REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

For the year 1986-87

(REVENUE RECEIPTYS)







CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

TABDLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks

OVERVIEW
GENERAL
I'rend of revenue receipts

Variations betweecn budget
estimates and actuals

Cost of Collection
Uncollected revenue

Write-off and remission of
revenue

Assessments in arrears
Internal Audit
Outstanding local audit
reports and audit object-
ions

SALES TAX

Results ol Audil

Short levy

7

cation of goods

Referonco

Paragraph

24

3,

due to misclassifi-

3

8

1

2

fo

Page

i X

9

14

19

19

20

21

24



ii

Reference to
Paragraph Page

Application of incorrect

rates of tax 3.3 32
Irregular grant of exemptions 3.4 41
Incorrect grant of concessions ¢ ) 49
Short levy due to incorrect

determination of taxable turnover 3.6 58
Escapement of taxable turnover 37 59
Incorrect allowance of set off 3.8 63
Mistakes in computation 3.9 65
Credits afforded in excess of

the amounts deposited 371a 67
Mistakes in issuing a demand notice 311 68
Non-levy or short levy of turn-

over tax 3.12 68
Non-levy of additional tax 3:13 73
Non-levy of surcharge 3.14 75

Non-levy of penalty 3.15 75



iii
Reference to
Paragraph Page
CHAPTER 4 STATE EXCISE DUTIES
Results of Audit 4.1 81

Loss of duty due to drawal
of medium grade alcohol in
excess of norms 4.2 82

Non-recovery of duty on
spirit wasted in excess
of norms 4.3 83

Low yield of rectified spirit
from molasses 4.4 85

Non-recovery of duty, cesses

and litre fee 4.5 86
Non-recaovery/short recovery

of licence fee 4.6 88
Non-recovery of value of

released goods 4.7 90
Short recovery of duly and

cost of arrack 4.8 a1
Irregular refund of licence

fec 4.9 92
Short recovery of interest

on belated payments 4.10 93
Short recovery of super-

vision charges 4.11 94

Use of alcohol by chemical
industrial units 4.12 94




iv
Reference to
Paragraph  Page

Fix-li n of purchase and
sal. prices of arrack 4.13 101

Uncollected Excise revenue 4.14 108

CHAPTER 5 TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
Results of Audit Y 121

Short recovery due to applica-
tion of incorrect rates of

tax 5.2 121
Non-recovery of tax 5.3 124
Short recovery of tax 5.4 127
Non-levy of additional tax 5.5 129

Irregular grant
of. exemption
from tax 5.6 131

Non-recovery of compounding

fee 5.7 132
" Loss of revenue due to
lacuna in the rules 5.8 132

Working of the National

Permit Scheme and agree-

ments regulating inter-

state vehicular traffic - 5.9 133



CHAPTER 6

Reference
Paragraph Page

TAXES ON AGRICULTURAL INCOME

Results of Audit B.1
Omission to assess the
income returned 6.2

Income from coffee crops
escaping assessment 6.3

Incorrect determination
of taxable income 6.4

Mistakes in computation of
taxable income 6.5

Excess deduction towards
interest 6.6

Short levy due to incorrect
adoption of status 6.7

Mistakes in assessments of cases
of Hindu Undivided Family 6.8

Incorrect grant of exemption
from tax 6.9

Mistake in computation of
tax 6.10

Non-levy of Interest and
penalty 6.11

149

167

168

169

170

170

to



CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

vi

Relerence 1o

Paragraph

LAND REVENUE

Results of Audit il |
Omission to raise demands

for water rate T2
Omission to raise demands

for penal water rate 4 )
Non-levy or short levy of
maintenance cess 74
Non-recovery or short reco-
very of conversion fine T8

Non-levy of land revenue and
fine for unauthorised occupa-
tion of Government lands 7.6

Non-recovery of price of
land 1y

Short recovery of Court fee 7.8

STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION
FEES

Results of Audit 8.1
Irregular grant of exemption/,
concession 8.2

Short levy of stamp duty due
to application of incorrect
rate 8.3

Page

175

175

178

180

182

183

184
186

188

188

193



vii
Reference (o

Paragraph Pape

Short levy due to mis-

classification of instru-

ments 8.4 194

Short levy of stamp duty on

lease-cum-sale agreements B.5 198
CHAPTER 9 FOREST RECEIPTS

Results of Audit 9.1 200

Short recovery of

seigniorage rate 9.2 200

Loss on resale of timber 9.3 204

Loss on sale of minor forest
produce 9.4 205

Loss due to non-recovery/non-
revision of lease rent 9.5 206

Non-recovery/short recovery
of value of firewood 9.6 209

Non-recovery of entry fees
and other dues 9.7 210
Non-recovery of interest on
belated payments 9.8 213




CHAPTER 10

viii

Reference to
Paragraph Pages

Pricing of forest produce
with special reference to
wood based industries 9.9

OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS
A.ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

Results of Audit 10.1
Short levy of

entertainments tax 10.2
Mistake in computation 10.3

B. STATE LOTTERIES

Loss of revenue due
to excess wastage
of paper 10.4

214

223
226

227




PREFATORY- REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the
Government of Karnataka, for the year 1986-87, is
presented in this separate volume. The Report has
been arranged in the following order.

(i) Chapter 1 gives an over-view of the Report
highlighting some of the important irregularities.

(ii) Chapter 2 refers to trend of revenue receipts
classifying them broadly under tax revenue and non-
tax revenue, the variations between the Budget estimates
and the actual receipts under: principal heads of revenue,
the revenue in arrears for collection and the audit
objections and inspection reports outstanding for settle-
ment.

(iii) In Chapters 3 to 10 are set out some of
the important irregularities, which came to the notice
of audit during test check of records relating to Sales
Tax, State Excise Duties, Taxes on Motor Vehicles,
Taxes on Agricultural Income, Land Revenue, Stamp
Duty and Registration Fees, Forest Receipts and Other
Tax and Non-Tax Receipts.

WP S0






'
CUAPTER 1

OVERVIEW
s L General (Ch”ﬂlj’,['_ 2)
118 i The Audit "{O[')U‘TW of the Comptroller and Aurlitor

General of India on Revenue Receipts of the Governmaonl
of Karnalaka for the year 1986-87 indicales that the
revenue raiscd by lhe Staléd Government during  the
year amounted to Rs.1621.34 crores, of which Rs.1205 .08
crores represenied tax revenue and Rs.415.36 crores
non-tax revenue. The State Government also reoceivord
from Central Government Rs.403.73 crores as Stale's
share of divisible Union Taxes and Rs.259.05 crores
as grants-in-aid.(para 2.1)

it 2 As at the end of March 1987, uncollected
revenue jin respect ol Sales Tax, State Excise  Dulies,
Taxes on Vehicles, Taxes on Agricultural Income and
Foresl Receipts amounted ,to Rs.257.83 crores.
(para 2.4)

1.1.3 1,213 local audit reports containing 4,936 object-
ions with money value of Rs.92.80 crores were still
to be settled as at the end of September 1987. Oul
of these, even first. reply has not been received in
respect of 202 local audit reports. containing 950 object-
ions. (para2.7) g

1.2. Sales Tax (Chapler 3)

1.2:9 Test C€heck of records in Sales Tax Oflices
during 1986-87 revealed under-assessmenls ol lax amounl-
ing to Rs.459.16 lakhs in 956 cases both under the
Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957 and Central Sales Tax
Act,1956. " Some important cases included in the Report

WD 6610




are as under.(Para 3.1)

1.2.2 Incorrect classificiation of goods rgsulted in
short levy of tax amounting to Rs.6.81" lakhs.

(para 3.2)

1.2.3 ' Appliestéen of incorrect rates of tax resulted
In under - assessment of tax .of Rs.6.17 lakhs.

(para 3.3)

1.2.4 Incorrect grant of exemptions involved short
assessment of Rs.12.41 lakhs.(Para 3.4)

1.2.5 Incorrect grant of concessions resulted in under-
assessment of Rs.7.33 lakhs.(Para 3.5)

1.2.68 Incorrect determination or escapement of taxable
turnover resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs.12.01 lakhs.

(Paras 3.6 and 3.7)

1.2.7 Incorrect allowance of set off resulted in under-
assessment of Rs.1.46 lakhs. (Para 3.8)

1.2.8 Credits afforded in. excess ol the amounts deposil-
ed by assessees led to under-assessment of Rs.1.44
lakhs. (Para 3.10)

1.2.9 Turnover tax, additional tax, surcharge and
penalty not jevied amounted to Rs.71.81 lakhs.

(paras 3.12, 3.13, 3.14 and 3.15)
1.3. State Excise Duties (Chapter 4)

1.3.1. Test check of records in departmental offices
during thes year 1986-87 disclosed non-levy or short
levy of excise duty, licence fee, interest etc., amount-




3

ing to Rs.3968.61 lakhs in 121 cases. A few important
cases broughit out in the Report are mentioned under.

(Para 4.1)

1.3.2 Loss of duty amounting to Rs.128.59 }akhs due
to drawal of medium grade ‘alcohol in excess of norms
by two distilleries. (Para 4.2)

1.3.3 Non-levy of duty amounting to Rs.59.62 lakhs
on spirit wasted in excess of norms by a distillery
and two industrial chemical' units. (Para 4.3) :

1.3.4 Loss of revenue amounting to Rs.56.58 lakhs
due to low yield of spirit from molasses in a distillery.
(Para 4.4)

1.3.5 Non-recovery of duty amounting to Rs.213.00
lakhs from 7 distilleries/breweries. in respect of
liquor exported outside the State but for which reports
of verification/warehousing had not been received
from the importing States even after a lapse of two
to three years. (Para 4.5(i))

1.3.6 Short recovery/non-recovery 'of licence _fee
from breweries, retail shops and bars amounting to
Rs.28.49: )1akhs.(Para 4.6)

1.3.7 Non-recovery of interest as preéscribed wunder
the rules, on belated payments of shop rentals by
arrack: and toddy contractors, amounting to Rs.197,00
lakhs. (Para 4.°10)

1.3.8 Review on 'Use of alcohol by chemical industrial
units' brings out a loss of revenue of Rs.394.99
lakhs due to the defective/excessive allotment of



4
spirit to these industries. (Para 4,12)

1.3.9 Review- on 'Fixation of purchase and sale prices
of arrack' inter alia brings out a loss of revenue
of Rs.328.39 lakhs due to the failure on the part
of the department to exercise sufficient scrutiny over
the fixation of the sale price of arrack and its revision
from time to time.(Para 4. 13

1.3.10 Review on ‘'Uncollected excise revenue' points
out the inadequacy of the departmental action for
recovery in specific cases, resulting in accumulation
of huge arrears(Rs.67.10 crores as on 31st March
1987).(Para 4.147

1.4 Taxes on Motor Vehicles . (Chapter 5)

1.4.1 Test check of records in the Motor Vehicles
department during 1986-87 revealed non-levy or short
levy of tax, penalty, etc., amounting to Rs.1627.42
lakhs in 164 cases. Some important cases included
in the Repprt are as under.(Para 5.1)

1.4.2 Short recovery of Rs.2.53 lakhs due to application
of incorrect rates of tax. (Para 5.2)

1.4.3 Non-recovery/short recovery of tax amounting
to Rs.9.64 lakhs.(Paras 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5)

1.4.4 Review on "Working of 'the National permit
Scheme and agreements regulating inter-State vehicular
traffic" has brought out loss and non-recnveries of
revenue amounting to Rs.37.70 lakhs.(Para 5.9)



5
1.5._Taxes on Agricultural Income (Chapter 6)

1.5.1 Test check of records in Agricultural Income
Tax Offices during 1986-87 revealed non-levy or short
levy of lax, penalty, interest etc., amounting Lo
Rs.48.13 lakhs in 58 cases. Some important cases
included in the Report are as under.

(Para 6.1)

1.5.2 Omission to assess the income returned by the

assessees and income escaping assessment resulted

in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.3.67 lakhs.
(Paras6.2 and 6.3)

1.5.3 Incorrect determination of taxable income and

mistakes in computation of -taxable income resulled

in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.11.75 lakhs.
(Paras 6.4 and 6.5)

1.5.4 Allowance of excess deduclion towards interest
on amounts borrowed by assessees for earning agricul-
tural income resulted in short levy of tax amouming
to Rs.1.95 iakhs.

(Para 6:.6)

1.5.5 For delayed payment of tax and in cases in
which the advance tax paid was less than the actual
tax " assessed by more than 25 per cent, interest and
penalty amounting to Rs.2.29 lakhs were leviable,
but not levied.

(Para 6.11)

1.6. Land Revenue (Chapter 73

1.6.1 Test check of records in taluk offices during
1986-87 revealed non-levy/short levy of land revenue,
cesses and water rates amounting lo Rs.565.42 lakhs
in 75 cases. Important cases included in the Report
are mentioned below.

(Para 7.1)



6

1.6.2 Omission to raise demands for water rates amount-
ing to Rs.448.27 lakhs.(Para 7.2)

1.6.3 Penal water rate not levied amounted to Rs,230.02
lakhs. (Para 7.3)

1.6.4 For water made available from Government irrigat-
ion works, non-levy or short levy of maintenance
cess  amounted to Rs.47.38 lakhs.(Para: 7.4)

1.6.5 Conversion fine in respect of agricultural lands
permitted to be wused for non-agricultural purposes
was levied short by Rs.3.49 lakhs.(Para 7.5)

1.7. Stamp duty and Ragistrétion Fees(Chapter 8)

1.7.1  Test check of documents in the offices of the
Registrars and Sub-Registr.ars during 1986-87 disclosed
under-assessments of stamp duty and registration [eces
amounting. to Rs.32.33 lakhs in 63 cases. Iimportant

cases included in the Report are mentioned be{ w. 8.1)
ara H.

1.7.2 In 20 sub-registries «due to irregular grant
of exemptien/concession, though not specifically covered
by notifications issued by Government from time to
time under the Act, duty short levied amounted to
Rs.11.95 lakhs. (Para 8.2)

1703 Due to misclassification of 64 documents in
7 sub-registries, the duty short levied amounted to
Rs.1.46 lakhs. (Para 8.4)




7

1.8 Forest Receipts (Chapter 9)

1.8.1 Test check of records in the divisions of the
Forest Department during 1986-87 disclosed non-recovery
or short recovery of forest receipts amounting to
Rs.140.97 lakhs in 93 cases. Important cases included
in the Report are mentioned below.(Para 9.1)

1.8.2 The recovery of value of forest produce at
rates lower than the seigniorage rates resulted in
short recovery of Rs.22.67 lakhs in 4 forest divisions.

(Para 9.2)

1.8.3 In respect of granite quarriesin 2 forest divisions
leased out to contractors, Iease rent mnot recovered
amounted to Rs.3.92 lakhs.(Para 9.5(i))

1.8.4 Non-revision of lease rents and categorisation
in respect of forest lands, leases in respect of which
were being extended year after year for nominal rents
varying from Rs.1.50 to Rs.10 per acre per year,
involved annual recurring loss of Rs.10.91 lakhs for
the period from 1976-77 to 1985-86.(Para 9.5(ii))

1.8.5 Non-recovcery or short recovery of value of

firewood, supplied to a Corporation and individuals

by two forest divisions amounted to Rs.8.14 lakhs.
(Para 9.6)

1.8.6 Review on 'Pricing of forest produce with special
reference to wood-based industries' has brought .out
loss of. revenue amounting to Rs.17.72 lakhs due to
non-adoption of the correct rates prevalent [rom
time to time, non-recovery of supervision charges,
short recovery of taxes etc.(Para 9.9)



8
1.9 Other Tax and Non-tax Receipts (Chapter 10)

1.9.1 Test check of records in the Entertainments

Tax Offices ‘during 1986-87 revealed under-assessmonts

of tax amolUnting to Rs.6.83 lakhs in 38 cases.
(Para 10.1)



CHART 1

TREND OF REVENUE RECEIPTS
(Ref: Paragraph 2.1)

=]
(-]
v
(=]
o~
-~ i
u
»
o~
S
-1
e
[~ 1]
o
N
w0
" o
§- 2 g o w8
: . 2 -
B R 8 2 i
- = oy
L N o =
=] &N q. <
-
(8]
S
i
YEARS 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
TOTAL 1739.90 2013.11 2284.12
INDEX
TAX REVENUE
B \on-TAX REVENUE
- STATE'S SHARE OF DIVISIBLE UNION TAXES
@  GRANTS-IN-AID FROM GOVT. OF INDIA




-
'

i
%

N - -
. =1
e

gl

-

M ‘J,-.anﬂ
p u?t T

Lo T

A BIUNR Y R A PR

WG RS G '_ THA&R




CHAPTER 2
GENERAL
2.1. Trend of revenue receipts

The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Govern-

ment of Karanataka during the year 1986-87, the share
of taxes and grants-in-aid received from the Government
of India during the year, the percentage of revenue/
receipts to total receipts during the year and the
corresponding figures for the preceding two years
are given below. The trend of revenue receipts ‘during
the last three years is also exhibited in Chart 1.

Percentage of

19B4-85 1985-86 1986-87 revenue /receipts
1) (2) (3) to total receipts
(In crores of rupees) 1986-87
I. Revenue raised by
the State Government
a) Tax
Revenue 909,39 1075.57 1205.98 52,80
b) Non-tax
Revenue 346,69 357.49 415,36 18.18
Total 1256.08 1433,06 1621, 34 70.98
I1., Receipts from Govern-
ment of India i
a) State's share
of divisible
Union Taxes 298,88 355,99 403.73 17.68
b) Grants-in-
aid 184,94 224,06 259,05+ 11,34
Total 483,82 580.05 662,78 29,02
II1I. Total receipts of
the State Government
(1 + II) 1739.90 2013,.11 2284 ,12 -
*For details, see Statement No.1l - Detailed account
of revenue by minor heads in the Finance Accounts
of the Government of Karnataka 1986-87,

wb-6610



11

(i) The details of tax revenue raised during
the year 1986-87, alongside the figures for the preceding
two years, are given below:

Parcentage of
198485  1985-86  1986-87 j-raase (+) -

(In crores .of rupees) in1986- 87
over T1985-86

(1) (2) (3) (4)

i) Sales Tax 484,59 596.05 646.99 (+). B.55
ii) State Excise

Duties 180.62 | 188.561.206.25. 5 (#) 9.65
iii) Taxes on :

Vehicles 79.91 97.15 ' 134.82 (+) 38.78
iv) Stamps and ‘

Registration

Fees 46.80  51.33 61:32  (+). 19546

v) Taxes on Agri-
cultural Income 7.12 6,90 8,71 [+) 26.23

vi) Other taxes on,
Income and Expen-
dfture 559 6.92 0 T 8 A e

vii) Taxes on Goods
and Passengers YIZA . 205008 JA BT () 2464
viii) Land Revenue 7.30 7.85 10.66° (+) 35.80

ix) Taxes and Dulies A
on Electricity 39.13 47,88 47097 " “{+) - 0.25;



x) Other Taxes and
Duties on Commo-
dities and

Services 41.13 47.28 47.98 (+) 1.48
lotal 909.39 1075.57 1205, 9¢ (¥) 12.12

(a) The increase of 38.78 per
on Vehicles' is due to introduction
of tax in respect of two
tax in respect of various categories of wvehicles and
collection of tax at 15 per cent of revenue collections
in respect of public service vehicles owned by Karnataka
State Road Transport | orporation.

cent under 'Taxes
of lumpsum payment
wheelers, enhancement of

(b) The increase of 26.23 per cent under 'Taxes
on Agriculturaj Income' is mainly due to increased
revenue in respect of the

bumper coffee crop during
1984-85 realised in 1986-87.

(c) The -increase of 24.69 per
on Goods and Passengers! is mainlv due to increase
in the rates of tax on certain commodities introduced
during the middle of 1985-88
of pending assessments

cent under 'Taxes

and also due to. finalisation

(ii) The details of non-tax revenue received
during the year 1986-87 ]

y/, alungside figures for the



13

preceding two years, are given below:

Percentage of
1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 increase (+)

(1) (2) (3) or decrease(-)
in 1986-87 ‘over
(In crores of rupees) 1985-86
(4)

i) Interest 141082 " 145539 172.3% (+) 18,56
ii) Forest 55.74 56.36 53.01 (=) 5.94
iii) Industries 2.40 B 3712 RO R
iv) Irrigation,

Navigation,

Drainage and

Flood

Control .

Projects 5.92 6.65 8.47 ()~ 27037
v) Education 6.83 9.42 9,38 (=) 0.42
vi) Medical 4.14 6.40 8.18 &y 2781
vii) Miscellaneous

General

Services 27.34 29.95 46,12 (+«) 53.99
viii) Power

Projects 29.43 27e21 25115 (-) 757
ixY) Agricul ture 2015 2.03 2 B (+) 41.38
x) Stationeryf

Printing 2.56 1.39 a ey ¥ (=) 1.44
xi) Co-operation 2.46 AT S (<) 2B8.46
xii) Others 65.90 64.70 81.55  (+) 26.04

Total = 346.69  357.49 415.36  (+) 16.19




14
(a) The increase of 27.37 per cent under 'Irrigat-
ion, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control Projects'
is mainly due to increased revenue under water rate
from more areas coming under cultivation.

(b) .The increase of 53.99 per cent under 'Miscell-
aneous General Services' is mainly due to increase
in other l'f’Eff'f;ll!-} (18.69 crores), IJ,}['[[‘\.' ('){f--:(ﬂ bv
decrease in revenue from State Lotteries (Rs.1.66 crores
and unclaimed deposits (Rs.0.43 crore).

2.2. Variations between Budpet estimates and actuals

R 'he wvariations between the Budget estimales
and the actual receipts for the year 1986-87 are given
below.

Hi](lun-{ Variation Percen-
estimates Acutals Increase (+) tage of
(Revised) for Decrease ( -) varia-
1986-87 1986-87 tions
(In crores of rupees)
1. Tax
Revenue 1299.20 1205.98 =) 39,22 (- 7 .18
Z. Non-tax
Revenue 443 .88 415.36 (=) 8. 52 (=) 6.4
Share of
Union taxes 412.86 103.73 (=) (=) 2.21
4.Grants-in-
aid from
Government
of India 248.46 259.05 (+) 10.59 (+) 4.26




15

2.2.2. The wvariations between Budgel estimates of
principal heads of revenue for the year 1986-87 and
the actual receipts are indicated below:

_____ i S 2 S e T T T 0 2 = 2 T

Head Budget Variation Percentage
of Estimates Actuals Increase (+) of
Revenue (Revised) Decrease (-) variation
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(In crores of rupees)

- = = = ———

Sales Tax 693.00 646.99 (-) 46.01 (<) . 6.64
State Excise

Duties . 238.00 206.756 (~) 31.25 (-) 13.13
Taxes on

‘Vehicles 150.00 $34;82-- (=) 15.18 (-) 10.12
Stamps and

Registration pgeg 63.00 61532 (=) 1.68 (=) 2267
Taxes on Goods

and Passengers 30.00 3202 (+} 202 (%) G.73
Interest

Receipts 192.50 172:37 (=) 2013 (=) 10.45
Education 9.83 9.38 (-) 0.45 (=) 4.58
Co-operation 2.83 377 . (%) 9.84 3321
Industries 2.90 <o e () S A 7.59

(+)
Power Projects 25.46 Z0.458 - (=) . 0,31 (=) 1.22



2.3. Cost of collection
Expenditure incurred
receipts during the year

for the preceding two

years:,

collecting

1986-87 ,

indicalted

alongside

the major

below:

Head
of
Revenue

Gross

Expenditure
on
collection

(4)

iture to
gross coll-

eclion

Sales
Tax

State
Excise
Duties

Taxes on
Vehicles

Taxes on
Agricul-
tural
Income

—

rorest

Gtamps §

Year collections®
(2) (3)
(In
1984-85 485. 36
1985-86 596.87
1986-87 652.18
1984-85 180.77
1985-86 189.07
1986-87 207 .67
1984-85 9.99

1985-86 07.42
1986-87
1984-85 Vi 15
1985-86 6,91
198G-87 8,79

1984-85 55.80
1985-86 56.47
1986-87 53.06
1984-85 47 .68

Registra- 1985-86 5406

ion Fees

1986-87 70.89

bl
§.09
) 't
6.41

74
3,08
) 79
(.40
0.40
0,46

Lo
1 1
| H
|
)
I'.
1 |
}
1 1%
y.or L3
a7
59
20
/
he
18.39
) 0
)7
(? a0
b ‘illa
5.67

*The figures represent gross collections before
-

of refunds

deduction



LU

LR

LAY &) IR FHILYP AN . g mp“mi TSRS L ERT 0 e —
. i R I

17

2.4. Uncollected revenue

The arrears of revenue pending collection - as
on 31st March 1987 in respect of certain important
sources of revenue, as reported by the departmept
concerned, and corresponding figures for the preceding
two yveares are indicated below. The arrears of rTevenue
are also exhibited in Chart-2. 7

Amount pending collection as on

Source of 31st March 31st March _31st March
Revenue 1985 1986 1987
(n (2) (3) (a)

(In crores of rupees)

Sales Tax 128.39 T44,77 k54,52
State Exc.ise Duties 56..70 59.05 F;T. 1o
Taxes on Vehicles 74 19.51 9.14
Taxes ?n Agricul-

tural Income 3,28 3.5 G
Forest 28,19 32230 23,42

(a) The arrears (Rs.154.52 crores) under 'Sales
Tax' at the end of March 1987 had registered an increase
of 6.7 per cent over those (Rs.144.77 crores) at the
end of March 19806.

(b) The arrears (Rs.67.10 crores) under 'State
Excise Dulies' at the end of March 1987 had registered
an increase of 13.6 per cent over those (Rs.590.05
crores) at the end of March 1986. Out of Rs,.(7.10
crores, Rs.1.64 crores related to periods prioec to
1981-82 and Rs.30.20 crores were covered by stay
orders of Ceurt.

(e) Out of the arrears of Rs.23.42 crorés under
'Forest', show cause notices have been issued in respect
of cases involving Rs.12.97 crores and coersive measures
initiated in respect of cases involving Rs.7.90 crores.




(In crores of rupees)

39

ac
o~
—

18
CHART 2

UN-COLLECTED REVENUE
(Reference: Paragraph 2.4)

o
wn
e
r~ wn
~ bl
-
>
0
| <
@
ey
o
~
© &
& 4
.- o o~
& in =
-« o o
~ o
I o 0
EAEIIII' sl
1984-85 1985-86
(Y EARS)
INDEX

SALES TAX

STATE EXCISE DUTIES

TAXES ON VEHICILES

FAXES ON AGRICULTURAL INCOME

FOREST RECRIPTS

j =
-

3.65

N .

1986-87

23.42



T

LRA--..

A ashill i TP

=

“o

= L}""#'f ¥ Fleyr ;f"‘_ "




19

2.5. Write-off and remission of revenue

In Motor vehicles department, an amount of Rs. 14.46
lakhs was written off in 181 cases during the vear 1986-
87. In addition, a sum of Rs.6.21 lakhs was remitted
in 149 cases by way of abatement of demands, which
had been raised erroneously during the earlier years.

2.6. Assessmenls in arrears

The number of assessments pending finalisation
at the beginning of the year 1986-87, number of fresh
assessments due for f[inalisation during the vear, number
of assessments finalised and the number of assessments
pending finalisation at the close of the vyear in respect
of Sales Tax and Agricultural Income Tax, as reported
by the departments concerned, are given below:

Karnataka Central Agricul -
Sales Tax Sales . Tax tural In
come Tas
(1)
{3)

1. Number of assess-
ments pending
finalisation as on
1st April 1986 .89,182 92,568 1.36,452

2. Number of fresh

assessments due for -

finalisation during

1986-87 1,57.,302 67.098 315,320
! Number of assess-

ments finalised

during 1986-87 1,48,884 8,874 31,233




20

(1) (2) (3)

4, Number of assess-
ments pending fina-
lisation as on
31st March 1987 1,97,600 1,00,792 1,40,539

The year-wise breakup of assessments in arrears
is given below:

——— o o e e o o o e . o o

Year - Karnataka Central Agricul-
Sales Tax Sales Tax tural in-
come Tax

- o e

1982-83 and earlier

years 28,957 12,868 1,26,826
1983-84 24,219 11,821 2,014
1984-85 44,980 24,049 2,235
1985-86 94,295 48,987 B
BRSOV el L T e i L S R ¢ . A8
Total 1,97,600 1,00,792 1,40,539

——— o 2 o S -

The information in respect of Karnataka Entertainments
Tax has not been received®from the department(February
1988).

2.7. Internal Audit

No interpal audit system has been established " in
the State Excise and Registration Departments even



though the Public Accounis Committee nad., s Th

fourteenth report (Sixth * A sembly) and third report
AEighth Assembly), reco meed in 198
and August 1985 respectively that a svste nal

audit should be introduced in these r|1_»“\“v!;;|u;~:l

In motor vehicles department, as at the end
of October 1987, 10 offices ind 25 offices had  nol
been internally audited for the year 1984-85 and 1985

86 respectively. 4014 objections valuing Rs.136.30 lakhs
raised during internal audif were pending settlement

as at the end of March 1987,

Similar information in respect of other department

had nol been received (December 19877 .

2.8. Outstanding local audit reports and audit objections

Irregularities in assessments of revenue ap

in the accounting ol evenue recgoipt nn i i
and nol settled on the spot are comin |
of Office and to the departmental 1uth s thi
local audit reporis. The most important and erious
irregularities are reported to the Heads of Departments
and to the Government. In addition, stalewmenls indicatin
the number of objections outstanding for oves I1X month
are also sent o Governmenl o gxpediling Lhelr sottl
ment., Government have prescribed a time limil of
month for furnishing replies to audit objectlion. n
respect ol cases requiring action at hipgher 1o
a period ol three months has been fixed.

At the end of September 1987, 1in ' respsci
local aucit reports issued uplo March 19 i, 93¢ idil
objections involving amount of Rs.92.80 crores were till

to be settled as per details piven below.




22
ing position in the earlier twd years has also been {indi-
cated alongside

As at the end of

September September Septpmher

1985 1986 1987
Number of out-
standing local
audit reports 263 986 1,213
Number of out-
standing audit
obections 7,468 4,942 4,936

Amount of receipts
involved (in crores
of rupees) 52.38 6233 92.80

Year-wise break-up of the oulstanding local audil
reports, audit objections and amount involved therein,
as at the end of September 1987, is given below:

e s o s S S B e e e Bk B B B e e . e e e e e

Number of Number of Amount of receipts
Year outstanding outstanding involved (In crores
local aud it audit object- of rupeecs)
reports ions
Upto 1984-85 470 1,955 E3.62
1985-86 306 1,098 18.26
1986-87 437 1, 883 60,92
Total 1,218 4,936 92.80

Out of 1,213 local audit reports which were pend-
ing settlement, even first replies had not been received
(November 1987) in respect of 202 loecal audil reoports
containing 950 objections.

The receipt-wise break-up of outstanding local
audit reports, audit objections and amount involveil
therein, as on 30th September 1987 is indicated below:




Number of

Name of

outstanding

Number of
outstanding
audit

objections

Amount of
receipts
involved
(In lakhs
of rupees)

3]

g,

receipt local audit
reports
Sales Tax 021
State Excise Duties 159
Taxes on Vehicles 35
Taxes on Agricul-
tural Income 24
Land Revenue 188
Stamps and Regis-
tration Fees 168
Forest Receipts 71
Electricity Duty i 6
Entertainments Tax 37
Profession Tax 2
Betting tax 1
Entry Tax 1
Total 1,213

1,000.08
4.903.02
1,503.32



24
CHAPTER 3
SALES TAX
3.1.Resulls of Audit
Test check of records in Sales Tax olfices, con -
ducted in audjt during 1986-87, disclosed undor - assnss-

ments of tax amounting to Rs.459.16 lakhs in 956G cascs,
which broadly fall under the following categories.

Unelor-
Number assnssmenl
of cases (In lakhs of

rupees )

1.Short levy of tax/
suicharge 228 651.57

ta

.Incorrect computation
of taxable lurnover 59 14.84

J.lrregular grant of

exemption from.tax 65 34%.:22
4. Non-levy of penalty 86 13.10
5.0ther irregularities 518. 338.43

Total 956 159,16

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the
following paragraphs.

3.2. Short levy due to misclassification of goods =

(i) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, on
sales of 'tractors and accessories and parts thereof', tax




25
is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent with effect from
17th April 1980 under entry number 20 of Second Schedule
to the Act and with effect from 4th April 1981 uder entry
No.124-A of the Schedule ibid. Tractor-trailers and parts
and accessories thereof are, however, taxable at the
rate of 8 per cent.

In Dharwar district, on sale of ‘tractors and parts
thereof amounting to Rs.73,99,708 made by a dealer
during the period from 17th April 1980 to 31st March
1981, tax was incorrectly levied at the rate of 8 percent
applicabl'e to tractor-trailers, instead of al the correct
rate of 10 percent. The mistake resulted in tax being
levied short by Rs.1,81,293 (including
additional tax).

surcharge and

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1986), the assessing authority apreed to examine
the case. Report on the result of examination has not
been received(October 1987).

(ii) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax AGt., 1957,
on sale of chemicals of all kinds, tax 1is leviable at
the rate of 10 per cent, with effect from 1st April
1982, at the point of first or earliest of successive
sales within the State.

(a) In Bangalore ity, on 1les of - aran and
fine chemicals amounting to Rs.11,34,492, made by a
manufacturer during the vyear 1984-85, tax was incorrect-
1y levied al the rate yf ) cent treatine then
as unclassified goods, instead of at 10 per cent _a
iforesaid. The incuowrect classification of as 11 ]
in tax being levied short bv Rs.68.069 (including -
charge and rural development

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Nevem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer initiated (November

1 ¢

1986) rectificatory action. Report on final action taken



26

has not been received (October 1987)

(b) In Bangalore City, on first point sale of
foundry chemicals wvaluing Rs.3,35,848 made by a dealer
during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85, tax was incorrect
-ly levied at' the general rate of 5 per cent, instead
of at 10 per cent as aforesaid. The mistake resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.19,013 (including
surcharge and rural development cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber1986), the assessing officer agreed (November 1986)
to examine the case. Report on result of examination
has not been received (October 1987)

(iii) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sale of duplex boards, tax is leviable at the rate
of 7 per cent on the first or earliest of successive
sales within the State.

In Bangalore City, on sales of duplex boards
amounting to Rs.20,96,043, made by a manufacturer
during the year 1982-83, tax was incorrectly levied
(May 1985) at the rate of 5 per cent, treating it as
unclassified goods, instead of at 7 per cent as aloresaid
The incorrect classification of goods resulted in tax
being levied short by Rs.46,113 (including surcharge).

The mistake was reported to the department
in September 1986); their reply has not been received
(October 1987).

(iv) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Acl, 1957,
on sale of hides and skins (declared goods) whether
in a raw or dressed state, tax is leviable at the
rate of 4 per cent at the point of last purchase in
the State. On inter-State sales of declared goods not
covered by prescribed declarations, tax is leviable at twice




27

the rate applicable to sale or purchase of such goods
within the State and in the case of goods other than
declared goods, tax is leviable at the rate of 10 per
cent or at the rate applicable to sale or purchase
of such goods within the State, whichever is higher.
'Shoe upper' is not a declared goods as it cannot
be taken as hides and skins in raw or dressed state,
but is a manufactured item out of raw malerials such
as leather, leather thread and cloth.

In Bangalore district, on inter State _sales of
'shoe upper' amounting to Rs.18,23.896 (not covered
by prescribgd declarations) made by a dealer during
the calendar year 1982, tax was incorreclly levied
at the rate of 8 per cent, treating it as declared goods,
instead of at 10 per cent. The incorrect classification
of goods resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.36,468

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1986), the assessing authority staled that shoe
upper is -not a finished product but a raw material
for manufacture of shoes. The reply is not acceptable
as 'shoe upper' is a manufactured item which does
not fit into the entry hides and skins, whether in
a raw or dressed state, included in the Schedule of de-~
clared goods.

(v) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sale of industrial gases such as oxygen, acetelyne,
nitrogen and the like, tax was leviable at the rate
of qpper cent upto 31st March 1986 (13 per cent from
1st April 1986). It has been clarified by the Commission-
er of Commercial taxes that 'freron gas' is an industrial
gas, falling under the above entry.

In Bangalore City, on sales of 'freon gas' amounling
to Rs.6 lakhs made by a dealer during the calendar

WP6610



28

year 1980, tax was incorrectly levied (January 1986)
at the general rate of 4 per cent applicable to unclassif-
ied goods, instead of at 10 per cent as aforesaid.
The incorrect classification resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.43,200 (including surcharge and additional
tax).

The mistake was reported to the department in
July 1986; their reply has not been received (October
1987).

(vi) Under entry 73 of the Second Schedule to
the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, on sales of articles
used generally as parts and accessories of motor vehicles,
tax was leviable at the rate of 13 per cent upto 3rd
April 1981(12 per cent from 4th April 1981) on the
first or earliest of successive sales within the State.
Fan-belts are taxable under the above entry.

In Dharwar district, on sales of fan-belts valuing
Rs.8,98,302 made by a dealer during the years 1980-81
"to 1982-83, tax was incorrectly levied (Seplember 1984)
at the rate of 8 pér cent, treating it as transmission
belts of vulcanised rubber, instead of at 13 and 12 per
cent as aforesaid. The incorrect classification of goods
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.41,362 (includ-
ing surcharge).

The mistake was reported to the department in
May 1986. They stated (August 1987) that the audit
sbjection had been accepted and rectificatory orders
passed, but the assessee had gone in appeal.

The case was reported Lo Government in  June
1986; they confirmed the facts (Seplember 1987).

(vii) Under the Karnataka Sales Takx Act, 1957,
m sale of 'all kinds of mill yarn excluding cotton
jarn and filature silk', tax was leviable at the rate



29
of 3 per cent upto 31st March 1983 (raised to 4 per
cent from 1st April 1983). However, with effect from
1st April 1982, a new entry 'all kinds of man-made
or synthetic staple fibres or filament yarn' was inserted
and tax on items falling under this entry was leyiable
at the vrate of 6 per cent at the point of fitst or
earliest of successive sales within the State. Rayon
yarn, pembery yarn, polyester yarn, etc., are classifi-
able under the new entry from 1st April 1982 and on
their inter-State sale, without prescribed declaratians,
tax is leviable at 10 per cent.

(a) ‘In Bangalore City, on inter-State and intra-
State sales of rayon'yarmm amounting to Rs.1,12,674 (1982-83)
and Rs.3,36,000 (1983-84) respectively made by a dealer,
tax was levied at the rates of 3 and 4 per cent, treating
them as goods falling under the former entry , instead
of at 10 percent (inter-State sales not supported by
(¢ forms) and 6 per cent (intra-State sales) the rates
applicable to items falling under new entry. The mistake
resulted in tax'being levied short by Rs.14,941 (includ-
ing surcharge).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the department stated (June 1987) that the
rectificatory orders had been passed (February 1987),
but the assessee obtained stay* orders from the Iligh
Court of Karnataka in March 1987.

The case was reported to Government in Mareh
1987; they confirmed the facts (July 1987).

(b) In Bangalore City, on the first oint sales

) I
within. the Stale of bembery yarn and polyester yarn
amounting to Rs.10,30,952, made by two dealers d iring



30

the deepavali years 1983-84 and 1984-85, tax was in-
correctly levied at the rate of 4 per cent, treating
them as falling -under the former entry, instead of
at 6 per cent applicable to items falling under the
new entry. The mistake resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.24,797 (including surcharge, rural develop-
ment cess and development. cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the department stated (July 1987) that action
for suo motu: revision had been initiated in the case.
Report on result of action taken has not been received
(October 1987).

(viil) As per notification dated 31st October
1981 issued under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
tax on sale of graphite electrodes and anodes is leviable
at the rate of 6 per cent with effect from 1st November
1981. Silver anodes fall under the above enlry.

In Bangalore City, on sales of silver anodes amount-
ing to Rs.3,77,222 made by a manufacturer during the
years 1981-82 to 1983-84 (from 1st November 1981 to

30th June 1984), tax was~ incorrectly levied at the
rate of 2 per cent, treating it as articles of silver,
instead of at 6 per cent as aforesaid. The Incorect

classification of goods resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.16,598 (including surcharge)

On the mistake being pointed out ‘in audit
(January 1986), the department rectified (October 1986
and February 1987) the assessments and collected
(October 1986) Rs.14,253.

(ix) Under entry 118 of Second Schedule to the
Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, on sale of  containers,
tax is leviable at the rate of 4 per cent at the point
of first sale. Plastic, polyvinyl chloride and poly thene




31
bottles, jars, boxes and bags were specified as conlain-
1985). 'Sintex’

ers under the above entry (upto 31sl .July inlex
storage lanks could not be classilied 1S conltainers
falling under the above entry. These would merit classifli-
cation under entry 110 ibid covering arlicles madoe
of' "plastic, polythene or polyvinyl chloride el the
like materials, on sale of which tax is loviable al

the rate of 10 per cent.

In Bangalore City, on first point sales of sinlex
storage tanks amounting to Rs.23,57,165, made by a
dealer during the year 1984-85, tax was incorreclly
levied at the rate of -4 per cenl ‘lrealing it as mlainers,
instead of at 10 per cent as aforesaid. The incorrect
classification of goods resulted in tax being levied
shorl by Rs.1,69,716 (including surcharpe  and  raral

development cess).

'he mistake was reported to the department in
March 1987; their reply has not been received (October

1987).

057

(x) Under the Karnataka ales tax . Actk, 1957,
on sale ol all machinery and spare parts and accessorios
thereolf, tax was leviable at the rate of 8 per genl
upto 14th March 198{); cast iron valves which control
the flow of air, gas or liquids in machinerv are classifi-
able as parls thereof.

In Bangalore City, on sales of cast iron valves
amounting to Rs.4,43,880 made by a delacr during the
year 1978-79, tax was incorrectly leviod  (September
1985) at the rate of 4 per cenl applicable to unclassifi
ed goods, instead of at B per cent as aforesaid. The
incorrect classification of goods resulted in lax  being
levied short by Rs.19,531 (including additional tax).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit{Augusl
1986), the asses. ine officer agreed (August 1986) lo

examine the case. Report on the result of examination




32

has not been received (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
between May 1986 and July 1987; -their reply has not
been received .(October 1987), except in respect of
sub-paragraphs(vi) and (vii)(a) above.

3.3. Application of incorrect rates oi tax

(i) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act » 1957,
tax leviable on toddy at the point of first sale within
the State was enhanced from 4 per cent to 5 per. cent
with effect from 1st April 1982. Sale of toddy was
exempled from tax from 1st July 1983.

In Bangalore City, on first point sales of toddy
amounting to Rs.88,60,200, made by five dealers during
various periods falling between 1st April 1982 and
J0th June 1983, tax was incorrectly levied at 4 per
cent, instead of at 5 per cent. The . mistake resulted
in ‘tax being levied short by Rs.97,462 (including sur-
charge).

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (July
*1986), the assessing authority issued (July 1986) notices
to the assessees. Repoart on final actinn taken has not
been received (October 1987).

(ii)+ Under the Karhataka Sales Taxiu Act, 1853
on sale of timber, rose wosl and sandal woorl
in log form, tax was leviable at the rate of 8 per
cent during the period from 35t April 1982 to 3Jist
March 1986 and at the rate of 13 per cent from 1st
April 1986, at the point of first sale within the Stats.

(a) In Bangalore City and Gulburga district, on
sales of timber amounting to Rs.12,49,364, madc hy
five dealers during the period from 1st April 1932
to 31st March 1983, tax was incorrectly levied at the
general rate of & percemtof applicable to unclassified




33

goods), instead of at 8 per cent as aloresaid. The mis-
take resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.41,229 (in-
cluding surcharge).

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit in
July and September 1986, the assessing authorities
issued (September 1986) notices to the assessees and
recoveredl (October 1986 and January 1987) an amount
of Rs.39,381 in 4 cases.

(b) In two forest divisions in Kodagu and Chick-
magalur districts, on sale of timber valuing Rs.69,06,384
made to wood-based industries during the perind falling
between 1st April 1986 and 24th December, 1986, tax
was incorrectly levied (January 1987) at the rate of
8 per cent (apd development cess thereon at 30 per
cent) instead of at 13 per cent. The mistake resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.1,88,450.

On the mistake bz2ing pointed out in audit {January
and February 1987), one forest division adjusted Rs.G3,614
out of the advance royalty available wilh the depart-
ment . Report on recovery of the balance amount of |
Rs.1,24,836 has not been regeived (October 1987).

(c) By a Government notification issued on 27th
December 1979, in resnect of sales, to the departments
or public sector wndertakings of Government of India
or Government of Karnataka or Government of any other
State or Government companies situated in the Slate,
made by a dealer in respect of goods produced in his
manufacturing * unit located in Karnataka, the rate of
tax was reduced to 4 per cent with effect from 1st
January 1980.

In Bangalore City, on sales of logs of timber and
“gut sizes valuing Rs.5,28,000 made to Governmerit depart-




34

ment by a dealer during the year 1983-84, out ol his
purchases from outside the State (and not produced
in his manufacturing unit located in the State), tax
was incorrectly levied at the concessional rate ol
4 per cent, instead of at 8 per cent. The mislake result-
ed in tax beinz levied short by Rs. 23,232 (including

surcharge).

On the mistake being pointed out in audil (Novem-
ber 1986), the department agreed to examine the casa,
Report on the result of examination'has not beenreceived
(October 1987).

(iii) By a Governmznt notification issued on 27th
December 1979, in respect of sales mad: by a dealer
to the departments or Public Sector Underiakings ol
Government of India or Governmant of Karnataka or Govern-
ment companies situated in the State, relating to the
goods produced in a manufacturing unit located in Kamataka,
the rate of tax was reduced to 4 per cent with effect
from 1st January 1980. This concession is not admissible
on sales made to autonoméus bodies and tax on such sale
is payable at the normal rate,

In Bangalore City, on sales of wooden furniture
amounting to Rs.3,04,715, made by a d=2aler during Lhe
year 1983-84 to a Municipal corporation an- Employees
State Insurance Corporation, tax was inzorrectly levied al
the rate of 4 per cent, instead of at 10 per cent. [he
mistake resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.20,111

(including surcharge).

On th2 mistake being pointed out.in audit (Septem-
ber 1986),the department stated (March 1937) that the
assessm2nt had been rectified and the entire amount re-
covered in Septembzar and November 1986.




(iv) As per provisions of the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956, on inter-State sales of declared goods which
are not supported by prescribed declarations, tax is

leviable at twice the rate applicable to the sale or pur-
chase of such-goods inside the State under the State Act.
On sales of goods (other than the declared goods and

not supported by prescribed declarations), tax is levi-

able at the rate of 10 per cent or at the rate applicable
to the sale or purchase of such goods inside the State

under the State Act, whichever is higher. Under the

State Act, on sale of copra, rice and unclassified goods,
tax is leviable at 3, 2 and 4 per cent respectively.

(a) In Tumkur district, on inter-State sales of
copra (declared goods) amounting to Rs.1,74.600 and
brooms and charcoal (unclassified goods), amounting to
Rs.2,32,729 made by a dealer during the period from

1st July 1983 to 30th June 1984 and not covered by pre-
scribed declarations, tax was incorrectly levied at the
rates of 3 and 4 per cent, instead of at 6 and 10 per
cent respectively. The mistake resulted in tax being
levied short by Rs.19,202.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986) ; the assessing authorily agreed (December
1986) to examine the case. Report on the result of
examination has not been received (October 1987).

(b) In Shimoga district, on inter-Stale sales of
rice (declared goods), amounting to Rs.10,33,000, made
by a dealer during the year 1984-85 and not covered by
prescribed = declarations, tax was incorrectly levied at
2 per cent, instead ' of at 4 per cent. The mistake
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.20,660.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May
1986) the assessing authority agreed (May 1986) to exam-
ine the case. Report on result of examination has ot been



36

received (October 1987).
(v) Under t! Karnataka Sales tax Act, 1957, tax
leviable on grour it seeds .at the point of first pur-

chase within the State, was enhanced from 3 per cent to
4 per cent with effect from 1st April 1983.

(a) In Bellary district, on the first purchases of

groundnut seeds amounting to Rs.16,57,582, made by a
dealer during the period from 1st April 1983 to 3drd Nov-
ember 1983, lax was incorreclly levied al 1 per cent,
instead of at 4 per cent. The mistake resulted in tax

being levied short by Rs.16,576.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Oclober
1986), the department stated (June 1987) that the object-
ion had been accepted and an additional amount of
Rs.16,576 ~“demanded from the assessee.

(b) In Belgaum district, while completing (March
1986) the assessmentOf anoilmiller for the deepavali year
1982-83 (16th November 1982 to 4th November 1983), tax
was incBrrectly levied at the rate of 3 per cent on the
entire purchases (Rs.19,86,741) of groundnut made during
the year, instead of at 3 per cent on the purchases made
upto 31st March 1983(Rs.4,27,089) and at 4 per cent on
the purchases made from 1st April 1983 to 4lh November
1983 (Rs.15,59,652), as shown in the monthly returns ard
summary of accounts furnished by the dealer. The mistake
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.15,597.

On the mistake being pointed oul in audit (December
1986), the department stated (July 1987) thatsuo motu
orders had been passed by the assessing officer in
December 1986, bul the assessee had gone ‘in  appeal to
the Karnataka Appellate Tribunal, which slayed the
collection of tax.




37
(vi) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, on
sale of pipes, tubes and fittings of iron, cement and
asbestos, tax was leviable at the rate of 6 per cent
during the period from 1st April 1984 to 31st March
1986 (8 per cent from 1st April 1986) at the point
of first sale within the State.

In Bangalore City, on sales of R.C.C. pipes amount-
ing to Rs.51,46,675, made by a manufacturer during
the year 1984-85, tax was incorrectly levied (October
1985) at the rate of 5 per cent, instead of at correct
rate of 6 per cent. The mistake resulted in tax being
levied short by Rs.61,760 (including surcharge and
rural developmment cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1986), the department stated (August 1987) that
the audit objection had been accepted, assessment revised
and additional .demand raised, but the assessee had
gone in appeal to the appellate authority who has granted
stay order subject to the payment of 50 per cent of tax
demanded and balance in the form of bank guarantee. The
assessee paid (December 1986)an amaunt of Rs.30,998
and furnished bank guarantee for Rs.30,760.

(vii) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sale of cinematographic, photographic and other
cameras, projectors and enlargers, lenses and other
parts and accessories of such cameras, projectors
and enlargers and films, plates, paper and cloth required
for use therein, tax is leviable at the higher rate
of 15 per cent at the point of first sale within the
State. In respect of inter-State sales of the commodities
not covered by 'C' forms, tax is leviable under Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956 at the rate of 10 per cent or
the State rate, whichever is higher.



38

In Bangalore City, on intra-State sales(Rs.2,32,407)
and inter-State sales (Rs.1,15,849) of photographic
materials amounting to Rs.3,48,256 made by a dealer
during the years 1981-82, 1982-83 and 1984-85(assessment
records for 1983-84 not produced to audit), tax was in
correctly levied (October 1984 and January 1986) al

various rates applicable to paper, chemicals, etc., nd
exemption was granted in sale of flannel cloth, instead
of levying tax at the correct rate of 15 per cent as
aforesaid. The mistake resulted in tax being levied

short by Rs.40,337(including surcharge and rural develop-
ment cess).

On the .mistakes being poinled out in audit (June
1985 and December 1986), the department stated (Aonril
‘%‘J"}?] that the assessments for the vears 1981-82 and
AB82-83 had since been revised (November 1986) and an
amount of Rs.20,864 -collected. in February 1987. Reporl
on action taken in respect of assessment for the year
1984-85 has not been received (Octnber 1987). :

(viii)Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sales of fibre glass sheets and articles made of
fibre glass excluding helmets, tax is leviable at the
rate of 10 per cent with effect from 1st April 1984
at the point of first or earliest of successive sales
within the State.

In Bangalore City, on sales of fibre glass articles
amounting to Rs.2,60,411, made by a manufacturer during
the period from 1st April 1984 to 31st December 1984,
tax was incorrectly levied (December 1986) at the
general rate of 5 pér cent, inStcad of at corrett rate of
10 per cent. The mistake resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.15,625 (including surcharge and rural
development cess).




39

On the mistake being poinled out in audit(Decembei
1986), the department stated (July 1987) that the audit
objection had Dbeen accepted and additional demand
raised, but the as:
appellate authority.

sessee  had gone in appeal to the

(ix) As per the provisions of the Karnataka Sales
lax Act, 1957, the State Government Mmay. by notification,

exempt or reduce the- rate of tax leviable on sale or
purchase of any specified goods or class of goods.
As per an amendment to the Acl made in 1981, with

retrospective effect from ist January 1968, where the
rate of tax payable under the Acti in respect of any
goonds or class of goods is modified by an amendment
to the Acl, any earlier notilfication by Government,
exempting or reducing the tax payable on sale or purchase
of such goods, is deemed to have been cancelled wilh
effect from the date the amendment comes into force.

By a notification issued in November 1975, the

rate of tax leviable on sale of cakes was Teduced
f[rom 6 per cent to. 3 per cent and thal reac  from
the general rate of 4 per cent to 1} cent., The
Act was, however, amended with effect from th April
1980, increasing the rate of tax on sale ot confectiongry,
biscuits and cakes to 8 per cent. Therefore, the earlier
notification of November 1975 ceased ti ve effect
from 17th April 1980. Similarly, the gen L~ rate: 40!
tax was increased f[rom 4 0 per cen ith effect
from 1st April 1982 and hence the notification of Novem-
- bel 1975 ceased to have eflect from 1st April 1982
in respect of sales of bread. Consequently, the rate

of tax on sale of bread was reduced to 2 per cent
by a nolification dated 13th August 1982.

(a) In Dharwar district, on sales nof bread amount-
ing I  Rs.2,80.470, made by 1 manufacturer during




40

the period 1st April 1982 to 12th August 1982 and on
sales of cakes amounting to Rs.86,000, effected by
him during the period 1st April 1982 to 4th November
1983, tax was incorrectly levied (January 1986) at
the rate of 1% and 3 per cent respectively, instead of
at the correct rates of 5 and 8 per cent. The mistakes
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs,15,682 (includ-
ing surcharge).

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (October
1986), the department stated (June 1987) that the audit
objection had been accepted and differential tax levied
(December 1986), but the assessee had gone in appeal
to the appellaite. authority.

(b) In asssessing a dealer in Bangalore City,
on salesof cakes, puffs, etc., amounting to Rs.2,20,000
made during the year 1980-81, tax was incorrectly
levied at the rate of 3 per cent, instead  of at 8
per cent, resulting in short levy of tax by Rs.12,925.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April
1986), the department revised the assessment, raised
an additonal demand for Rs. 12 925 and recovered (January
-1987) Rs.6,000.

The case was reported to Government in September
1986; they confirmed the facts (September 1987).

(x) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax act, 1957,
on sales of goods not specified in any of the Schedules
to the Act, tax is leviable at the rate of 5 per cent
at ‘all points of sale, with effect from 1st April 1982.

In Bangalore City, on sales of unclassified goods
amounting to Rs.25,61,000 made by a dealer during
the year 1982-83, tax was incorrectly levied (September
1985) at the rate of 4 per cent, instead of at 5 per



41

cent. The mistake resulted in tax being levied short
by Rs.28,171 (including surcharge).

The mistake was reported to the department in
Seplember 1986; their reply has not been received
(October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
between December 1985 and July 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987), except in respect
of sub-paragraph(x) (b) above.

3.4. Irregular grant of exemptiong.

(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the
last sale or purchase of any goods preceding the sale
or purchase occasioning the export of those gools
out of the territory of India shall also be deemed
to be in the course of such export, if such last sale
or purchase took place after, and was for the purpose
of complying with, the agreement or order for or in
relation to such export, and is exempt from payment
of tax.

(a) In Bangalore City, a dealer's sdles of printed
cartons amounting to Rs.8,04,209, made during the period
from 1st ‘October 1981 to-31st October 1982 to an export-
er of tea stationed outside Karnataka, were exempted.
The sale’ of packing material cannot be deemed to have

been made in the course. of export under the aforesaid
provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, and,
the exemption granted wa incorrect. 'he incorrect

grant of exemption resulted in tax being levied hort
by: Rs.80,421 at the rate of 10 per cent.



42

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the assessing officer initiated (July-1986) rectifi-
catory action by issue of a notice to the assessee.
Report on final action taken has not been received
(October 1987).

(b) In Bangalore City, sales of corrugated boxes
amounting to Rs.7,89,616, made by a munufacturer during
the period from 1st July 1983 to 30th June 1984 to
an exporter of fruit products in the State, were exempt-
ed on the ground that these were used for packing
goods intended for export. Since the sale of 'corrugated
boxes' was not the subject matter of the contract
for export and was not for the purpbse of complying
with the agreement [or export, its sale cannot be deemed
to have been made in the course of export under the
provisions of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. Therefore,
the exemption granted was incorrect. 'he incorrect
grant of exemption resulted in tax being levied shorl
by Rs.39,435 (including surcharge, turnover tax and
rural developmerit cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Septem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer agreed (September
1986) to examine the case. Report on result of examinat-
ion has not been received(October 1987).

(c) In Bangalore City and Chitradurga district,
three dealers purchased raw hides and skins valuing
Rs.2,06,83,528 during the years 1981-82 to 1983-84
and transferred to their factories in the State ol l'amil
Nadu for tanning. The . tanned hides and skins were
subsequently exported out of India. The purchases
of raw hides and skins by the .three dealers were
exempted from levy of tax, treating them as last pur-
chases preceding the sale of goods in the course of
export out of the territory of India. It has been




43

judicially held* that 'raw hides and skins and dressed
(tanned) hides and skins are commercially different
commodities - Thm exemption allowed on purchase of
raw hides and skins was irregular as the goods exported
were tanned leather and skins. The irregular grant
of exemption resulted in tax amounting “to Rs.8,27,341
not being realised.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May
and August 1986), one assessing ~ authority agreed 1o
examine the case, but the other stated that the assessees
were exempted from levy of tax under section 5(3)
of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. The reply is not
tenable as the commodities exported and those purchased
WEreé conmmercially different as per the aforesaid judicial
decision.

(d) In Bangalore City, sales of silk fabrics amount-
ing to 1s.12,37,640 made by five dealers during the
periods falling between 16th November 1982 and 30th
June 1985, were exempted from levy of tax on the
ground that the sales were last sales preceding the
sale occasioning the export of the goods out of Imdia.
The exemption allowed was incorrect because the export-
ers had placed purchase orders (between February
1983 and March 1985) with the dealers much earlier
than the dates (between February 1983 and March 1985)
on which they had entered into the export agreement
with the foreign buyers. The sales made by the dealers
were, therefore, not for the purpose of complying
with the agreements or orders for or in relation to
such exports. The incorrect grant of exemption resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.24,752.

'he mistake was reported to the department in

Jdune_1986; their reply has not  been  received
“Haji Abdul Shukcor § Co. Vs. State of Tamil Nadu
Madras (1964) 15 STC 719 (SC).

wWDE6I0




44

(October 1987).

(e) In Bangalore City, sale of silk fabrics amount-
ing to Rs.12,97,805, made by seven assessees during
the years 1982-83 1o 1984-85, to exporters in other
States, were treated as last sales preceding the sale
occasioning the export out of the country, although
the certificates in Form 'H' did not indicate the number
and date of agreement between the exporter and foreign
buyers covering the said exports and reference (o the
purchase orders placed by the exporter on the afore-
said seven assessees. No- other evidence was also on
record to show that the last sales preceding the exports
took place after and for the purpose of complying with
the agreement or order for or in relation to the above
exports. In the absence of such evidence, the trans-
actions should have been treated as inter-State sales
and assessed to tax at 2 per cent. The incorrect grant
of exemption resulted in tax amounting to Rs.29,083
(including surcharge and rural development cess) notl
being realised.

The mistake was reported to the department in
November 1986: their reply has not been received (Octo-
ber 1987).

(ii) By a Government notification dated 31st Marcl
1983 issued under Section 8 of the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956, effective from 1st April 1983, inter-State|
sales of. goods, manufactured in Karnataka by all tiny
sector industrial units, were exempted from tax for
a period of 5 years from the datle of commencemnen|
of their commercial production, subject 1o certain condi
tions specified therein.



45

In Hassan district, on inter-State sales of coconul
shell powder (prepared out of coconut shell by mecha-
nical process) amounting to Rs.2,23,347 (Rs,95,680 with
'C'" forms and Rs.1,27,667 without 'C! forms), made
by an assessee during the year 1984-85, tax was exem-
pted in terms of the aforesaid notification. However,
the activity of conversion of coconut " shell into coconut
shell powder does not amounl to manufacture on the
amalogy of a decision of the High Court of West Bengal*
in case pf conversion of black pepper and turmeric
into powdered form. Therefore, the grant of exemption
was irregular and resulted in tax being levied shorl
by Rs.16,594.

On the mistake being pointod out in audit (July
1986), the assessing authority agreed (July 1986) to

examine the case. Report on the result of examination
has not been received (October 1987).

(1ii) Under“#the Karnataka™ Sales: Tax Act. 1057,
on sale of coal inchufling coke in all its forms bul ox-
cluding charcoal, taxuis leviable at the rate of 4 per
cent at the point of% first or esarliest of successive
sales within the State,  while on sale of firewood or
charcoal for domestic use, levy of tax was exempted.
It has been judicially = held* that 'Leco' has to be
treated as coal falling under ‘the relevant entry under
Section 14 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and,
therefore, it is liable to tax at the first point of
sale. Hence, on sale of 'Leco' for domeslic use exempt-
ion, as aforesaid, is not available.
¥ Mahabirprasad Birhiwala Vs. State of West Bengal

31 STC(628). : :
¥ Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes Vs. B.R.
Kuppuswamy Chetty(1980) 45 STC 308.




46

In Bangalore City, on first point sale of 'leco'
amounting to Rs.6.48,332 made by a dealer during the
calendar years 1981 to 1984, tax was leviable at the
rate of 4 per cent but it was incorrectly exempted,
treating it as rcharcoal'. The incorrect grant of
exemption resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. 25,933.

The mistake was reported to the department in
February 1987; their reply has not been received (Octo-
ber 1987).

(iv) Under the Karnalaka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sales of pressure cookers, their parts and accesso-
ries. tax is leviable at the rate of 8 per cent at the
point of first sale within the State. Aluminium utensils,
excluding the aforesaid , articles, are exempted [rom
levy of tax.

In Bangalore City, on first sale of 'rice cookers'
amounting to Rs.6,70,270, made by a dealer during
the year 1983-84, tax was exempted d4reating them as
aluminium utensils. 'Rice Cookers' being variant of
pressure cookers only, tax was. leviable at 8 per cent.
The incorrect grant of exemption resulted in tax being
levied short by Rs.62,335 (including surcharge and
turnover tax).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer agreed (November 1986)
to initiate action. Report on final action taken has
not been received (October 1987).

(v) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sale of unclassified 'goods, tax is leviable at all
points of sale at the rate of 5 per cent. Further, poultry
feed being covered by a specific entry in 11 Schedule
to the Act, tax on sale thereof is leviable at the point




47

of first sale. It has been judicially held* that '[ish-
meal' is a fertiliser, and it cannot be held otherwise
only because someone used it as poultry feed.

In Shimoga district, sales of 'fishmeal' amounting
tc Rs.4,91,960, made by a dealer during the years
1983-84 and 1984-85, were incorrectly exempted, treating
it as second sales of 'processed poultry feed'.

As judicially held, the commodity cannot be treat-
ed as poultry feed but would be ‘taxable as unclassi-
fied goods, at all points of sale. The incorrect exempl-
ion resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs.28,972
(including surcharge and rural development cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the assessing authority stated (July 1986) that
the fishmeal purchased by the assessee was ' processed
poultry feed' and its sale was exempted as second
sales. The reply is not tenable as [ishmeal by itsell
is not processed poultry feed, but only a fertiliser,
as per the aforesaid judicial decision.

(vi) As per entry 31-B of 5th Schedule to Lhe
Karnataka Sales Tax Acl, 1957, sale of sugar other
than sugar candy, confectionery and the 1like is exemp-
ted from tax. ‘'lisa sugar' which is manufactured out
of liquid glucose, essence, starch, sugar etc., and
is generally used in the preparation of sweets ‘and
confectionery is not sugar simpliciter. It- has been
judicially held® that 'lisa sugar' is an entirely differ-
ent commodity and is not ordinary sugar. Hence on
sale of 'lisa sugar', tax is leviable at the general

*(198T) 48 STC 59 (Allahabad)Gommissionsr o Sales
Tax Vs. Onkar Nath Jagadish Prasad.
*Dilip Kumar Pepperments Vs.State of Karnataka 63 STC.143




48
rate of 5 per cent from 1st April 1982,

In Belgaum district, sale of 'lisa sugar' amounting
to Rs.10,01,686 made by two dealers during the deepa-
vali year 1983-84 was incorrectly exempted from levy
of tax. This resulted in non-levy of tax amounting
to Rs.58,951 (including surcharge, turnover tax and
rural development cess).

On the omission being pointed out in audit(Decem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer initiated (December
1986) rectificatory action. Report on rectification has
not been received (October 1987).

(vii) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
silk worm eggs sold by graineurs recognised by the
State Government, silk worm cocoons, raw silk, thrown
silk, twisted silk (or spun silk yarn) are exempted
from tax. 'Silk waste jelly' does nol fall under any
of the above items and hence il is an unclassified
item taxable at the rates of 5 per cent under loc al
Act and at 10 per cent under Cenlral Sales Tax Acl
when sales are not supported by prescribed declaration.

In Kolar. district, intra-State and inter-5Stale sales
of silk waste jelly amounting to Rs.1,06,335 and 2,33,665H
respectively, made by a dealer during the year 71984-
85, were exempted from levy of tax. The incorrect
grant of exemption resulted ‘in lax being levied short
by Rs.28,747 (including surcharge and lurnover tax).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May
1086), the assessing authority agrecd to oxamine Lthe
case. Report on Lhe result of examination has nol
beeen received (October 1987).




49

(viii). Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
and the rules made thereunder, expenditure on 'freight’
specifically and separately charged for by a dealer
without including it in the price of goods sold, is
allowed lo be deducted from the gross turnover® for
the purpose of determining the taxable lurnover.

In Bangalore City, while computing the taxable
turnover ol a dealer (having his head office in Tamil
Nacdu) in industrial gas for the vear 1984-85, a sum

of Rs.1,50,111 paid by him towards Llransportation
of industrial gas from head office to Bangalore was
allowed to be deducted from the gross turnover. As
the expenditure was not incurred in the course of sale
ol gnods but in the acquisition of the same, it was

not deductible from sales turnover. The irregular deduct-
ion resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.18,763
(including surcharge, rural development cess and turnover
lax).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June
1986G), the department revised (January 1987) the assess-
ment .

The. above cases were reported 1o Government
between September 1986 and July 1987: their reply
has not been rocoived (October 1987).

Jd.5. Incorrect grant of concession

(i) By a notification issued in October 1981,
the ratéd of tax on sale of manufaclured goods by all
new - industrial units was reduced by 50 per cent (with
effect from 1st November 1981) for a period of five
years from the respective dates of commencement of



50

their commercial production.. This concession is subjecl
to the restrictions and conditions that the concessions
under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957 and the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956 available to a new industrial
unit during each accounting year shall be restricted
to 10 per cent of the unit's total investment in plant
and machinery at the time of commencement of its
commercial production and that the total concession
during the entire five years' period shall not exceed
50 per cent of its total investment. The umit is also
permitted to carry forward the unavailed portion of
the concession, if any, from year to year within the
said five years' ~period.

a) A new industrial unit in Bangalore district
manufacturing paints, had invested Rs.10,99,223 on
plant and machinery at the time of commencement of
its commercial production (April 1981) and the con-
cession in levy of sales tax allowable to this unit
had to be limited to Rs.2,65,645 inlcuding  Rs.1,55,723
representing the unavaifkd portion of concession relating
to the period from 1st November 1981 to 31st March
1983. However, while [finalising the assessment of
this unit for the year 1983-84, tax concession was
allowed twice, once by way of levy of tax on sales
at. 50 per cent of the prescribed rate (Rs.1,68,267)
and again by reducing the tax amount payable by
90 per cent (Rs.2,12,559) at the time of working
out the tax due. Thus, a total concession of Rs.3,80,826
was allowed for that year as against the maximum
limit "of Rs.2,65,645 admissible, _rus;ulling in excess
grant of concession by Rs.1,15,181.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May
1986), the' department stated (July 1987).-that the
audit objection had been accepted and revised assessment




erders issued for additional de.nand ol Rs.1,15.181

(b) In Dharwar district, a ncw small-scale indus-
tetal unit whose investment in plant  and machinery
at the time of commercial prodoction (28th ebruary
1982) amounted to Rs.27,390, was allowed a lax con-
téssion of Rs.18,295 during the year 1983-84 wilthoul
pestricting it to 'Rs.5,478° (including the unavailod
Tac  concession for the year 1982-83). The mistake
resulted in allowing excess concession of Rs.12,817.

On the mistake being pointed oul in audil in
Aagust 1986, the department revised (November 19806)
e assessment restricting the concession 1o Rs.5,47#)
&nel recovered (Decomber 19086) the amounl ol Rs.12 817,

The case was reported to Government in Oclobor
t986; they confirmed the facts in March 1987,

(ii) By a Governmenlt notification issucd on 271h
Pecember 1979, in respect of sales, lo Lhe departments’
or public sector undertakings ol Government ol India’
°" Government ol Karnataka or Ggvernment ol anyv olhor
State or Governmenlt companies situated in the  giale
macle by a dealer in respect ol goods producea in
his manufacturing unit located in Karnalaka, the ralt

& Llax was reduced to 4 per cent with elfecl .lrom
i s+ January 1980.

(a) It has been judicially held®  1hal Limlien
andl gsized and dressed logs are onoc and  Lhe same
¢ommercial commodity. Planks, beams and rallors woulrd
alsa pe timber. It has also been clarified (30th Octohog
(298%5) by the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes  (hol
Wmerg culting of timber into cut sizes or planks does
Yot make the -limber lose ilts character ol being limbor.
* (1985) 60 STC - 213(SC) FW kg




. 52
On sale of timber in cut or manufactured form of all
sizes and shapes, tax is leviable at the rate of 8
per cent with effect from 1st April 1983, if obtained
out of the matc 4l which had not already suffered
tax in the State.

In Mysore district, on sales of cut sizes of
timber amounting to Rs.57,66,517 (obtained out of logs
purchased from outside the State and from un-registered
dealers) made by 4 dealers to Government department
during the years 1982-83 to 1985-86, tax was incorrectly
levied (January 1986) at the concessional rate of 4
per cent. As no manufacturing process was involved
in the preparation of cut sizes of a timber out of
logs, tax should have been levied at the rate of 8
per cent on such sales. The incorrect grant of conce-
'ssion resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.2,77,042
(including surcharge and rural development cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January
1987), the assessing officer agreed (January 1987)
to examine the case. Report on the result of examina-
tion has not been received (October 1987).

(b) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on sale of steel furniture, tax is leviable at the rate,
of 12 per cent with effect from 1st April 1983 . (15
per cent upto 31st March 1983).

In Bangalore City, on sale of steel furniture
amounting to Rs.1,92,795, made by two dealers during
the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 to university, private *
colleges, Taluk Development Boards and autonomous
bodies, tax was incorrectly levied (September and
December 1985) at the concessional rate of 4 per cent,
‘instead of at the normal rate of 12 or 15 per eent.
The mistake resulted in .tax being levied short by
Rs.20,773 (including surcharge).




On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Novem-
er 1986), the assessing authority initiated (November
986) rectificalory action.

(iii) Under Section 17(4)(i) of the Karnatakn
ales Tax Act, 1957, ~the assessing autheority may,
f a hotelier -or a restaurateur so eclects, wcepl
lieu of the amount of tax payable by him during
ny year under the Acl, by way of composition an
mount at the prescribed rates. Prior to 18th Novemhbher
983, the right of electing payment by composition
as admissible’ to hotelier or restaurateur whose turn-
ver did not exceed Rs.2.5 lakhs in a year. This
irnover limit was increased -to Rs.7.0 lakhs by the
arnataka Sales Tax (Second Amendment) Act, 1983,
hich came into force from 18th November 1983.- How-
ver, as per the Karnataka Sales Tax (Amendment) Act,
985, the revised turnover limit prescribed by the
arnataka Sales Tax (Second Amendment) Act, 1983
as not to apply in .cases of composition of tax in
espect of any agsessment year commencing prior. to
e commencement of the said Act viz., 18lh November
983. In such cases, the provisions of the Act as
stood prior lo that date (18th November 1983) were
D apply o such composilion,

(a) In Dharwar district, in case*of two holeliers,
those turnover exceeded Rs.2.5 lakhs in each case,
‘ere allowed the benelit ol composition of lax even-
hough the period of asscssment was [rom 1st April
983 1o J31st March 1984 in one case and .1st January
983 to 31st December 1983 in another case. The grant
f composition in these cases was ‘“incorrecl as the
ssessment period had commenced before the Karnataka
ales Tax (Second Amendment) Act, 1983 came into
yrce _on 18th November 1983 and the turnover of . the
cales had exceeded the then prescribed limit of
5.2.5 lakhs. The incorrect grant of bencfit of compo-.
ition resulted in tax being levied shart by Rs.24,826.



54

On the mistake being pointed out in audil (Augus
1986), the department rectified the assessments anc
collected (November 1986) Rs.9,742 in one case.

(b) In Gulbarga, Mangalore and Raichur dislricis
four hoteliers, whose turnover for the year 1st Apri
1983 to 31st March 1984 in 3 -cases and [or the yeai
1st July 1983 to 30th June 1984 in the fourth cas
exceeded Rs.2.5 lakhs each, had applied for and wert
allowed the benefit of composition for those years
As the assessment period in these cases had already
commenced before the Karnataka Sales Tax (Seconc
Amendment) Act, 1983 came into force on 18th Novembe
1983, the benefit of composition was admissible onl
if their turnover had not exceeded Rs.2.5 lakhs i
a year. The incorrect grant of benefit of compositior
resulted in .tax (including surcharge, turnover t(a:
and rural developoment cess being levied short by
Rs.36,220.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit betweem
August and November 1986, the department stated (.June
1987) that reclificatory orders had been passed i
two cases and an additional tax of Rs.24,032 demanded
Out of this, an amount of Rs.9,335 was collected i
February 1987. Reply in respect of other cases ha:
not been received® (October 1987).

(c) In Uttara Kannada district, two hoteliers,
whose turnover for the year 1st April 1983 to Jis
March 1984 exceeded Rs.2.5 lakhs each, had applice
for and were allowed the benelit of composition. As
the assessment  period in the two cases had alread:
commenced before  the Karnataka Sales Tax  (Secont
Amendment) Act, 1983 came into lorce on 18Lh November
1983, the benefit of composition was not admissible
in these cases. The incorrect grant of benelit of compo
sition resulted in lax being levied shorl by Rs.21,600
(including surcharge and turnover tax).



55

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer agreed (December
1986) to examine the case. Report on the result of
examination has not been received (October 1987).

(d) In Bangalore City and Mysore district, six
hoteliers, whose turnover exceeded Rs.2.5 lakhs each,
had applied for and were allowed the benefit of compo-
sition of .tax for the year 1st April 1983 toc 31st March
1984 in 5 cases and for the year 1st October 1983
to 30th September 1984 in one case. As the assessment
period in these cases had already commenced before
the Karnataka Sales Tax (Second Amendment) Act, 1983
came into force viz., 18th November 1983, the benefit
of composition was not' admissible in these cases.
The incorrect grant of composition resulted in tax
being levied 'short by Rs.66,183 (including surcharge,
rural development cess and turnover tax) in these
cases.

The mistake was reported to the department
between September and December  1986; their reply
has not been received (October 1887).

(iv} Under Section 5(3A) of the Karnataka Sales
Tax Act, 1957, on sale of goods by one registered
dealer ‘to another, for use by the latter as compo-
nent part of any other goods (mentioned in the Second
Schedule to the Act) which he intends to manufacture
inside the State for sale, tax is leviable at the conce-
ssional rate of 4 per cent (3 per cent upto 3rd April
1981), if the prescribed declaration is furnished
by the purchasing dealer. For this purpose, component
part means an article which forms an identifiable consti-
tuent of the finished product and which alongwith
others goes to: make up the finished product. It has
been clarified (September 1975) by the Commissioner



56

of Commercial Taxes that purchase of molasses for
use in the manufacture of alcohol is not eligible to
concessional rate referred to in Section 5(3A) of the
Act. On sale of molasses, tax is leviable at the rate
of 20 per cent (14 per cent upto 31st March 1983)
at the point of first sale within the State.

(a) In Chitradurga district, on sales of molasses
valuing Rs.4,85,776, made by a sugar factory during
the years 1978-79 (1st October 1978 to 30th September
1979) and 1979-80 (1st October 1979 to 30th September
1980) to other registered dealers, tax was incorrectly
levied at the concessional rate of 3 or 4 per cent
being supported by prescribed declarations. As the_
purchase of molasses for use in the manufacture is
not entitled to concessional rate, tax was leviable
at the rate of 14 per cent. The incorrect grant of
concession resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.59,392,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October
1986) , the assessing officer agreed (October 1986)
to re-examine the case. Report on result of re-examina-
tion has not been received (October 1987).

(b) In Mysore district, on sales of molasses
amounting to Rs.2,85,131, made by a sugar factory
during the co-operative years®* 1983-84 and 1964-85,
tax was incorrectly levied at .the concessional rate
of 4 per cent, instead of at the correct rate of 20
per cent. The incorrect grant of concession resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.53,115 (including
surcharge and rurél development cess).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Janu-
ary 1987), the assessing authority agreed to examine
the case. Report on the result of examination has
not been received(October 1987).

*Co-operative year is from July to June




57

(v) As per provisions of the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956, on inter-State sale of any goonds to any
repgistered dealer or Government covered by prescribed
declarations in Form 'C' or certificates in. Form 'D'
respectively, tax is leviable at the rate of 4, per
cent. This concession is not available in respect of
sales to autonomous bodies, universitigs and private
colleges. In such cases, on inter-State sale of goods
(other than declared goods), tax is leviable at Lthe
rate of 10 per cent or at lhe rate applicable to the
sale or purchase of such goods inside the oslate, which-
ever is higher. On sale of electrical googds within
the State, tax is leviable at the rate of 11 per cent.

(a) In Bangalore City, on inler-5State sale 0l
electrical goods valuing Rs.3,75,640 made by a dealer
to autonomous bodies and a university, during Lhe
calendar year 1983, tax was incorrectly levied - al
the concessional rate of 4 per cent, instead of al
11 per cent. The mistake resulled in lax being levied
short by Rs.26,294.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January
1986), the department raised (July 1986) an additional
demand amounting to Rs.26,294.

(b) In Bangalore City, while [linalising (November
1981) the assessment of a dealer for the year 1980-
81, inter-State sale of machinery liable lo tax at the
concessinnal rate of 4 por cent  was leterminnd 14
Rs.11,33,386 and those liable o 1ax 10 per conl
was delermined as Rs.1,40,430. However, the prescribed
declarations were available only to the exient of Rs.8,69,581.
The incorrect grant of concession in respect of sales
not supported by prescribed declarations, and non-levy
of surcharge in respect of sales taxable at 10 per
cent resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.19,935.




58

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March
1983), the department revised (April 1986) the assess-
ment and raised additional demand for Rs.10 < AN

The above cases were reported to Government
between October 1986 and July 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987) except in ' respect
of sub=-paragraph (i)(b) above.

3.6. Short levy due to incorrect determination of taxa-
ble turnover

As per provisions of the Karnataka Sales Tax
Act, 1957 and the rules made thereunder, in detern mining
the taxable turnover, all amounts collected by a dealer
by way of tax under the 'Karnataka Sales Tax Act'
are, inter-alia, allowabie as deduction from his total
turnover. Tax collected under any other Act is not
an allowable deduction.

In Chitradurga district, while finalising the
assessment (April 1985) of a dealer in commercial
vehicles for the year 1982-83, entry tax of Rs.5,55,617
collected by him from purchasers under the Karnataka
Tax on Entry of Goods into IJU(_:a% Areas for Consumption,
Use or Sale therein Act, 1979, was incorrectly allowed
as deduction. The incidence of 'entry tax' is on the
purchase valus of goods brought into local area for
sale and hence would be. part of cost of goods. The
mistake resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.94,455
(including surcharge and turnover tax).

On,the mistake being pointed out in audit ((ctober
1986), the department stated (May 1987) that the assess-
ment had ben revised and an amount of Rs.94,455 deman-
ded from the assessee.




59

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; theéir reply has not been received (October 1987).

3.7. Escapement of taxable turnover

As per provisions of the Karnataka Sales Tax
Act, 1957, on the last purchase of sugarcane within
the State by anyone other than a manufacturer of jagegery
or sugarcane syrup (processed), tax was leviable (upto
J1st March 1986) at the rate of rupees sixteen per
tonne.

) In Chitradurga district, while finalising
the assessment (February 1986) on the basis of accepted
returns, on the last purchases of sugarcane by a sugar
factory during the period from 1st Octnber 1981 to
30th September 1982, against the actual quantity of
1,61,844.570 tonnes purchased and indicated in the
return by the assessee (sugar [actory), tax was levied
only on 1,13,311.785 tonnes. The mistake resulted
in tax amounting to Rs.8,54,177 (including surcharge)
not being levied on 48,532.785 tonnes of sugarcane.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Oetober
1986) , the department revised (October 1986) the
assessment.

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; they confirmed the facts (August 1987).

(ii) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
tax is leviable at the rate of 4 per cent from 1st
April 1983 at the point of last purchase on all kinds
of cotton in its manufactured state whether ginned,
baled, pressed or otherwise. It has been judicially
held* that where the assessee has purchased goods

*S.5.Yelamali Vs.

WwWe&s0

State of Karnataka KLJ 4 (19G69)



60

which are liable to tax at the last purchase point
and such goods are destroyed by fire when the pgoods
are in his possession, he will be liable to tex as
last purchaser of such goods.

In Bellary district, in respeclt ol 578 quintals
of cotton lint destroyed by fire during the year 1904-
85, though the assessee was treated as last purchaser,
tax was initially levied on Rs.10,00,000 representing
the amount of - compensation claimed' by the assossee
from the insurer.” On appeal, the appellate authority
levied tax on Rs.4,25,174 representing the compen-
sation amount actually received by Lthe assessce less
10 per cent towards charges [or conwerting into kapas.
The tax ~was leviable on the actual purchase wvalue
of cotton. Based on the quantity and value of closing
stock declared by the assessee, the approximate pur-
chase value of cotton lint destroved in f[ire, on which
tax should have been levied, worked out to Rs.10,11,500.
The mistake resulted in tax being levied short by
Rs.23,453 on the escaped turnover of Rs.5,86,326.

On Lthe mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the assessing authorily agreed (July 1986) to
submit the case to higher authorities for revision.
Report on final action taken has nol been received
(October 1987).

(iii) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
on inter-Stale sales of cotton (declared goods). which

are covered by prescribed declarations, tax was levi-
able at the rale of 3 per cent upto 31st March 1983.

[ I

In Gulbarga district, while finalising the asscss-
ment (July 1983) of a dealer in coltton for the vear
1977-78, as against the inter-State sales of colton

amounting to Rs.27,53,512 govered by prescribed decla-
rations, tax was levied only on Rs.21,34,033 resulting




61

in escapement of taxable turnover of cotton amounting
to Rs.6,19,479, relating to a branch office. The mistake
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.18,584.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January
1986), the assessing authority initiated action for
suo motu revision of assessment. Report on the [final
action taken has not been received (October 1987).

(iv) As -per Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on inter-
State sales of any goods to Government or to a regis-
tered dealer covered by prescribed certilicate/decla-
ration in Form D or C, as the case may be, tax is
leviable at the rate of 4 per cent.

In Gulbarga district, an assessee declared a
turnover of Rs.5,77,37,278 as covered by 'C' forms
for the year 1979-80 (from 1st July 1979 to 30th June
1980) and paid tax of Rs.23,09,492, However, in the
assessment order passed in January 1986, taxable turn-
over was determined as Rs.5,39,13,380 only and tax
levied at the rate of 4 per cent. An amount of Rs.1,52,438 was
also refunded to the assessee. The mistake resulted
in escapement of taxable ‘turnover of Rs.38,23,898 ard
consequent short levy of tax amounting to Rs.1,52,3956.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Decem-

ber 1986), the assessing officer revised (December
1986) the assessment order.

(v) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
on bones and horns, tax is leviable at the rate of
2 per cent at the point ef purchase by the last dealer
in the State liable to tax under lhe Act.

In Mysore district, a dealer purchased bones
(from unregistered dealers) valuing Rs.13,45,775 during
the years 1980-81 to 1982-83, for conversion into bone-



62

meal and for sale in the course of inter-State trade
or commerce. In respect of these purchases, the dealer
became the last purchaser in the State and was liable
to pay tax, but no tax was levied while making assess-
ment in April 1985. The omission resulted in non-
realisation of tax amounting to Rs.36,043 (including
surcharge and turnover tax).

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Sept-
ember 1986), the assessing authority issued (September
1986) notice to the assessee. Report on further action
taken has not been received (October 1987).

(vi) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
"turnover' means the aggregate amount for which goods
are bought or sold or supplied or distributed by a
dealer, whether for cash or for deferred payment
or other wvaluable consideration. The amount for which
goods are sold includes any sum charged for anything
done by the dealer in respect of the goods at the
time of or before delivery thereof.

In Bangalore City, the intelligence wing of the
department found that an assessce had excluded from
his declared turnover presale expenditure like ware-
housing and freight charges for the years 1977-78
to 1982-83. The Deputy Commissioner (Administration)
initiated revision proceedings and set aside the original
orders for fresh assessments. While revising the assess-
ment (24th August 1985) for the period from 1st July
1977 to 30th June 1978, the assessing officer included
the suppressed turnover of Rs.43,365 for the period
I1st April 1978 to 30th June 1978 pointed out by the
intelligence wing, instead of turnover of Rs.1,73,460
for the entire period 1st July 1977 to 30th June 1978,
eslimated by the Deputy Commissioner in his suo motu
revision (11th October 1984). There were no recorded




63
reasons for not adopting the aforesaid estimated taxable
turnover of Rs.1,73,460. The mistake resulted in escape-
ment of taxable turnover of Rs.1,30,095 and consequenl
short levy of tax of Rs.21,645 (including surcharge).

The matler was reported lo Lhe department in
November 1986: their reply has not been received
(October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
between January and June 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987), except in respect of
sub-paragraph (i) above.

3.8. Incorrect allowance of set off

(i) As per Explanation-1I below Fourth Schedule
to the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, where lax has
been levied in respect of any item of goods of iron
and steel referred to in entry 2 of .the Schedule, and
out of the said goods any other item of goods ol iron
and steel mentioned in that entry, is, manufactured in
Karnataka ~and sold, the tax on sale ol such manu-
factured goods is to be reduced by the amount ol
tax already .paid under the Act on the relative ilems
of poods of iron and steel used in its manufacture.
The burden of proving that the tax under the Acl
has already been paid and of establishing the- exacl
guantum of tax so paid on such, items of goods ol
iron and steel shall be on the dealer claiming the
deduclion.

(a) In Bangalore City, while making assessitenl
(April 1985) of a dealer, for the years 1979 and 1980
who had used items of iron and steel in the manulacture
of re-rolled items, the amount of set off lo be allowed
to the dealer out of tax leviable on sale ol mamifactured



64

goods was worked out as Rs.2,91,458 and Rs.5,76,779
respectively on purchase turnover of Rs.72,86,442
and Rs.1,44,19,480. However, laking into account,
the opening and closing balance and the tax-paid pur-
chases of raw material, the set off admissible worked
out to Rs.2,42,852 and Rs.5,18,699 respectively on
the purchase turnover of Rs.60,71,303 and Rs.1,29,67,480.
Further, the set off was allowed without requiring
the dealer to furnish proof for the exact quantum
of tax paid on the raw material. Excess allowance
of set off resulted in short levy of tax amounting
to Rs.48,606 and Rs.58,080 for the years 1979 and
1980 respectively.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June
1986), the assessing authority stated (June 1986) thal
the assessment records had been submitled to higher
authorities. Report on further aclion laken has nol
_been received (October 1987).

(b) In Dharwar district, an assessee purchased
iron and steel amounting to Rs.22,90,640 during the
deepavali years 1981-82 to 1983-84 and manufacltured
stainless steel wvaluing Rs.46,91,668, out of which
stainless steel amounting to Rs.16,98,634 was sold
within the State and the balance (Rs5.29,93,034) senl
on consignment sale outside the Slate. The set-ofl
was allowed by the assessing officer on the purchase
value of Rs.15,40,875, though it should have been
restricted to the relative purchase value of iron and
steel (Rs.8,29,333) used in the manufacture ol stainloss
steel sold within the Stlate. The mistake resulled in
excess set-off of tax to the extent of Rs.28,462.

On the mistake being pointed oul in audil (October
1986), the assessing officer agreed lo examine the
case. Report on the result of examination has nol been
received (October 1987).



65

(ji) As per Explanation-I below Fourth Schedule
to the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, where tax has
been levied in respect of sale or purchase of paddy,
referred to in entry 9 of the Schedule, the tax leviable
on sale of rice procured out of sguch paddy, shall
be reduced by the amount of tax levied on such paddy.

In Tumkur district, during 1983-84 set off of
tax paid was allowed to an assessee on the purchase
turnover of paddy valuing Rs.28,62,367, instead of
on the actual purchase turnover of Rs.25,88,561 ad-
missible for set off. The incorrect allowance of set-
off resulted in tax being levied short by Rs.10,952.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January
1987), the assessing authority issued (January 1987)
a notice for rectification. Report on rectification has
not been received (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to- Government
between April and June 1987; their reply has not been
received (October 1987).

3.9. Mistakes in computation

(i) Under the Karnataka Sales Tagx Act, 1957
and the rules made thereunder, the assessing authority
shall, after -making the final assessment, examine
whether any and if so, what amount is due from the
delaer towards tax after deducting any amount of tax
paid " in advance and along with the annual return by
the assessee and then initiate action for the reali-
sation of the difference of tax due.

While [inalising the assessment (February 1986)
of a co-operative sugar ‘factory in Chitradurga district
for the year 1982-83, the balance tax due after



66
taking into account the advance tax paid for the vyear
was incorrectly worked out as Rs.30,65,523 instead
of Rs.30,85,523. The mistake in computalion resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.20,000.

On the mistake being pointed oul in awdit (Octobo
1986), the assessing authority rectified (Oclober 1986)
the mistake and served a revised demand notice.

F'he case was reported to Government in March
1987; their reply has not been received (October 1987).

(ii) As per provisions of the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956, on inter-State sales of goods  (other than
declared goods), which are not supported by prescribisd
declarations, tax is leviable at the rale of 10 per
cent or at the rate applicable to sale or purchasc
of such pgoods inside the State under the Slate Acl,
whichever is higher. On sale of machinery, tax was
leviable at the rate of 10 per cent during the period
from 17th April 1980 to 31si December 1982 under
the State Act. With effect from 31st March 1979, -the
tax. leviable under the State Act was increased
a surcharge at the rate of 10 per cent ol lax payable.

In  Bangalore City, though .lhe inter-State sale
of machinery amounting to Rs.1,80,727 (not coverad
by the prescribed declarations) made by a dealer
during the period from 1st January 1982 to 31st Decemn-
ber 1982 were shown in the assessment order lo be
taxed at the rate of 11 per cent,(including surcharge),
tax due was incorrectly worked out as Rs.4,840, in-
stead of Rs.19,880. The mistake in compulation resulted
in tax bring levied shorl by Rs.15,04(0.

On the mistake being pointed eut i audit (July
1986), the department stated (April 1987) that Lhe
mistake had been rectified and an amount ol Rs.15,040
demanded from the assessce.




67
The case was reported to Government in August
1986; they confirmed the facts (June 1987).

3.10. Credits afforded in excess of the amounts deposited

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, and
the rules made thereunder, every dealer has to file
monthly return of his turnover and also pay tax in
advance on that turnover. These payments are credited
to the dealer's account in the Commercial Tax Office
concerned and finally adjusted against the tax demand
on final assessment.

(i) 5 Commercial Tax Offices in Bangalore City,
Bangalore,Gulbarga, Kolar and Mysore districts had,
in thirteen cases afforded credils of tax amounting
to Rs.65,391 deposited by’ the dealers during the years
1980-81 to 1984-85 twice in the respective accounts.
This resulted in under collection of tax by Rs.65,391.

(ii) In three offices in Bangalore City, in twelve
cases, due to error in totalling, credits were afforded
in excess to the extent of Rs.78,219 during the years
1978-79 to 1984-85.

On the above irregularities being pointed out
in audit between August 1986 and January 1987, an
amount of Rs.18,004 was collected (August 1986) in
four cases; additional demand for Rs.1,05,650 raised
in twelve cases; in two cases, other offices to whom
the files were transferred were intimated and in the
remaining seven cases, the department agreed to initiate
action. Report on the remedial action taken or proposed
to be taken to prevent the recurrence of such irregu-
larities has not been received (October 1987).

The cases were reported to Government between
March and May 1987; their reply has not been received
(October 1987).



68
Similar casecs were also. reported in paragraph
2.8 of the Audit keport for the year 1984-85.

3.11. Mistake i:. issuing a demand notice

Under the Central Sales Tax (Karnataka) Rules,
1957, on completion of every assessmenl, a nolice of
final assessment and demand shall be issuerl to the
dealer, who shall pay the tax demanded in the notice

in the manner and within the time specified therein.

In Gulbarga district, an assessce was finally asscss-
ed to a tax of Rs.49,238 for Llhe decpavali year 1978-
79. However, demand notice was issued only for 1¥.39,218,
resulting in short demand ol Rs. 10,000,

On the mislake being pointed out in audit (August
1986), the department stated in June 1987 that the audit
objection had been accepted and the amount of Rs.10,000
collected in October 1986.

The case was reported to Government in April
1987; they confirmed the factls (August 1987).

3.12. Non-levy or short levy ol turnover tax

As per Section 6(B) of the Karnataka Sales Tax
Act, 1957, with effect from 29th March 1981, every
dealer whose total turnover in a year exceeds rupees
one lakh (rupees one and a half lakhs from 1si April
1982), whether or not the whole or any part of such
turnover is liable to sales tax, is liable lo pay turnover
tax at the rate of one-half per cent of his total turn-
over less such deductions as are admissible under 1the
Acl. The Act defines a 'dealer' as inclwling a commission
agent, who carries on the business of buying, selling,
supplying or distributing goods on behalf of any princi-
pal. 'Tolal turnover' means the aggregale lurnover in




69

all goods of a dealer at all places of business in the
State, whether or not, tax .is leviable on the whole
or any portion' of such turnover.

(i) In Bangalore City, on sales turnover of silk
fabrics amounting to Rs.29,93,622 made by two |aartner"—
ship firms during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85, turn-
over tax amounting to Rs.14,968 was omitted to be-levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1986), the department stated (August 1987) that
the audit objection had been accepted and the erftire
amount recovered in November and December  1986. :

{ii) In Belgaum district, in respect of an assessece,
turnover tax for the deepavali year 1983-84 was levied
only on the turnover ‘'of Rs.1,46,20,400 as against -the
actual turnover of Rs.2,16,92,205 (which included turn-
over of lisa sugar and wheat products amounting to
Rs.70,71,805) on which turnover tax was leviable. In
respect of another assessee, turnover tax on turnover
of Rs.23,14/507 was omitted to be levied for the deepa-
vali year 1980-81 on the ground that writ petition Filed
by the assessee, challenging the wvalidity of section
6-B, had not been decided, though the validity of that
section was upheld (3rd February 1982) in another case¥*.
The (turnover tax not levied in the two cases, amounted
to Rs8.46,932.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the assessing authority iniliated (Decen-
ber 1986) rectificatory action.

(iii) In Bangalore City, on second sales of furni-
“ture and television sets amounting to Rs.56,83,099 made
by a dealer during the period from 1st .August 1983
#B.P.Automobiles & Others Vs. State of Karnataka (55
STC 93)




70
to 31st July 1984, turnover tax amounting to Rs.28,416
was omitted to be levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May
1984), the department revised (June 1986) the assessment
and collected the entire -amount of Rs.28,416 in June
1986.

The case was reported to Government in September
1986; they confirmed the facts in February 1987.

(iv) In Mandya district, on sales of jaggery amount-
ing to Rs.29,10,364 made by two dealers (in each case
total turnover in a year exceeded rupees one and a
half lakhs) through their commission agents during_the
period from 1st April 1983 to December 1984, turnover
tax was omitted to be levied, even though the state-
ments of sales furnished by their commission agents
indicated that they had not paid the turnover tax.
The omission resulted in non<realisation of turnover
tax amounting to Rs.14,552.

Further, in respect of purchases of jaggery valuing
Rs.10,50,149 made by the same dealer from unregistered
dealers and sold outside the State on consignment basis,
turnover tax amounting to Rs.5,251 was also not levied
on the purchase turnover.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit in
May 1986, the assessing authority agreed (May 1986)
to take action. 'Report on action taken has not been
received (October 1987).

(v) By a notification issued on 27th September
1983, Government exempted the payment of turnover
tax, with effect from 1st October 1983, by whole-
salers in respect of whole-sale turnover of ndrugs and
pharmaceutical preparations®.




71
In Bangalore City, on. sales of medicines amounting
to Rs.28,22,184, made by a wholesaler during the period
from 1st April 1983 to 30th September 1983, turnover
tax was omitted (November 1984) to be levied. The
omission resulted in non-realisation of turnover lax
amounting to Rs.14,110.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (April
1985), the department stated (August 1986) that the
assessment had since been revised, raising additional
demand for Rs.14,110.

The case was reported to Government in February
1986; they confirmed the facts (September 1986).

(vi) By a notification issued in June 1981, Govern-
ment exempted with effect from 1st July 1881, the levy
of turnover tax on the second and subseguent sales
of chemical fertilisers, bonemeal, o0il <cake, insecti-
cides and pesticides.

In Bellary district, on sales turnover of fertilisers
amounting to Rs.26,96,277 made by a dealer during the
period 1st April 1981 to 30th June 1981, turnover tax
amounting to Rs.13,481 was omitted to be levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Septem-
ber 1986), the department accepted. the objection and
revised (March 1987) the assessment order.

(vii) By a notification issued in March 1984,
Government exempted with effect from 1st April 1984,
the tax payable (under section 5 of the Act) on Lhe
sale of products of wheat, maize and bengal gram provi-
ded such products were obtained from tax-paid wheal,
maize and bengal gram. However, tlurnover tax was pay-
able in such cases not being permissible deduttions
under the Act.



72

In Bangalore City ard Dharwar district, on sale
of wheat products (obtained out of tax-paid wheat)
amounting to Rs.55,77,032 made by 3 dealers during
the period from 1st April 1984 to 31st March 1985,
turnover tax was omitted to be levied. The omission
resulted in non-realisation of turnover tax amounting
to Rs.27,885.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (June
and November 1986), the department recovered Rs.12,514
in one case.

(viii) By a notification issued in December 1979,
in respect of sales of goods produced by a dealer in
his manufacturing units located in the State ol Karnalaka
to Government departments or Public Sector Undertakings
of Government of India or Government of Karnataka or
Government of any other State or Government Companies
situated in the State, the rate of tax was reduced -to
4 per cent with effect from 1st January 1980. It has
been clarified (21st June 1985) by the Commissioner
of Commercial Taxeés that turnover tax was leviable
in such cases, in addition to the concessional rate pres-
cribed.

In Belgaum - district, on sales of R.C.C. poles
amounting to Rs.52,10,785 made by a dealer to Kar-
nataka Electricity Board during the Deepavali yvear 1983-

84, turnover tax was omitted to be levied, resulting
in short realisation of turnover tax amounting to Rs.26.054.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the assessing officer initiated (December
1986) rectificatory action. Reporlt on rectification has
not been received (October 1987).




73

(ix) In two offices in Bangalore City, on sales
of medicines, silk sarees and earth moving equipments
amounting lo Rs.58,64,246 made by five dealers during
lhe peried belween November 1981 and June 1985, turn-
over ltax was omitted to be levied resulling in non-

realisation of turnover tax of Rs.29.321.

'he omissions were pointed out Lo the departmnonl
in June and August 1986: their reply has not been ro-
ceived (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Governmend
between February 1986 and July 1987: thei reply has
not been received (October 1987), except in respect
ol sub-paragraphs (iii) and (v) above.

J3.13. Non-levy of additional tax

(i) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, on
sales or purchases made between 1st April 1975 and
28th March' 1981 by any dealer, whose annual Eross
turnover exceéeds Rs.10 lakhs but does not exceed 25
lakhs, additional tax was leviable at the rate of 10
per cent (12% per cent when turnover exceeds Rs.25
lakhs) of the sales tax or purchase tax.

In Chitradurga district, additional tax amounling
to ‘Rs.65,086 was omitted to be assessed (Februar:
1986) on tax of Rs.6,50,857 levied on the purchases
0l sugarcane effected by a sugar factorv during the

yvear 1980-81.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (0O tnber
1986), the assessing withori i revised (Ocltober 1986)
the assessment. The additionnl demand raised stands

recovered.



74

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; they confirmed the facts in July 1987.

(ii) As per an amendment to the Karnalaka Sales
Tax Act, 1957, made in 1981, with retrospective effect
from 1st January 1968, where the rate of tax payable
under the Act in respect of any goods or class of goods
is modified by an amendment to the Act, any earlier
notification issued by Government exempting or reducing
the tax leviable on sale or purchase of such goods,
shall be deemed to be cancelled with effect from the
date the amendment comes into force.

By an amendment to the Act, with effect from
15th March 1980, the rate of tax on sale of arecanut
was revised from 3.5 per cent to 5 per cent. Earlier
in May 1975, Government by a notification dated 23rd
May 1975, had exempted levy of additional tax on sales
of arecanut. This notification, therefore, ceased to
have effect from 15th March 1980 i.e., the date of
amendment of the Act. Subsequently, Government issued
a fresh notification on 10th September 1980, exempling
the sale of arecanut from levy of additional tax from
11th September 1980. Therefore, during the intervaning
period wviz., 15th March 1980 to 10th September 1980,
additional tax was leviable on sale of arecanut.

In Shimoga district, the assessing authority did
not levy (August 1984 and March 1986) additional tax
on sale of arecanut made by two dealers (each having
annual turnover exceeding Rs.25 lakhs) during the period
from 15th March 1980 to 10th September 1980 although
additional tax amounting to Rs.65,471 was leviable.




75

On the omission being pointed out in audil (Oclobe
1986) ; the assessing authority isceuerl (Nclaber 1986)
notice in one case. Reply in the other case has nol

been received (October 1987).

The cases were reporied to Government in ‘
1987; their reply has not been received (October 1987).

3.14. Non-levy of surcharge

Under Section 6-C ol the  Kacnalakar Sales I ax
Act, 1957, a surcharge al the rate of ten per ceat ol
the sales tax or purchase tax or both is leviable will
effect from 31st March 1979,

In Bangalore City, while assessing (May 1986
a dealer for the year 1979-80, surcharge was omilted
to be levied on tax of Rs.il 98,776, The omission resallet

in surcharge amounting to Rs.19,878 not heing realiserd.

On the omission being pointed oul in audit {Decen
ber 1986), the assessing officer initiated (Decembs
1986) rectificatory action. Report on recliflication hos
not been received (October 1987).

The c¢ase was reported to Government in Apcil
1987; their reply has not been received (October 1987).

3.15. Non-levy of penalty

(1) Under the Karnataka Sales lax  Acl; 1957
on sale, of any industrial input, liable o tax ar
the Act, to another registered dealer for use bv - the
latter as a component part or raw material ol any other
poods (taxable under the Act) which he intends Lo

manufacture inside the State for sale, lax is leviablé
at the rate of 4 per cent or the rate specified in Seclion

WL . 6610




76

the Act, whichever is lower, provided the prescri-
declaration is furnished in case the tax payable

ler Section 5 is higher than 4 per cent. If any person
being- liable to pay tax under the Act: makes use of
the inputs, purchased by him against the declaration

aforesaid, in the manufactire of any goods which are
exempted from tax, the  assessing authority shall impose
upon him by way of penalty a sum, which shall not
be less than the amount of tax leviable under Sections
5 and 6-C on the sale of inputs so purchased, but shall
not exceed double the amount of such tax. Under the
Karnataka Sales Tax Act, on sale of chemicals amd plastic
sheets, tax is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent from
Ist April 1982 and sale of foot wear costing not more
than thirty rupees per pair is exempt from tax from
this date.

In Bangalore City, a manufacturer of footwear
purchased chemicals and plastic sheets (raw materials)
amounting to Rs.2,89,552 during the years 1983-84 and
1984-85 at the concessional rate of 4 per cenl against
the prescribed declaration. However, his entire sales
turnover of footwear was exempted on the ground that
the sale price per pair did not exceed rupees thirty.
As the inputs were used in the manufacture of - goods
exempted from tax, the assessee was liable to a mini-
mum penalty of Rs.31,850 for non-compliance of the
terms of declaration, but no penalty was levied.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the assessing authority issued (July 1986) a
notice to the assessee. Report on final action has nol

been received .(October 1987).

(ii) As per provisions of the Central Sales Tax
A\ct, 1956, a registered dealer is authorised to- purchase
from outside the State, goods specified in the certificate




77

of registration as being intended for resale by him
or for use in the manufacture or processing of goods
for sale or for use in the packing of goods for sale.
If any person, after purchasing any goods f{or the spoeci-
fied purposes, fails without reasonable excuse, to make
use of the pgoods for any such purpose, a nenalty. nol
exceeding one and a half times the tax which would
have been levied under Section 8(2) of the Act, may
be imposed upon him.s

In Raichur district, three assessees purchased
goods from outside the State after furnishing decla-
rations that those goods were intended for resale or
for use in the manulacture of goods for sale, bul aelually
used them on job works during the period  from  16Gth
November 1982 to 24th October 1984. * For- failure o
comply with the provisions. of the Act, penalty amount-
ing lto»Rs.80.,125 could.-h
not levied.

ave beon levied, but it was

On the omission being pointed oul in audit (July
1985), the department stated (August 1986) that penally
of Rs.60,125 had since been levied and demand raised
against the assessees concerned.

(iii) , By a notification issued in Ocloboer 1981 ,
the rate ‘of tax on sales made by 11l new  industrial
units was reduced by 50 per cent [rom 1s! Novembe:
1981 for a period of 5 years from the date of commence-
ment of commercial production subject 1o the condition
that the concession in respect of the Karnataka Sal
Tax and Central Sales Tax available to the unil during
each accounlting year shall be restricted to 10 per ©

of the unit's total investment in plant and machiner
at the start of commercial production amd the lotal
concession in the entire five years period shall nol

exceed 50 “per cent of that -investment.



78

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, a register-
ed dealer is forbidden to collect any amount by way
of tax at rates exceeding the rates specified in the
Act. Il any person contravenes lhese provisions, Lhe
assessing authority may impose upon him, by way ol
penalty, a sum not exceeding one and a half times the
amount of such collections.

In Belgaum district, while finalising the assess-
ments of an o0il miller for the deepavali years 1981-
82 and 1982-83, concessional rate of tax was levied
on sales turnover of groundnut oil and oil cake, restrict-
ing the concession to 10 per cent of wvalue of plant
and machinery as aforesaid and on the balance turnover,
tax was levied at the full rate. However, the assessee
had collected tax at full rate on the entire sales turnover
of groundnut oil and o0il cake during the years 1981-
82 and 1982-83. This resulted in excess collection of
tax of Rs.32,082, for which the assessing authority
could levy penalty upto Rs.48,123, but no penalty was
levied.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December
1986), the assessing authorilty initiated (December 1986)
rectificatory action. Report on rectification has not
been received (October 1987).

(iv) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax act, 1957,
if a dealer fails to pay the tax demanded from him
within twenty one days from the service of the demand
notice, he is liable to pay penalty at the rate of one
and a half per cent (one per cent upto 31st March
1984) per month of the amount of tax or any other
amount due remaining unpaid for the first three months
and at two and a half per cent per month of such amount
for each subsequent month, so long as the default continues.




19

In 17 commercial tax offices in 10 dislricls, lo
belated paymenl (delay ranged from one month (o :
months) of tax in 254 cases during the yecars 1977-78
to 1985-86, no penalty was imposed by the deparctment.
Penalties uplo Rs.8.53 lakhs could have been imposod
in these cases. This indicates non-observance ol Iaid
down system.

(On the omission being pointed oul in auwdit belwoen
April 1986 and March 1987, the asscssing oliicers agroed
(April 1986 to March 1987) to lake necessary . aclion.
Report on action taken has not been received [(Oclobe
1987).

(v) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 14957, a re-
gistered dealer is forbidden to collect any amount
by way of tax or purporting to be by way of lax al
the rates exceeding the rates specified in Llhe Acl
or in respect of sales of any goods on which no la:
is leviable under the Act.If any person contravenzs
these provisions, the assessing authorily may impose
upon him, by way of penally, a sum nol exceeding
one and a hall times the amount of such collections.

In fifteen commercial tax offices, A9 doalers collecl
ed tax amounting to Rs.5,12,307, during 1he years |1982
13 to 1985-86, in exce

s of the prescribed rates. Howevar
neither any penally was imposed by the aASsnssing
authorities not woere any reasons for non=imposition
ol penally placed on recorcd. Penally uplo Rs.7,68,46G]
could be levied in these cases. This indicales non-ol

ance of laid down system.

The omissions were reported to the depariment
between April 1986 and March 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987).



80

(vi) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act,” 1957,
if at the end of the year it is found that the amount
of tax paid in advance by any dealer for any month
or the whole year in the aggregate was less than the
tax payable for ‘that month or for the whole year as
finally assessed, as the case may be, by more than
fifteen per cent, the assessing authority may direcl
such dealer to pay, in addition to tax, by way of
penalty, a sum not exceeding one and a half times the
amount of tax by which the amount of tax so paid falls
short of the tax payable for the month or the whole year
as the case may be.

In 10 commercial tax offices, tax paid in advance
by 87 dealers for the years 1983-84 to 1985-86 was
less than the tax payable for the whole year as finally
assessed, by more than fifteen per cenl. However, neither
any penalty was imposed by the assessing authorities
nor any reasons for non-imposition of penalty placed
on record. Penalty upto Rs.50,47,770 could be levied
in these cases. This indicates non-observance of laid
down system. '

On the omissionsbeing pointed out in audit between
April 1986 to March 1987, the assessing authorities
agreed (April 1986 to March 1987) to take necessary
action. Report on final action taken has not been received
(October 1987).

The above cases were reported o Governmenl
between January 1986 and May 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987).




81
CHAPTER 4
STATE EXCISE DUTIES
4.1. Results of Audit

Test check of records in the departmental offices,
conducted in audit during the year 1986-87, disclosed
short levy of duty and licence f[ee amounlting to Rs.3964.061
lakhs in 121 cases, which broadly fall under the follow-
ing categories.

Amount

No.of (in lakhs
cases of rupees)
1. Errors in computation 60 3227 .32
2. Short levy of licence fee 11 155.07
}. Production losses or
wastages 16 352.04
1. Other irregularities 34 234.18
Total 121 1968.61

soeme of the important cases are mentioned in
the following paragraphs.

A A



82

4.2. Loss of duty due to drawal of medium grade
alcohol in excess of norms

(i) As per standards laid down in Government
Order issued during February 1985, the quantily of
medium grade alcohol (which is not dutiable) withdrawn
during redistillation of rectified spirit to obtain neutral
spirit should not exceed 20 per cent of the quantity
of rectifipd spirit taken up for redistillation. Any drawal
of medium grade alcohol in excess of the prescribed
limit would result inp lower output of neutral spirit
and consequent loss of duty.

In a distillery in Bangalore districlt, during
the years 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86, out of 2,19,06,706
proof litres of rectified spirit taken up for redistillation,
55,29,924 proof litres of medium grade alcohol were
withdrawn during the process of redistillation, as against
the prescribed "limit of 43,81,341 proof litres. The
withdrawal of this excess quantity of 11,48,583 prool
litres of medium grade alcohol resulted in corresponding
shortfall in the output of raeu\ral spirit and consequent
loss of excise duty amounting ta Rs.111.99 lakhs.

1

The loss of revenue due td excess drawal of medium
grade alcohol was pointed ou‘\t in audit in December
1985 and August 1986; reply of)the department has not
been réceived’ (October 1987).

The case was reported lo Goswernment in  December

11(;)81376]: their reply has alsg not be received (October

(ii) As per standards laid down in Government
Order issued during August 1984, the' quantity of medium



83

orade alecohol [which is not duitable) withtdrawn

primary distillation of molasses o oblain  rectifiod
spirit should not exceed 7 per cenl ol the total vield

In a dislillery in Bangalore district, «urcing
excise year 1985-86, out of a quantity -of 13,9548
bulk litres of spirit obtained during the primary disti
llation of " molasses into. rectified spirvit, 1,999,635 bl
litres of medium grade alcohol were wilhdeawn, as
against the prescribed limit of 97,677 bulk lilrns BT
withdrawal of excess quantily of 1,071,958 bolk i
(1,70,270 prool litres) ol medium grade alcobal vosul
in corresponring shortlall in thoe  oulpnl §1! roctiiliod
spirit and consequent los: of oexciso doly amommlin
lo Rs.16.60 lakhs.

I'he loss of revenue  was ‘|miL|ll'|| onl in audil
in Oclober 1986 reply of the departmenl  h
nol been received (October 1987).

'he case was reported o Governmenb. in jg Lan
their reply has alsn not been received (Ocliobor 1987)
4.3. Non-recovery of duly on spiril wasied in excess

of norms

(i) As per slandards -laid down in Governmen!
Irder issued during May 1980, loss of spiril occuring
luring ils maluralion, when  stored i woorlen
lor the purpose ol manulaclure ol Inddian made  [lo
liquors, is permilted to be waived lor the purps

f levy of duty. Bult this allowance is subject 1o ce

imils varyving from 2.5 per cent lo 22 per cent, depend

ng on the period ol storage ranging trom b6 mo
0 36 months,



84

In a distillery in Bangalore district, the loss
of spirit stored r maturation "in wooden casks during
the years 1984-f and 1985-86 exceeded the aforesaid
limits by 1,0 .6  proof litres. On this guantity

of spirit wasted in excess of the prescribed limits,
excise duty amounting to Rs.10.34 lakhs was leviable
but was not levied.

The omission was pointed eut in audit in April
and October 1986; reply of the department has not
been received (October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; their reply has also not been received (October
1987).

(ii) As per the Karnataka Excise (Excise Duties)
Rules, 1968, with effect from 24th June 1983, duty
is leviable at Rs.9.75 per proof litre on rectified
spirit and alcohol of the strength of London proof
issued from the distillery. However, in exercise of
the powers vested under the Karnataka Excise Act,
1965, Government reduced the rate of excise duty
leviable on rectified spirit supplied to an Industry
for bonafide use in the - manufacture of acetic acid
and other chemicals to 7 paise per bulk litre and
to another industry for manufacturing ethyl acetate
to Rs.2 per bhulk litre.

(a) Based on the project report of a chemical
industrial wunit in Mandya district, 795 bulk litres
of rectified spirit were required for manufacturing
1 tonne of diethyl phthalate. However, during the
excise years 1984-85 (February 1985 to June 1985)
and 1985-86, the industry utilised 55,500 and 88,400
bulk litres of rectified spirit respectively for manu-
facturing 65.231 and 109.710 tonnes of diethyl phthalate,
as against 51,859 and 87,219 bulk litres required
as per the project report. As a result, 4,822 bulk
litres of rectified spirit were consumed in excess,




85

on which duly of/ Rs.78,165 was leviable, bult whas nnl
levied.

(b) As per projecl report ol the hemical  unit |
of another industry in the same district, 1000 bull
litres of rectified spirit were rquired  for manufactnring
750 kilograms of acetic acid. However, during | axcise

years 1984-85 and 1985-86, the industry utilised 12,060,474
and 14,77,729 bulk litres of rectified spirit respectively
for manufacturing 8,82,320 and 9;01,928 ' kiloprams o
acetic acid, as against 11,76,427 and 12.02.567 hull
litres required as per the project report. The dutv
leviable on Lthe excess consumption of 2,99,209 (24,037
+ 2,75,162) bulk litres of rectified spirit- amounted
to Rs.48,50,178, but it was not levied.

The non-levy of duty was pointed oul in audit
in February 1986 and February 1987: reply of the depart-
ment has not been received (Oclober 1987).

The above cases were reported o Government
in January and August 1987: their reply has also nol
been received (October 1987).

4.4. Low yield of rectified spirit from molassed

As - per the standards fixed by  Governmenl in
their order issued in May 1980, 1 motric tonne of 'A!
grade molasses should’ yield 220 to 240 bulk litres

of rectified spirit.

In a distillery in Mandya district, 25,603.5 melric

tonnes of 'A' grade molasses were distilled during  the
yvear 1984-85 and only 52,83,500 bulk litres of rectificd
spirit  (including medium grade and absolule alcohol)

were produced, as apainst Lhe expected yield of 56,32,770
bulk litres, taking into account the minimum standard



86

of yield i.e., 220 bulk litres per metric tonne. The
shortfall of 3,49,270 bulk litres of spirit resulled in
loss of duty imounting to Rs.56.58 lakhs, at the rate
of Rs.16.20 per bulk litre.

The shortfall in production * and consequent loss
of revenue were pointed out to the department in January
1986 and to Government in May 1986 and .January 1987;
their replies have not been received (October 1987).

4.5. Non-recovery of duly, cesses and litre fee

(i) Under the Karnataka Excise (Excise Duties)
Rules, 1968, rebate in duty is allowed, in respect of
liquor exported outside the State but within India,
subject to certain conditions. According to the Karnataka
Excise (Possession, Transport, Import and Export of
Intoxicants) Rules, 1967, in cases where the reports
of verification of the consignments or warehousing of
the intoxicants are not received from the importing
Stales, within 10 days after the expiry of the period
of wvalidity of the export permits issued, the differen-
tial duty shall be collected from the exporter and Lhe

sureties.

In respect of Indian made foreign liquor and beer
exported to other States from« 7 distilleries/broweries
in the dislricts of Bangalore, 'Bellary, Bidar and Dhar-
war, which was covered by 168 permits issued during
1984-85 and 1985-86, verilication reports had not been
received from the importing Stales’ till March 1987.
Though the verification reports .were not received even
long after the export of liquor, no action had been
taken by the department to demand the differential
excise duty amounting to Rs.2.13 crores involved therein
from the distilleries/breweries concerned .




87

Thé non-recovery was pointed oul y the depm
ment between April and December 1986 and to Govern
in April 1987: their replies have not been res

(October 1987).

(ii) A distillery in Bidar district exported 5,400
bulk litres (600 cases) on Indian  liquor outside the
State on 'nd December 1985. When the nsignments

did not reach the destinalion till 18th of the monih,
a complaint was lodged by the distillery with the mlice.

Subsequently, 4258.125 bulk lilres (472 « yoand - 17
bottles) were traced within the GStale and —exporioed
on the basis of another export pevmit issuved on 101

November 1986. llowever, no action was taken to rel el

the differential duty amounting o Rs.28,547 on 11411
bulk litres of liquor lost in lransit.

The omission was pointed out to the deparimenl
in May 1986, they slated (August 1987) that an amounl
of Rs.24.289 had since been recoverced [rom the disti
llery during June 1987. Report on recovery ol the inlae
amount is awaited (October 1987},

The case was reported o Government in June
1987; their reply has not been veceived (October 1987).

({it) Under the Karnaltakn  Pxcise [(FEXd v ilies)
Rules 1968, read with the EKarpatalka Excist (Sale . ol
Indian and Foreign Liquors) Rules 1068, litee fof i
Re.1 per bulk litre in respect bl beer and Rs.6p
bul Kk litre in  respecl ol Indioan  wade  Toreien  Haguo
is payable al the slage of movoment of execi hle ood
from the licensed wholesal tlopol ) a oretail’ o oshiog

or a licensed bar.

Iin Hassan district, shortages ol 8,252,370 bulk
litres of beer and 669 245 bulk litres of [ndian made



88

foreign ligquor were noticed by the excise authorities
during the year 1985-86 in" the stock held by four
wholesale licensees. Though the offences were compounded
on payment of fine, litre fee at the above specified
rates was not levied, treating the shortages as unatho-
rised sale to retailers not covered by valid permits.
The non-realisation of litre fee resulted in loss of re-
venue amounting Rs.12,268. This indicates non-observance
of laid down system.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August
1986), the department stated (December 1986) that the
entire amount of Rs.12,268 had since been collected
in September 1986.

The case was reported to Government in May 1987;
their reply has not been received (October 1987).

4.6, Non-recovery/Short recovery of licence fee

(i) Under the Karnataka Excise Act, 1965 and
the Karnataka Excise (Brewery) Rules, 1967, no person
shall manufacture an intoxicant except under the authority
of a licence granted in that behalf. The application
for renewal of a brewery licence shall be presented
atleast one month before its expiry, accompanied by
a treasury challan for having paid the f[ee at the pre-
scribed ' rates on the basis of the licensed capacity.
The right to manufacture beer conferred by a licence
is ' restricted to the quantity for which licence fee is
paid and the licensee is prohibited from manufacturing
any quantity in'excess of the licensed capacity without
payment of further licence fee in advance. The Excise
Commissioner had issued instructions (October 1980)
that the licensee should be asked to credit the licence

fee, based on the total production of the previous twelve
months on the date of application, and the licence should



a9

stipulate that further.production in excess of the licen-
sed capacity - would not be allowed, without payvment
of additional licence fee in advance.

(a) In a brewery at Bangalore, 1,43,59,000 bulk
litres of beer were produced during the period from®
June 1984 to '.l;l:\-" 1985, Based on this, licence fee aioint-
ing to Rs.14,50,000 was payable by the brewery I[or
gelting ihe licence renewed for Lhe excise year “1985-
86. However, the licence of the brewery was renegwed
in June 1985, after collecting a licence Teec of Rs.3,54,000)
only during that month. Out of the balance amount of
Rs.10,96,000 due, the licensee was allowed to
Rs.6,46,000 in four instalments between December
and June 1986, but remaining balance of Rs.4,5!
was still to be paid by the licensee (June 1986).

(b) In respect of anather brewery al Bangalore,
though licence fee of Rs.8,60,000, Rs.9,00,000 and
Rs.11,70,000 was payable in advance for renewal ol
their licence for the years 1983-04, 1084-85 and’ 1985
86 respectively, based on the production during the
respective previous twelve months, the licensee had
credited only  sums of Rs.1,92,500, " Rs.2,15,000 and
Rs.3,00,000 at the time of issue of licence. The balance
licence fee of Rs.22,22,500 was still to be paid by
the licensee (March 1986).

The irregularities at (a) and (b)' above
pointed _oul in audit in March and Tune 1986G; repl
ol the department has not been received (Oclober 19

The above cases were reporited to  Govermuen
in January 1987; Llheir reply has also not been received

(October 1987).



90

(ii) Under the Karnataka Excise (Sale of Indian
and Foreign Liquors) Rules, 1968, the fees [or retail
shop licence for wvend of Indian liquor and refreshment

room (bar) licence in which the sale of Indian liquon

is combined with supply of meals or eatables are
Rs.15,000 and Rs.16,000 per annum respectively (Rs.20,000
and Rs.22,000 respectively with elfe:t from 1st July
1986), if the shop or bar is situvated in Municipal Corpo-
ration areas and Rs.9,500 and Rs.10,000 per annuin

(Rs.10,000 and Rs.15,000 with effect from 1st July
1986) respectively, if shop or bar is situated in olher
areas.

In Bangalore district, in respect of 12 retail
shops/bars, located in areas under Municipal Corporation
limits as per Government nolification issued on 29th
November 1984, the licence fees for the years 1985-
86 and 1986-87 were recovered at the rates applicable
to the shops and bars situated in other areas. The
mistake resulted in short realisation of licence fee
amounting to Rs.1.76 lakhs during these years.

The short recovery was reported to the department
in January 1987 and to Government in July 1987; their
replies have not been received (October 1987).

4.7. Non-recovery of value of released goods

Unfler the Karnataka Excise Act, 1965, any excisable
articles seized may be released on payment of the
value of the seized articles as estimated by the depart-
mental authorities and on payment also of the basic
duties, sales tax, surcharge and cess as may be leviable.

In Chitradurga district, in 'S5 cases.  7413.980
bulk litres of Indian liquor and 218.400 bulk litres
of beer were seized by the department during December
1985 and March 1986. The seized goods were released
after recovering only the duty, sales tax and cess.
The wvalue of the seized goods was, however, not
recovered. This resulted in loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.71,759.




9

The mistake was pointed out to the departmend
in July 1986 and to Government in June 1987; their
replies have not been received (October 1987).

4.8, Short recovery of duty and cost of arrack

(i) By the Karnataka Excise (Ixcisa Duties) (Amend-
ment) Rules, 1983, with effect from 1st July 1983, the
rate of excise duty leviable on arrack was raised [rom
Rs.2.50 to Rs.4 per bulk litre.

In Dakshina Kannada district, on supplies of arrack
made to contractors at 6 taluk bonded depots during
July 1983, excise duty was levied al the pre-revised
rate of Rs.2.50 per bulk litre and a sum ol Rs.15,65,676
recovered from them, instead of Rs.16,70,040 due at
the revised rate of Rs.4 per bulk litre. This resulted
in short levy :of duty anounting to Rs.1,04,364.

)
-
On the short levy. being® pointed out in audit in

May 1986, ‘the department stated (August 1987) that
an amount of Rs.70,323 relating lto 5 depots had been
collected between July 1986 and May 1987 and an amount
of Rs.441 was in the process of recovery. Report on
the recovery  of balance amount is awaited (October
1987).

The case was reported to Government in May 1987
they confirmed the facts in November 1987.

(ii) As per the Karnataka Excise (Arrdack Vend
Special Conditions of Licences) Rules, 1967, the licensce
to ‘vend arrack shall purchase all the quantity of arrack
to be ‘sold in his shop from such depot, dislillery
or warchouse as the Excise Commissioner may nolify
. and he shall pay the issue price therefor at such rales
as may be prescribed from time Lo time. The issue
price of an arrack bottle of 180 ML was lixed by 1he

| W.D.668T




92

Excise Commissioner in his order dated 29th Novembe
1984 as Rs.2,1666 per boltle.

In Belgaum district, in respect of 5,42,400 bhottles
(each with a capacity of 180 ML) of arrack supplicd

from a distillery to 9 licensees during the period
from March to June 1985, an amount of Rs.11,17,163
was recovered from them, as against [l B R e

recoverable alt the prescribed rate. This resulled in
short recovery of cost of arrack by Rs.58,000,

On the short recovery being pointed out in audil
(November 1986), the distillery officer stated (November
1986) that demand would be raised against the licensees
concerned. Reporl on aclion ltaken is awaited (Oclober
1987).

The case was reported to Governmeiat in. April
1987; their reply has not been received (Oclober 1987).

4.9, Irregular refund of licence [ee

According to Karnataka Excise (Sales of Indian
and Foreign Liquors) Rules, 1968, full licence fee [lor
the excise year shall be leviable in respect ol licences
granted belween 1st July and 31st December of the veal
and half the licence fee in respect of licences gpranted
on or after 1st January of the [ollowing year. Furlher,
the fees payable in advance along with the applicalion
shall be refunded only in case the licences are nol
granted.

In Chitradurpa district, in respoel ol a retajl
shop licence granted for vend of Indian liquor, lee
paid by the licensee for the sccond half of he  ve:ss
1983-84 and fee paid Tor the first half of Lh VAl
1984-85 were refunded by the department on lhe ground
that the licensee did not transact any business during
these periods. The refund is irregular as the rules




93

do not contemplate any refund in such cases. This result-
ed in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.12,500.

The irregular refund was pointed oul to the depart-
ment in July 1986 and to Governmenl in June 1987: Lheir
replies have not been received (October 1987).

4.10. Short recovery of interest on belated paymenls

As per Rule 15 of the Karnalaka. lxcise Licencos
(General Conditions) Rules, 1967, on shrm rentals. which.
are nol paid within the tenth day of the month to which
they relate, inlerest is chargrable at the vate of 18
per cenl  per annum from  1st July 1983 (6% per cenl
upto 30th June 1983) for the period of delay. However,
on writ pelititons filed by certain contractors against
the levy of interest at the enhanced rate of 18 pet
cent  with effect from 1st July 1983, the lligh Court
passed interim orders that the recovery ol  interesl
from the contractors should be made at 6% per coenl
per annum in cash and -the balance by wav of =securitin
to the satisfaction of the Deputy Commissioner concernerd.

In 16 districts, interest on belaled payvments of
shop rentais by arrack and toddy contractors, for varion
periods flalling between July 198 and June 1986,
charged short by Rs.1.97 crores (compuled alter takino
into consideration the interim orders of the Iligh Courtl),
tdue  to non-enforcement of the aforesaid provisions ol
the rules .in cases ol belaled payment of renlals.

The short recoveries were reported lo the depart-
ment  (between March 1986 and Februacy  1987) el
Government in June 1987: Lheir replies have not been
received (October 1987).



94
4J11. Short recovery of supervision charges

The Karnataka Excise (Distillery and Warehouse)
Rules, 1967, require that the cost of establishment
in respect of the excise officers and staff working
in the -premises of the excise licensees for securing
compliance with the provisions of the Excise Act and
the Rules shall be recovered by Government from the
licensees in advance in annual, half yearly or quarterly
instalments.

In case of 11 licensees in 6 districts, the cost
of establishment was not recovered in full during the
years 1983-84 to 1986-87 due to the application of in-
correct rates of pay and dearness allowance which were
subjected to revision from time to time. The shortfall
in recovery amounted to Rs.3,33,734.

On the short recovery being pointed out in audit
(between September 1986 and January 1987), the depart-
ment stated (July 1987) that a sum of Rs.1,13,237 had
since been recovered (February 1987) from one li::er&s::e.

The case was reported to Government in July
1987; their reply has not been received (October 1987).

4. 12, Use of alcohol by chemical industrial units
412..1. Introductory

Under the provisions of the Karnataka Excise
Act, 1965 and the rules framed thereunder, alcohol
required Dby industrial wunits for their bonalfide use
in the manufacture of chemicals is allotted at concessional
rate, by the Excise Commissioner, based on the re-
commendation of the Director of Industries and Commerce




95

or any other officer, as may be specilied by Govern-
ment for this purpose. In such cases, licences for
the possession and use of alcohol are issued by the
Excise Commissioner and the inudstries lilt the allollnd
quantity of alcohol, as and when required for use.

4.12.2. Scope of audit

The accounts of certain chemical industrial unils
using rectified spirit were test checked flor the vem
1985-86 with reference to the allotment and usc ol
alcohol in the manufacture of chemicals to ensure that
there was no excess allotment giving scope ol misuse
of alcohol and that those units were actually alcohol-
based justifying the grant of spirit on payment ol
duty at the concessional rale.

4.12.3. Organisational set up

The number of chemical industrial units in Karna-
taka and the consumption of alcohol by them have
been increasing year after year as is evident [rom
the following (ata collected from the department.

Yer - Quantity of alcohol
ear Number ol At intitedl 1 - lakbs

chemic mits ; ;
chemical units of bulk litres)

1982-83 29 46.68
1983-84 36 78.08
1984-85 49 109.51
1985-86 66 118.65

For the purpose of application ol the rules govern-
ing the issue of licences and levy of duty, the imhstrial



96

units have been divided into two calegories .\‘i'/.,
(i) Alcohol based industries and (ii) all U”‘I("l‘ mr_ln':-
tries. Whereas, in respect of alcohol-based II]!['!IS‘II“!I'H,
the licence fee leviable is Rs.2,500 per year irre-
spective of the quantity of alcohol lillr:,rl hj\:’)‘_lhnm,
in the case of all other industries, it § Rs.25 uplo
25 bulk litres and Re.l1 for every additional bulk
litre of alcohol lifted by them. Also, on alcohol manu-
factured within Karnataka and supplied to alcohol based
industries in the State, duty is leviable at a conce-
ssional rate of Rs.2 per bulk litre (%0 paise per !:ulla
litre upto 31st July 1985) as against lhfz prascribed
duty of Rs.9.75 per proof litre (Rs5.16.25 per bulk
litre) leviable on alcohol lifted by others,

412 .4, Highlights

(a) The  excess consumption of alcohol (3,23,236
bulk litres) by 12 chemical industrial units during
the year 1985-86 involved differential duty amounting
to Rs.51.52 lakhs.

(b) In respect of 12.58 lakh bulk litres of alco-
hol supplied to 12 industrial units, which were not
alcohol-based, as confirmed by the Industries depart-
ment, the incorrect levy of duty at concessional rate
during 1985-86, resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.1.79
crores.

(c) In case of 9 non-alcohol-based industrial
units, licence fee was recovered at the concessional
rate applicable to alcohol-based industries, resulting
in short collection of licence fee amounting to Rs.11.46
lakhs during 1985-86.




a7
(d) Levy ol concessional rale of duly on guantity
of alcohol wutilised during 1985-86 in oxcoss af [hat
contemplated in the project report of an industiy posol
el in loss of revenue of Rs.14.51 lakhe.

(e) Non-Tullilment  of  condilions specilicd i
Government notification for the prant  of  addiiionn!
concessions in duty by an  industrial  unit rosulted
in short recovery of duty by Rs.06.54 1akhs luriog
1985-86.

(r) Incorrect extension of concessional rivle
of duty to alcohol imported [rom oulside the Siale
by an industrial unit resulted in short levy of duiy
amounting to Rs.48.56 lakhs.

Irrepularilies noticed during lest choek, conductosd
heltween January and March 1987, are mentionoed bhelow.,

4.12.5. Variations in requirement of alcohol in wnils
manufacturing the same chemical

he requirement " of rvectificd spicil as por |
project reports of 13 chemical  industrial unils [oi
manufacturing one tonne of Ethyl acetate rvangoed  Trom
600 1o 1050 bulk litres and allotmenls wore: made  to
cach unit in accordance with its onwn assossinent Of
the requirement. Since the process ol manvlaclure of
cthyl acetale is based on an acceplod chomical Tormni:
andd has to be common to all the industrial unils mann
lacturing that chemical, wide variations in the roguiroe-
ment ol reclified spirit would nol appear  justifiable.
As  the duty on such aleohol supplied is leviable o al
a concessional rale of Rs.2 per bulk Llitre, there is
scaopr for .nisuse of the quantily allelisd i, excess
of the actual requirement. No uniform norms have been



98

prescribed by Government to regulate issue of alcohol
to these alcohol-based industrial units. Reckoning the
requirement of rectified spirit at 600 bulk litres for
manufacturing one tonne of ethyl acetate, the excess
guantity allotted to 12 units cannot be treated as [or
bonafide use in the manufacture of the chemical ethyl
acetate and levy of concessional rate of duty on those
quantities is not justifiable. On the excess consumption
of 3,23,236 bulk litres of alcohol by these 12 units
during the year 1985-86, the differential duly involved
amounted to Rs.51.52 lakhs.

4.12 .6. Irregular grant of rebate on excise duly

Though the concessional rate of duty at Rs.2
per bulk litre was applicable only on'alcohol supplied
to alcohol-based industries, the department extended
this concession to all chemical industrial units on
the ground that the term ‘'alcohol-based industiries'
was not defined in the Karnataka Excise Act, 1965.
They further stated (February 1987) that no licences
were issued except on the recommendation of the Director
of Industries and Commerce and the responsibility
of deciding whether an industry was alcohol-based
or not, was of that authority. Ilowever, in reply lo
an enquirv, the Director of Industries and Commerce
stated (Fehruary 1987) that chemical industrial units
could be classified: as alcohol-based or otherwise and
that where the department had recommended cases
for issue of alcohol to the Excise Commissioner, no
such distinction had been made as the Excise Depart-
ment had not specifically asked for the same. The
Director of Industries and Commerce has also [urnished
separate lists of industries which could be categorised
as alcohol-based and other industrial units for the
purpose of allotment of alcohol. In respect of 12.58




99

lakhs bulk litres of alcohol supplied during the year
1985-86 to 12 industrial units, since categorised by
the Director of Industries and Commerce as not alcohol-
based, the levy of duty at the concessional rate resul-
ted in loss of revenue of Rs.1.79 crores.

4.1:2,7-. Short collection of licence [oe

In respect of industries, which are not alcohol-
based. the annual licence . [ee was incorrectly collocierd
at a flat rate of Rs.2,500 per year (applicable only
to aleohol-based indusiries), as against the prescriberd
rate of Rs.25 upto 25 bulk litres and Re.1 for everv
additional litre of alcohol consumed by them. This
resulted in short collection of licence fee to the exlent
of Rs.11.46 lakhs during 1985-86 in respect of 9 in-
dustrial unils.

4.712.8. Levy ol duty at incorrect rates

Duty is leviable at the goncessional rale only
in respect of the quantity of alcohol required for
bonafide use in the manufacture of the final procdu;t
in the industry concerned. Thus, on excess consump!ion
of alcohol, over and above the quantity required as
per project reports and detormined  wilh  reference
to the final output of chbmical, duty is leviable it
the normal rate of Rs.9.75 per proof litre.

Based on the actual production  of “~¢hemicals,
5 industrial units consumed alcohol in excess of their
requirement as per their i project reporlts by 90,972
bulk litres during 1985-86, bul duly  at concessional
rate was levied on this quantily also. The differential
duty leviable on this quantity amounted to Rs.14.51
lakhg; -



100

4.12.9. Irrepular prant of concession in payment of
duty

Under the powers conferred by the Karnataka
Excise Act, 1965, Government issued a nolification
during September 1979 reducing the rate of duly, levia-
ble on alcohol supplied to chemical industrial units,
to 7 paise per bulk litre, provided their invesltmen!
on plant and machinery is not less than Rs.1 crore
and they consume not less than 30 lakh bulk litres
of alcohol per year.

Duty was levied at the concessional rale of 7
paise per bulk litre on 5,37,000 bulk litres of alcohol
consumed during 1985-86 by a chemical industrial unit
(in Mysore district) manufacturing acetic acid, though
the annual consumption was less than the prescribed
minimum of 30 lakh bulk litres. The irregular grant
of concession resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.86,53,755.

4.12.10. Unauthorised aid to induslries

(i) The Excise Commissioner permitted a chemical
industrial wunit at Bangalore to import 3,00,000 bulk
litres of rectified spirit from Maharashtra Stale during
October 198G alter obtaining an indemnity bond from
the concern for the payment of duly at the concessional
rate of Rs.2 per bulk litre at the time of import.
Subsequent to the import, he permitted the concern,
during November 1986, to denature the entire quantity
of spirit imported. After denaturing, even concessional
rate of duty was not collected on the imporled spirit,
as no duty was leviable on denatured spirit. Full
duty at Rs.9.75 per proof litre had to be levied in
this case, as the commodity imported (rectified spirit)



101

was excisable and . also it hatl heen mamnilaciorodd
within the State. Non-levy ol duly on  this. guantil
of imported alcohol resulted N hss ol ravelies of

Rs.48,55,500.

Further, under the Karnalaka bLExei 66
and the rules framed thereunder, cdenaturing ol (i
can be done only in a distillery on paviment ol a lice
fee of Rs.5,000. The permission given lo (he industeio
it for denaturing spirit withoul collpction of o disti
llery licence fec of Rs.2,00,000, togelher with a liconce
fee of Rs.5,000 for denaturing, amounted Lo unanthorisoed
aid to thal unit.

(ii) Anolther chemical industrial unil al Ba
imported 24,000 bulk litres of alcohol {rom Maharashtra
State during October 1986, after obtaining a permil
from the Excise Commissioner. Duty on the imported
alcohol was incorrectly levied at the concessional
rale of Rs.2 per bulk litre, though such concessional
rale was admissible only in respoct of alcohol manu
factured within the State. The irregular gront of conce-
ssion resulted in duty being levied short by 125.3,40,410,

The above points were brought o Lthe nolice
of department/Government in June 1987; theic replies

have not been received (Oclober 1987).

4.1 3. Fixation of purchase and sale prices ol arrack
4.131. Introductory

Arrack is a country liquor manufactured by adding
waler to rectified spirit to bring the alcohol strenglh

to 65° proof to make it potable and by maluring il
for a minimum: period of 15 days. Prior to 1975.



102

manufacture of arrack was entrustied to some of the
distilleries. Government purchased arrack [rom these
distilleries through the arrack bonded depots located
in all the taluks, after incurring transport charges
for the transport of arrack from the distilleries lo
the arrack bonded depots. The arrack was then sold
to licensed contractors.

4.13.2. Scope of audit

In Karnataka, Government being the monopoly
dealer of arrack, the selling price in respect of arrack
sold to contractors had to be determined on a rational
basis and revised by them wherever there was increasc
in the purchase price of rectified spirit from which
arrack is manufactured. The purchase and sale prices
prevailing from time to time were reviewed (March
1987) in audit to verify if the sale price of arrack
was regulated by Government in close correlation o
the purchase price paid by them while procuring recti-
fied spirit, as any incorrect [fixation or failure to
revise the rate of sale price would result in Toss
of revenue to Government.

4.13.3. Organisational set up

From the year 1975, the department entlered
into an agreement with a private firm, initially for
supply of arrack for 9 districts only, according \o
which, Government purchased rectified spirit from
the distilleries and supplied it ‘at the distillery to
the private firm for manufacture and supply of arrack,
through the warehouses and feeding centres to be esta-
blished by that firm. In consideration, the private
firm was paid a service charge’ of 20 paise per bulk
litre of arrack supplied (40 paise with effect from
1st November 1983). The arrack so supplied was trans-




103

ported by -Government to the arrack bound depots afier
incurring transport charges. This scheme known as
'Package deal' was introduced to reduce the transport
charges incurred by Government in the (ransport ol
arrack from the distillery itsell and later exlended
to 14 districts with effect from 1st November 1983.

4.13.4. Highlights

(a) Failure to increase the sale price of arrack
fro.a June 1980 by atleast 48 paise per litre, due
to corresponding increase in the purchase price of
rectified spirit (from which arrack is manulaclured],
resulled in loss of revenue of Rs.1085.36 lakhs  during
1985-86.

(b) Due to delay in revision of selling price
of bottled arrack simultaneously  with the increase
in bottling charges incurred by Government, the loss
of revenue during the period from November 1975 to
July 1978 in respect of one of the 4 distilleries
supplying bottled arrack amounted to Rs.3.03 lakhs.

(c) Failure to collect sales tax on excise duly
component of the sale price of arrack resulted in loss
of revenue of Rs.140 lakhs on the total consumption
of arrack during 1985-86.

Irregularilies noticed in the course of review
(March 1987) are mentioned below.

4.13.5. Purchase price of rectified spirit
Prior to 1975, as the Government was purchasing

arrack from the distilleries, the need for. fixing the
purchase price of rectified spirit did not arise.Consequent



104

to the introduction of ! packape ifeal'  scheme in
the year 1975, Government was commilled (o the pur-
chase of rectilied spirit from the distilleries for
supply to the private [irm in fulfilment of the terms
of the agreement. Upto December 1979, the mnount
payable to the distilleries towards purchase of rectified
spirit was determined with reference 1o Government
of India Ethyl Alcohol (Price Control) Order, 1971,
according to which the price of rectified spiril was
Rs.589.10 per K.L. plus transporlt chargos of Rs. 150,
As the price of reclified spirit lixed with reference
to the Central Order was not acceptable to the disli-
llers, Government appointed a commillee al their in-
stance and based on the recommendalion ol Ll
committee [fixed the purchase price of rectified spirit
from time to time. The State vis-a-vis Central rates
of rectified spirit were as follows:

Period Stale rale Central Rate
- per K.L, por Kl
From 18.12.79 Rs.1,100+140( Tran- Rs.589.10+150
porlt charges) (Transport

charpes)

From 19.06,80 Rs.1,250+140(Trans- -to-
port charges)

From 25.08.80 ~tlo= Rs.826.90+175
(Transport
harpges)

From 01.08.85 Rs.2,000 (including -rln-
transport charges)




105

The rate Jixed by Lthe Slale  Govoernmen!
time to time was nearlyv double 1he Central vale,
authority wunder which 1he Stale Covernmenl  is
the price of rectilied spiril (a0 pon-potable ol
dilferently from the Central ordor and reasons  jus
the higher rcates called for cfrom  the deparbmenst
not been received.

4.13,6. Purchase and selling price of acrack

'he purchase and  selling  price ol aerag
Lime o time were as follows:

Furchase prrice Sotling

'eriod per 3.1.. prCiee
Ex.distillorm Per: t3ql

01,0770 to 30.06,74 23 paise Rs.2.28
01.807.74 o 31T, 75 '8 paise Re. 2503
01.11. 9580 17 .392.79 44 paise Rs.2.003
18.12.79 o 18.06.80 67 jnist Bs 21
w.e.f. 19.6.1980 71 paisn Rey.2.03

It would be seen (rom  the above delails,
though there was increase ino the purchase  pric

wreack drom: ime! “to’! tine, ~thore cwass no VOSTION
increase in the selling price ol orracl O 4l

v reduction was  eflectod in e elling

Re: 2038 periiB. L= iin 1870 ' Rs.2.03 per It suai

I is vevident Ihat the depariment hatd nol Laloen
eoonl, the  incroase . inooLhe purchase price,  on
transpeoatation, establishment and other charges incis
from Lime lo time in the distribution ol arract

ils purchase while [ixing the selling price ol ar
The analyvsis for: the selling prive fixed isnel -a




106

ble with the department. The sale price could have
been increased atleast by 5 to 48 paise consequent
on the increase in the purchase price to that extent.
Loss of revenue on account of non-revision of selling
price amounted to Rs.185.36 lakhs (including sales
tax of Rs.17.36 lakhs) for the year 1985-86  alone,
computed on the consumption of 3.5 crore bulk litres
of arrack during that year.

413..7. Reimbursement of cost of bottles and bottling
chargesby the contractors

Besides bulk arrack, Government was purchasing
and selling arrack in bottles of 750ML 375 ML and
180 ML. The cost of bottles and bottling charges paid
by Government to the distilleries from time to time
were as follows:

Amount paid
Period 750 ML 375 ML 180ML
(Amount in paise)

1.07.70 to 31.10.75 127 86 56
1:11:75 to 14.12.84 181 122 82

From 15th December 1984, Government discontinued
issue of bulk arrack and introduced the system of
compulsory bottling of arrack. Bottling charges at
Rs.3 for 750 ML, Rs.1.30 for 375 ML and Re.0.95
for 180 ML bottles were required to be paid by the
arrack contractor to the bottling units direct. Prior
to this, the bottling charges paid to the distillegies
were got reimbursed from the arrack contractors at
the time of releasing the bottled. arrack for retail
sale. Consequent to the revision of bottling charges
. payable to the distillers with effect from 1st November
1975, Government revised the selling rate of bottled




107

arrack incorporating the increased bottling charges
(for reimbursement purposes) by an .order dated
20th- July 1978 by giving a retrospective effect: to
the order .from 1st November 1975. This order dated
20th July 1978 was later amended by another order
dated 31st July 1978 according to which the revised
selling rate was’ applicable from the date of issue
of the Government order i.e., 20th July 1978 on the’
ground that it would not be practically possible to
collect the revised rate from 1st November 1975. Thus
delay in revising the selling price simultaneously with
the increase in bottling charges resulted in loss  of
revenue of 54 paise, 36 paise and 26 paise in respect
of each 750 ML 375 ML and 180 ML bottles respectively
sold during the period from 1st November 1975 to
19th July "1978. There were four distilleries which
were . manufacturing and supplying bottled arrack during
that period and in respect of one distillery (in Belgaum
district) alone the loss on this account amounted to
Rs.3.03 lakhs. Information in respect of the other
three distilleries has not been received.

4. 13.8. Non-collection of sales tax on the
component of excise duty

As per the judgement (dated 17th April 1985),
of the Supreme Court in the case of M/s.Mcdowells
Vs. C.T.0., Andhra Pradesh (59 STC 277), sales  tax
is leviable on sale price: including excise duty paid
irrespective - of the fact, whether the excise duty
is paid by the buyer ..or the seller.The State Excise
department “was not collecting sales -tax on the excise
duty component of salé price’' of arrdack ‘even' aéter
the above judgement of the Supreme Court. Failure
to collect sdles tax on excise duty component of the
sale price- of arrack resulted. in loss of revenue aof
Rs.140 lakhs for the year 1985-86 alone.

wp. 66l0




108

The above points were communicated to Government
during July 1987; their réply has not been received
(October 1987).

4. 14. Uncollected excise revenue
4.14.1. Introductory

Excise revenue comprises receipts recoverable,
under the Karnataka Excise Act, 1965 and the rules
framed thereunder, on account of excise duty, litre
fee, licence fee, tree rent, lease of retail vend of
toddy and arrack, fine levied for excise offences,
interest on delayed payments of rentals, etc.. Duly
on excisable articles is payable at the time of their
removal from the distillery, brewery or warehouse,
as the case may be. Similarly, permit fee or licence
fee is payable in advance at the time of submitting
the application for permit or licence. However, in
respect of sale of right of retail vend of toddy and
arrack effected through auctions for each -excise year,
the contractors are required to make a cash deposil
equal to one month's rent soon after the provisional
acceptance of the bid and to furnish security for an
amount equal to two and one tenths of the monthly
rent within fifteen .days from the date of communication
of final confirmation. They are required to pay the
rentals monthly not later than the 10th of the month
to which the rental relates. This time limit can be
extended by 45 days ' with the specific permission
of the Deputy Commissioner concerned/Excise Commission-
er,. subject to payment of interest for the extended
period. In ‘case of failure on the part of the contractor
to credit the rentals even during the extended period,
the lease is determined invoking the provisions contain-
ed in the excise rules and the right of retail vend
is reauctioned. The arrears due uplto the termination
of lease and any loss sustained by Government on acoount




109

of the reauction ‘are recoverable from the original
lessee. Interest on delayed payment of rent is charge-
able at 18 per cent per annum (6 per cent to end
of 30th June 1983) on the outstanding amount as long
as it remains undischarged, irrespective of the expiry
of the lease period or the termination of lease.

4.14.2. Scope of Audit

In view of the heavy accumulation of arrears
pending recovery since a long time, the various individ-
val cases - constituting the arrears were reviewed in
certain selected district offices and the office of the
Excise Commissioner to ascertain the genuineness of
the demands and also to examine the adequacy of action
taken for recovery.

414..3. Organisational set up

Arrears of excise revenue are recoverable

(a) From the person primarily liable to pay
or from his surety as if they were arrears of land
revenue; or

: (b) By attachment of his distillery, brewery
or warehouse or shop or premises fittings or apparatus
or all stocks of intoxicants and materials held therein.
Dues are realised as a first charge on the sale proceeds
of such properties attached.

The Excise Act does not prescribe any time
limit for realisation of arrears. As the payment of
duty and fee is a pre-condition for the release of
liquor or grant of licence, the arrears due for realisat-
ion under these categories are neglibile. The Dbulk



110

of the arrears relates to amounts due from contractor

=
towards rentals payable for the retail vend of arrack
and toddy and the losses incurred on re-auction conduct-
ed on determination of leases.

4.14 .4 Highlights

(a) The total arrears of revenue pending realisat-
ion for the wperiod ended 31st March 1986, as worked
out by the department in September 1986, . amounted
to Rs.59.05 crores (which have since gone up to Rs.67.10
crores as at the of March 1987).

(b) These arrears do not depict the correct
position due to non-inclusion on interest due on belated
payments of shop rentals, crediting of rentals against
demand for subsequent months, instead of first adjusting
against interest due and not taking to demand, amounts
pertaining to fines and fees for compounding excise
offence as and when due.

(c) An analysis showing various stages of action
taken for recovery has not been worked out by the
department for the State- as a whole. However in 6
districts, the arrears of Rs.21.61 crores were at. the
following stages of action;

(i) Recovery stayed by courts -(Rs.8.31 crores) ,

(ii) Recovery pending with the Revenue department
(Rs.0.23 crore),

(iii) pending with the department (Rs.13.07
crores).

Irregularities noticed  in the course of review
conducted during March 1987 are mentioned below.




111

4.14,5. Position of arrears

(i) The total arrears of revenue pending realisation
for the period ended 31st March 1986, as worked out
by the department in September 1986, amounted to
Rs.59.05 crores. Year-wise analysis is given below:

Amount

YoRr (In crores of rupees)
upto 1981-82 1.20
1982-83 1.40
1983-84 i 13
1984-85 16.13
1985-86 37.10
Total 59.05

(ii) The arrears mentioned above do not depict
the correct position. The actual realisable arrears
would be much more for the following reasons.

(a) These arrears do not include the amounts
due from toddy and arrack contractors towards interest
on belated payments of shop rentals, as the department
has not been working out periodically such interest
due on belated payments and taking it to demand.

(b) In cases in which interest was due [rom con-
tractors for belated payment of rentals for a particular
month, they were permitted to credit the rentals



112

against the demand for the subsequent months, instead
of first adijusting the #Interest due and then accounting
only the balance towards the rentals.

(c) \Instead of taking to demand the amounts pertain-
ing to fines and fees realisable for compounding excise
offences as and when decided, such amounts are taken
simultaneously under demand as well as collection,
only when they are actually collected,

(iii) The arrears as at the end of March 1986
(Rs.59.05 crores) had increased by 61 per cent as
compared to those (Rs.36.70 crores) at the end of
March 1985. The reason for this steep increase was
stated (January 1987) to be mainly due to stay orders
obtained by arrack contractors from the High Court
of Karnataka on the recovery of 25 per cent of the
rentals which accounted for Rs.21.30 crores) on
the ground that bottled arrack, in the different sizes
of bottles as required by them was not supplied after
introduction of the system of supply in sealed bottles.

(iv) The department has not prepared, for the
State as a whole, an anlysis showing the various stages
of action taken for recovery, but have only the district-
wise totals. According to the information collected
by audit during the period from November 1986 to
June 1987, in six districts (Bangalore, Belgaum, Shimoga,
Raichur, Chickmagalur and Uttara Kannada), the arrears
of Rs.21.61 <crores were at the following stages of
action.




113

Amount in sarrears

Stage of Action (In crores of rupees)
1. Recovery stayed by Courts 8.31
2. Recovery pending with the
Revenue Department 0.23
3. Pending with the Excise
Department 13,07
Total 21.61

4.14.6. Ineffective action for recovery of arrears

Some important and interesting cases, wherein
the arrears have remained unrealised due to delayed
and ineffective action on the part of the department,
are mentioned below.

(A) Cases pending in courls

(i) Compulsory bottling of arrack in all cases
before sale to contractors was introduced for the first
time in Karnataka with effect from July 1985. Several
contractors filed writ petititons in the High Court
of Karnataka praying for grant of stay on the recovery
of 25 per cent of rentals on the ground that the consump-
tion of arrack had gone down as they were not supplied
bottled arrack in sufficient guantities in the different
sizes required by them, with the result that they
incurred heavy loss and were not in & position to
pay the monthly rentals. Stay was granted in these
cases and the arrears involved on this account amounted
to Rs.21 .30 crores during the year 1985-86.




114

In reply to a query, the department stated (January
1987) that in. respect of ‘the amounts covered by the
stay ‘orders, .they could take action only on specific
orders from the Court for the recovery of security
deposit. However, the department has not moved the
court for fixing a security to be furnished by the
contractors for the amounts covered by stay orders,
in the interest of Government revenue. No action was
‘also; taken till March 1987 to get the stay orders vacated

(ii)(a) The retail sale of arrack in a  taluk in
‘Belgaum district for the year 1984-85 was entrusted
to a firm on a monthly rental of Rs.5,56,200 and the
right to vend covered the entire taluk. The firm filed
a writ petititon (No.333/86) in the High Court of Kar-
nataka seeking stay orders from recovery of rentals
on the plea that they were not supplied arrack in
sufficient quantities during the months of November
and December 1984 and that they had incurred heavy
losses on that account. The High Court, in their order
dated 28th November 1985, stayed the recovery of
balance of rentals for the months of March and May
1985 amounting to Rs.8,83,200.

‘The details of rentals and consumption of arrack
in the said taluk during 1984-85 along with preceding
two years are given below:



115

Consumption in bulk litres

Year Rentals per for the for Novem- for Deg-
month year ber embe:
Rs.
1982-83 2,20,000 Ly 12, 762 10,000 9,160
1983-84 4,15,600 1,29, 351 10,711 11,728
1984-85 5,56,200 1,66,646 10,000 13,000
(ii)(b) On similar grounds, an arrack contractm

in another taluk in the same district for the yeat
1984-85, brought stay orders from the High Court of
Karnataka on 2nd January 985 on the recovery of
the .rentals amounting to Rs.4,00 800. for the months
of May and June 1985,

Details of consumption of arrack in thal talul
¢ (which area was covered by the contract) during May
and June 1985 and for the same months during two
earlier years are given below.

Consumption in bulk litres

Year Rentals per for the for for
month year May June
Rs.
1982-83 3,30,000 1,96,000 20, 000 11,000
1983-84 4,86,400 1,75,000 15.000 15.000
1984-85 9,00,800 2,19,000 25,001 28,000

[t is evident from the above tables that in -both
the cases though there was no shortfall in consumption
(when compared with the corresponding months of the



116

previous years) as laimed by the contractors in their
petitions to the wurt, the department did not take
any action to g the stay vacated, but allowed the
amounts to contir in arrears(February 1987).

(iii) The retail vend of arrack in .another taluk
of Belgaum district for the year 1969-70 was.entrusted
to a contractor on a monthly rental of Rs.37,500. The
contractor failed to furnish the security deposit,
as prescribed in the Karnataka Excise (Lease of Retail
Vend of Liquors) Rules, 1967. The department cancelled
the licence and conducted “fresh auction on 24th June
1969. sovernment incurred a loss of Rs.12,400 per
month due to shortfall in the bid amount accepted
in the re-auction, and the total loss for the excilse
year 1969-70 amounted to Rs.1,48,800. This was proposed
to be recovered from the first contractor as per terms
of his contract. The house property of the contractor
at Belgaum was auctioned on 19th December 1975 and
the sale proceeds of Rs.16,020 credited to Government
on 30th December 1975. The son of the contractor filed
a suit (No.0.S.7/1976) in the Belgaum district court
against the auction of the house. The ;ase was disposed
of on 23rd August 1977 in favour of Government. The
department, without knowing the disposal of the case,
had been corresponding with Government Pleader since
1977. Though the court case related only to the dis-
posal of the house property and covered only dues
to the extent of Rs.16,020, no action was taken by
the department since 1975 to recover the balance amount
of Rs.1,32,780 on the plea that the case was pending
in the Court. Arrears to that extent are still pending
recovery (February 1987).

(B) Cases pending with Revenue Department

(i) A sum of Rs.53,760 has been outstanding




117

towards excise arrears since 1952-53 in respect of
a contractor in Bangalore distirict. The department
had not obtained any security from the contractor.

The whereabouts of the contractor were not known
to the department. When the case was referred (October
1970) to the Tahsildar informing him that the ractor
was owning a furniture shop at a specified iress,

the Tahsildar replied (October 1980) that the address

given by the department was incorrect. The amount
is yet to be recovered (February 1987).

(ii) The excise arrears relating to the vyears
1956-57 recoverable from another r_:ll[#klvl‘.'-lf.‘li'ii‘ amounted
to Rs.59,316. The contractor had pledged two of h
properties valued at Rs.80,000 as security for the
fulfilment of the contract. On his failure- to pay the
rentals, his properties were notified for auction for
the first time in October 1961. The auction could not
be conducted, as no bidders turned out on the day
of auction. Subsequent to this, the auction of the house
was fixed atleast five times between January 1963
and April 1973 but it could not be finalised as there
were no bidders or the bid amounts offered were very
low or adequate notice was not given to the parties
about the intention to hold the auction.

15

F

The case was referred to the Revenue Department
during June 1973 for recovery as arrears of land revenue .
arrears still remain unrealised (February 1987).

.{(C) Cases pending with the Excise Department

(i) A sum of Rs.31,75,345 was due from a toddy
contractor in Shimoga district for the year 1983-84
towards arrears of shop rentals. Though there -are
no provisions in the Act for the recovery of the rentals



in instalments, the
during ictober 1986
instalments. The

from the

indicated
on belated

the Karnataka
1967. The

during

rity
they
terest
15 of

Rules,

remitted

(ii)
contractor, in
84, the arrears of
were permitted, by
October 1986, to be
without obtaining
recovery are yet

the

(13t) “In

during the
the arrear

contractors

arrack
district,

department

department has not
contractor
whether
payments
Excise
first
October

(February

Similarly,

any
to be paid

respect

vear

amounted

118

contractor
96 monthly

permitted the
the amount in

obtained any secu

havi

in-

Rule

to pay
amount nor
1S (0 pay

recoverable

for this
the contractor h
under
Licences
instalment
1986. The
1987).

(General C
of Rs.3

wdads
balance is .still

nditions)

200 was

case of another arrack

in the

same district, for the year 1983-
rentals amounting to Rs.4,00,200
the Excise Commissioner, during

paid in sixty
security. The
(February

monthly instalments,
instalmenlts ol
1987).

vend of
Raichur
from
cases,

of the lease of. retail
1946-47 in a taluk in
of shop  rentals recoverable
to. Rs.b4,935. In

hone
tnese

the departhent had obtained fixed deposit receipts
held by the contractors in the Urban Co-operative
Bank Limited, Raichur as security for the due per-
formance of the contract. The bank went into liqui-
dation and as the receipts could not be encashed, the

liquidator requested
Raichur during

December

(Excise)
Govern-

Commissioner

approach’ the

the Deputy

1975 to

ment to write off the amount; the Excise Commissioner
in June 1976, requested the liquidator to issue a certi-
ficate to that effect. Correspondence is still going
on between the two and the arrears are yet to be
regularised (February 1987). These dues have become
irrecoverable due to the delay in realisation of the

securities offered.




119

(iv) Another excise contractor of Raichur district was

in arrears of rentals to the extent of Rs.64.726 for
the year- 1951-52. -As the licensee had expired, the
department initiated action for the recovery of the

wiount from the sureties of the contractors, but the
Civil Judge, Raichur in his judgement dated 29th March
1973 held that the arrears cannot be recovered from
the sureties. On the department's proposing recovery
of the arrears from the wife of the deceased defaulter,
the District Court, Dharwar declared her as insolvent.
Consequently, the Superintendent of Excise recommended
to the Excise Commissioner in January 1986 for approach
ing Government to write off it. There is no further
progress in the case (February 1987).

(v) In the case of an excise contractor in Uttara
Kannada district, the department proposed to purchase
the lands belonging to the sureties of the contractor
towards the arrear of rentals recoverable (Rs.46,027)
for the year 1968-69. Accordingly, lands valuing Rs.B,700
belonging to the sureties of the contractor yere attached
and taken -over by the department during December
1975. The department has not taken action to get the
sale deed executed and title of the land transferred
in favour of Government. Further, ‘the right of culti-
vation of land had not been auctioned every  year and
the auction proceeds credited to Government. When
this was pointed out in audit in Decémber 1986, the
department initiated action to transfer the title in
favour of Government by addressing a letter to the
Tahsildar, Bhatkal in December 1986. There has been
no progress in recovery since 1968-69, except Rs.8,700
(Which has been adjusted by transfer credit). The
balance (Rs.37,236) due for recovery is still
outstanding (February 1987).




120

The above points were brought to the notice
of Government in April 1987; their reply has not been
received (June 1987).




CHAPTER 5
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
5.1 Results of Audit

Text check of records in the offices of the Motor
Vehicles department, conducted in audit during 1986-
87, disclosed under-assessments of tax, fees etc.,
amounting to Rs.1 627.42 lakhs in 164 cases, which
fall broadly under the following categories.

) Amount
No. of (In lakhs
cases
of rupees)
1. Short levy of tax on motor
vehicles 52 25.30
2.. Non-realisation of tax/fees 94 1504.56
Irregular refunds 4 47.56
4. Non-levy of penalty, and
other irregularities 14 50.00
Total * 164 1627.42

Some of the important cases are mentioned. in
the following paragraphs.
5.2. Short recovery due to application of incorrect
rates of tax

(i) As per the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation
(Amendment) Act, 1985, with effect from 1st August
1985, tax at enhanced rate is payable In respect of



LR ) U1 T i)

122

motor cars owned by companies. It has been clarified
by Government in the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation
(Amendment) Act, 1986 that a ‘company' for this pur-
pose means ."an Association of number of individuals
for the purpose of carrying on trade or other legitimate
business, a number of persons united for the purpose
or in a Joint concern for profit as a Company of mer-
chants, - private partnerships or incorporated body
of men, firm, house or partnership or a Corporation".

In Bangalore (South, East and Central), Chitra-
durga, Mandya and ,Karwar regions, on 92 motor cars
owned by the companies, taxes were collected at the
rates applicable to cars 'owned by persons other than
companies. The mistake resulted in tax being levied
short ‘by Rs.1,04,307 for various periods falling bet-
ween August 1985 and December 1987.

On the short recovery being pointed out in audit
between June 1986 and March 1987, an amount of Rs.72,688
pertaining to 66 wvehicles was recovered during the
period from December 1986 to August 1987.

The case was reported to Government in May
1987; they confirmed the facts (August 1987).

(ii) As per item 8 of part 'A' of the Schedule
to the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1957,
on an articulated vehicle, tax upto 31st July 1985
was leviable at the rate of Rs.1,450 per quarter for
the first 15,000 kilograms of permitted laden weight
plus Rs.80 for every additional 250 kilograms or part
thereof. With effect from 1st August 1985, these vehicles
were categorised under item 10 of part. 'A' of the
schedule by the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation.
(Amendment) Act, 1985, and the rate of tax was revised
to Rs.1,885 for the first 15,000 kilograms, and Rs:104



123

(Rs.105 from 1st April 1986) for every 2560 kil

or part thereofl in excess of 15,000 kilograms.

In Shimoga and Mandya regions, on 3 arlicul

vehicles with permitted laden weigh! exceoding
kilograms, lax was assessed incorreclly for Lhe
periods falling between April 1979 and December
at the rale applicable to pgoods vehicles _
3 of part 'A' of the Schedule, instecad of undm

8 and 18" ol the Schedule applicable to irticul

vehicles. I'be mistake resulied in tax being

short by Rs.85.,073 (including dilference ol 311
Y

and rural development cess).

'he short recovery we
ment in May 1986 and Novembhe 19806 \
(September 1987) that the entire amounlt had i
covered in April and August 1987.

pointed out to Lhe

Vi

(iii) Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles T:
aAct, 1967, tax on an articulated wvehicle is Ie»

with referenc to its repistered laden weight

|

notification ‘issued on 20th October 1975, wnde:

provision of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1934, Gove
fixed, for purposes of levy ol tax, the maximum
weight of Iransport vehicles al 125 per (181!
gross vehicles weight, as certified by the manufar
in respect of the models of the years 1953 and
VOars.

In Shimoga region, in respect of tic
vehicle tl paross vehicle weipht til
the mannlac 39,760 1bs. ht at he |
regisiration (6th ] \ 1977) the teraed
weight for the purposes of levy of lax was err
fixed by the regi rring  authorit 1t 15,300 i

Wpb.cslo



124

taking into account only maximum laden weight of the
prime-mover, - instead of 22,543 kilograms - based on
125 per cent of the gross vehicle weight certified
by the manufactirer. On the mistake being pointed
out in_ audit in May 1982, the department refixed ihe
registered laden weight at 22,540 kilograms with effect
from 1st September 1983, but no action wag taken in
respect of short levy for the period 6th January 1977
to 31st August 1983. The incorrect fixation of registered
taden weight at the time of registration and levy of
tax at the rates applicable to goods vehciles, instead
of- at the rate applicable to articulated vehicles, re-
sulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.63,5356
for the period from 6th January 1977 to 31st August
1983.

On- the short levy for the said. period being:
pointed out in audit (June 1986), the  department
stated (December 1986) that a notice had been issued
to the registered owner. :

The above cases were reported: to Government
between March and May 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987), except in respect of
sub-paragraph (i) above.

5.3. Non-recovery of tax '

(i) As per the provisions of the Karnataka Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1957, the: Commissioner for
Transport is the taxation authority in the case of
a fleet owner, and the tax due for a year in respecl
of public service vehicles is determined by him, based
on the returns submitted by the fleet owner. However,
in case of non-revenue yielding vehicles such as non-
transport and goods vehicles owned by the fleet owner



125

and used lor carrying on his business, tax is reqguired

tb be collected by the concerned Regional Transport
Officers with effect from 1st April 1986,

In Raichur region, tax in respect of three jeeps
and two gouods vehicles owned by Karnataka Slale Road
Transport Corporation was not recovered by the Regional
Transport Officer presuming that the tax on such vehi
cles alson, as -in the vase of public service vehicles,
would be recovered by the Transport Commissionor,
who is the taxation authority for the public. sevvice
vehicles owned by the Corporation. The omission re-
sulted in non-recovery of tax amounting .o Rs.Z9,634
for the period Ifrom April 1986 to November 1987.

On the non-recovery of tax being pointed oul
in audit (February 1987), the departiment stalerd
(February 1987). that action would be taken to recove
the amount from the corporatiomn. Report on action
taken has not been reéceived (Octobgr 1987).

(ii) Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxalion
Act, 1957, transport vehicles registered in olher States
and plying in Karnataka under All India Tourist Omnibuse:s
permits are liable to. pay tax under the provizions
of ' this Act, if they pick up or set down passengers
in Karnataka in violation of the condilions alttaching
to the permits. As per notificalions issued in Seplember
1972 and December 1976, tourist omnibuses registerod
in other States and plying in the State ol Karnalaka
on permits issued by the home Stales were exempl
from levy of tax in Karnataka subject to certain condi-
tions, but this exemption was withdrawn by a notifica-
tion issued on 31st March 1981, As "a re
tourist omnibuses, tax became leviable
from 1st April 1981.




126

In Shimoga region, five tourist omnibuses, re-
gistered in Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Nagaland
and Goa, were found by the department between February
1981 and September 1982 to be picking-up and setting
down passengers in Karnataka in violation of the condi-
tions attached to the permit. The Regional Transport
Officer forwarded his findings to the Regional: Transport
Authorities of other States/Union Territory, but did
not recover the tax amounting to Rs.18,180 due to
the State of Karnataka.

The omission was pointed to the department in
June 1986; their reply has not been received (October
1987).

(iii) By a Government notification issued on
30th October 1980, under section 16(1) of the Karnataka
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1957, tractor-trailers,
the registered  ownes of which are agriculturists and
whose main source of income is from agriculture, were
exempt from payment of tax for the [irst year after
their registration and the tax payable for the subse-
quent years was to be paid at a concessional rate
of Rs.10 per year. This rate was (increased ton Rs.100
per . year, by the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation

(Amendment) Act, 1985, with effect from 1st August
1985.

In Davanagere region, on 64 tractor-trailer units,
tax due (after completion of first year of their regis-
tration) for various periods falling between January
1981 and October 1987 was not recovered. The ‘omission
resulted in non-recovery of tax amounting to Rs.13,405.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
January 1987, the department stated (August 1987)



127

that an amount of Rs.2,817 had since been recover
in 13 cases between March and July 1987.

The above cases were reported (o Government
in May 1987; their reply has not been received (Oclober
1987).

5.4. Short recovery of tax

(i) Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1957, a tax at the rates specified in Part-A of
the Schedul: to the Act is leviable on all motor vehi-
cles suitable for use on roads, and the unit of taxation
for the purpose is one quarter of a year.If the vehicle
is used even for one day in a month, it is deemes
to have been used for whole of that month and tax
is leviable at two-fifth of the quarterly rate, as the
non-use is for a period not less than two continuous
calendar months in that quarter.

In Bidar region, the registered owners of 1
stage *carriages A used the wvehicles for 7 <days Irom

st November 1985 to.7th November 1985 and surren
dered the . documents to the Regional Transport Officer
on B8th November 1985. However, based on Ihe instruct-
ions issued (November 1985) by the Transport Commi-
ssioner, tax was recovered for seven days only, inslead
of at two-fifth of the quarterly rate applicable in
these cases accepting the non-use of the vehicles [rom
8th November 1985. The mistake resulted in lax Leing

recovered short by Rs.56,735.

The short recovery of -tax was pointed oul
the department in February 1987
not been received (October 1987).

- their repla has




128

(ii) As per item "6 of . Part-A .of the Schedule
to the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1957,
as amended with effect from 1st ‘August. 1985, tax in
respect of motor vehicles, for which. special permits
have been issued under section 63(6) of the Motor
Vehicles Act, 1939, is leviable al ‘the rdte of Rs.300
per quarter for every passenger (excluding the driver)
which the vehicle is permitted : to ‘carry, whereas
the rate of tax in respect of stags carriages under
item 4(4)(a) of the Schedule ibid is Rs.250 per quarier
for every passenger (othér than driver and conductor)
which the wvehicle is permitted to carry.

(a) If special permits are issued to vehicles
already covered under stage carriage permils, the
difference between the rates of tax 1is required to
be collected for the period for which such permits
are issued. Since taxes in respect of all stage -carria-
ges owned by Karnataka State Road Transport Corpo-
ration are assessed after the close of the year by
the Tpansport‘COmlnissioner, he has issued instructions
(January 1986) to the Corporation as -well as Regional
Transport Authorities to collect the differential tax
of Rs.50 per seat per quarter at the tifme of issuing
spcial permits to the stage carriages owned by the
Corporation.

In Karwar, Bijapur, Bidar and Bangalore (central)
regions, on 56 stage carriages owned by Karnataka
State Road Transport Corporation, for which special
permits under section 63(6) of the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1939 were issued during the year 1985-86, the

differential tax at the rate of Rs.50 per seat per
quarter was not recovered for the period from August
1985 to March 1986. The omission resulted in non-

recovery of tax of Rs.74,775.



129

On the omission being pointed ut in .audit bet-
ween November 1986 -and March 1987, th Regional
Iransport Oflicers ctoncermed agreed to take nece
action. Report on -action taken has nol been received
(October 1987).

(b) 1f .special . permils are issued to vehicles
already covered .by . stage carriage .permits, tax in
respect —of .the seat: meant for the conductor is also
recoverable. ;

In Tumkur region, in respect of 30 stage carriages
for which special permits under section 63(6) of the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 were issued during various
periods falling between August 1985 and February 1987
tax was recovered for every seated passenger excluding
the driver and conductor, instead of excluding the
driver only. The mistake resulled in shorl recover:
ol tax amounting to Rs.32,500.

.

The mistake was pointed out to the department
in - March 1987; - their reply has not been recsived
(October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Goverr

between May and July 1987; their reply has not been
received (October 1987).

5.5. Non-levy of additional tax

tore 'alhicles Taxalion
Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles [axalion
Act 1957, when any motor vehicle is altered or pro-

in such a manner as 0 Gause lhe

posed to be used 56

- i i aanect 0 which
vehicle to become a vehicle in resp , f  whicl
higher rate of tax is payable, the registered ownel

i 30851 ontrol Sucll
or person who is in possession Ol control ol icl

:E4 a3 vhich s
vehicle is required to pay additional tax, which i
equal to the difference belween Lthe tax  already paid
and the tax which is payable for the period for

which the wvehicle was so used. It has also been judi-
cially held that the use of a vehicle In a manner
other than the purpose for which it has been permitled



130

makes the owner liable for additional taxes (Noorulla
Khan Vs. Regional Transport Officer, 1985 ILR 2711)
and that it is the use of the wvehicle for carrving
passengers for hire or reward, which determines the
category of the motor vehicle whether it is adapted
for that purpose -or not (No.SC 1424 State of Mysore
Vs. Syed Ibrahim AIR 1967).

(i) In Bangalore South, Chitradurga, Mandya,
Karwar and Davanagere regions, in respect of 312 cases
detected by the departmént, luxury taxies wilth seating
capacity of 6+1 were either found plying with altered
seating capacities or carrying additional number of passen-
gers, thus establishing the use of the vehicles as
stage/ contract carriages. Although these offences were
compounded by levy of penalty, no action was taken
to realise the additional tax due. The omission resulted
in non-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.7,14.973.

On the non-levy being pointed out in audit belween
June 1986 and January 1987, the department staled
(August 1987) that an amount of Rs.9,646 in respect
of 2 wvehicles in Mandya region had since been re-
covered in March and April 1987. Report on action
taken in the remaining cases has not been received (0Ogt-
ber .1987).

(ii) In Bangalore South, East and Karwar repgions,
16 omnibuses and one motor car (non-transport) were
found by the department to be carrying passengers
for hire or reward and thus being used as stape/contract
carriages. Even though the cases were compounded
departmentally. by levying penalty, no action was taken
to realise the additional tax due. The omission resulted
in non-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.23,548.

On? the non-levy being pointed out in audit between




131

lune 1986 and December 1986, Lthe Regional Tran
Officers concerned agreed (June to Decembi

to take necessars action. Report on actio akon
not been received (Oclobe 1987)

The above cases Wwert ported |
in May 1987; their reply has nolt beer eceive
ber 1987).

5.6. Irregular grant of exemption from Llax

As per Government notilicalion dated nel
.1958, issued under .section 16(1) of th Karnatal
Vehicles Faxation Act, 1957, malot ehicle
by Government of India and used foI
poses were exempt from payment ol LaX I f
the exemption was withdrawn {rom )\
by another naotification dated 27th July 1964

In Bangalore (South) region, an oun )
by Director, Rural Housing Wing, | I | {
Engineering, Bangalore Universily was exempted
payment of tax from the dals of registratios
November 1979) (reating it as a vehicle of Go N
of India. Since the unit was only a grant-in-aid
tution of the National Building Organisation Ne Bl
exemption allowed for the period from 13th (
1979 "ta 315t Tuly 1984 was irregular. Thi ] 1
in non-realisation of X amounlis to Rs.2 240) .

On this being pointed it In audit in )
the department issued (July 198( demand nolice
the registered owner

The case was report2d to Government in
1987; their reply nas not been received (October

1987).



132

5.7. Non-recovery of compounding fee

- Under the  Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1957 and the rules framed “thereunder, [fine is
leviable on any person convicted of any offence speci-
fied in Section 12 of- the Act ibid. The prescrived
officer may, in lieu.of the fine leviable, permit compo-
sition of the offence on payment of specified penalty
amount by the offender within seven days from the
date of service of -a notice.

In Mandya region, .in respect of 59 offences de-
tected by ' the department between Jannary 1978 and
August 1984 -and permitted to be compounded by the
authorised officer -during 1984-85, no action was taken
to recover the compounding fee amounting to Rs.13,485
till the date of audit.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(November 1986), the department recovered a sum
of Rs.1,750 during the period from December 1986
to April 1987.

The case was reported to Government in May
1987; they confirmed the facts in September 1987.

5.8. Loss of revenue due to lacuna in the rules

Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation
- Act, 1957, tax is leviable with reference to the seating
capacity of a public service vehicle. With effect from
7th October 1969, under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles
Rules, 1963, for a public service vehicle, minimum
seating capacity is prescribed with reference lo its
wheel base. In the case of vehicles registered outside
the State, though assigned fresh registration mark
in the State of Karnataka on their migrating to this



133
State, it has been held judicially (W.P.No.1104 of
1975 of the High. Court of Karnataka) that the Regional
Transport  Officers have no. powers to enforce minimum
seating capacity under the eXxisting provisions of Lhe
rules, unless the registered owners make an application
for reconstruction of the:body of the vehicle.

Three stage carriages with wheel base of 5,19

MM each, originally registered in the neiphbouring
state of Kerala, between September and December 1984,
were brought to Mangalore, by change ol adidress
within a week of their original registralion and i
for use in that region therealter. llowever. the

gistration numbers to be re-assigned in Karnataka
were reserved in  August 1984 idsell, i.e.,5ea¢lfm )
the date of registration in Kerala. The initial repist

tion of the wvehicles in Kerala enabled the repistered
owner in getting the seating capacity fixed at 41 and

43 (excluding the driver and conductor) as 1gainst
the minimum 48 seats (on the basis ol vheel ba

prescribed in Karnataka. Since there is no provision
in the Act or Rules, requiring the registered owne
to comply with the provisions of minimum sealing

capacity in such cases, there was loss ol revenue

to the extent of Rs.46,730 in case of these three vo-

hicles alone for the period September 1984 1o May 1907
The lacuna in the Rules/Act was reporvted  to

the department in April 1987 and to Governme

July 1987; their replies have not been received (f

ber 1987).

5.9. Working of the National Permit Scheme and apree-
ments regulating inter-Stale vehicular traffic

5.9.1. Introductory

The inter-State vehicular traffic between Karnalaka



134

and other States is governed by the Motor Vehicles
(National Permit) Rules, 1975 framed by the Government
of India under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, composite
permits issued under multi-lateral agreements entered
into by the Government of Karnataka with the States
in the South Zone in respect of goods wvehicles and
bi-lateral agreements with seven States/Union Territories
which cover goods and also passenger vehicles. The
permits issued by other States under the bilateral
agreements to ply in Karnataka, except temporary
permits issued by them for periods not exceeding
30 days at a time, are required to be countersigned
by the Karnataka State Road Transport Authority .on
payment of the prescribed fees. However, under Section
63(7) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, any State Trans-
port Authority is authorised to grant permits for the

whole orany part o India in respect of such number of
All India Tourist Vehicles and tourist taxis as may
be prescribed by the Central Government and such
vehicles based in other States can ply in Karnataka

without counter-signature and without payment of tax
to this State.

The number of wvalid permits, issued by the
State Transport Authority, Karnataka under various
schemes during the last three years, is as follows:-

(1 ) National Permits, South Zone Permits and
Tourist Vehicle Permits

Goods Vehicles Passenger vehicles
As at the National South . AIll India  Soutl
end of permits Zone Agree- Tourist
o 1l ana sy P NEEER RS ments Omnibuses
31-3-1984 1041 785 36
31-3-1985 1006 779 50
31-3-1986 1321 539 50




135

(ii) Bilateral Agreements

a) Passenger vehicles

At the R ;
end of Tourist Vehicles Contract Stage
‘ Buses Cabs carriage Taxies carria-
the vear
huses op
1983-84 25 192 15 33 110
1984-85 319 184 15 3() 132
1985-86 310} a” } <
b) Gonods Vehicles
1. Number of permits issued by other 5
and countersigned by the Karnalaka
Transport Authority
As__at__the _eod..ol
1983-8- 1984-85 1985—4H6
Stat Public Private Public Privale Public Pris
Statle g ¢ : J : 5 !
Carrier Carrier Carrier Carrior Carrier
Famil
Nadu 2971 88 3000 99 1

Andhra 3750
Pradesh

Mahara-

shira 3634 100 4511 I




136

; 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
St‘ate Public Private Public  Private Public Private
- Carrier Carrier Carrier ' Carrier Carrier Carrier

Kerala 945 52 ' god4 1 s6 | 993 62
Goa 392 26 398 | 29 455 31
Madhya

Pradesh 32 - 32 = 32, =

2. Number of permits issued by Karnataka State
Transport Authority to ply in other States

At the end of

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

State Public Private Public Private Public- Private
" Carrier Carrier Carrier Carrier Carrier Carrier

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii)
Tamil 2679 105 2667 139 2619 146
Madu ;

Andhra
Pratest 2958 109 3939 148 4239 131
Maha- -
rashtra 2826 82 4646 96 4584 97
Kerala 929 68 937 79 909 i )

Goa 449 33 470 34 468 34



3 BOMUEEIRE v 1 Y €1 NG 7 2 SO 7 Ve VB
Madhya ! : : .

Pradesh 34 ) 32, . ™ e r

Delhi 31 - 31 - 5N -

9.9.2. Scope of Audit

The reccords relating to the National Pormil Scheome
and also the permits issued under various aprecments,
in respect of vehicles of ‘other States permitted to
ply in Karnataka, maintained by - the Karnataka Siate
Transport Authority were test™ checked to verifv il
the taxes due to this Stale were correctly assessed,
realised promptly and accounted for without delay.

5.9.3. Highlights

(a) Half-yearly composite fees amounting to Rs.2.21
lakhs for the year 1985-86 due to Karnataka in respect
of 442 permits issued by 11 States and 2 Union Terri-
iories for vehicles permitted by them under the National
Permit Scheme to ply in Karnataka were not recovered:

(b) In respect of 400 vehicles permitted by the
State Transport Authority, Andhra Pradesh in excess
of the maximum number of 900 prescribed in the reci-
procal agreement for their vehicles to ply in Karnalaka,
there was short recovery of tax amounting 1o Rs.30.62
lakhs due to recovery of tax at the concessional rates
during - the period from December 1985 to March 1987 ;

(c) There was a similar short recovery of Rs.3.46
lakhs during 1985-86 in respect of 53 vehicles permitted
by the State Trapsport Authority, Kerala in excess
of the prescribed limit of 900.



138

Irregularities noticed during review (conducted
during February to March 1987) of the working of
the various schemes in the State are mentioned in
the following paragraphs.

5.9.4. National Permit Scheme

(i) Under the National Permit Scheme, in force
from 26th September 1975, the holder of a National
Permit for public carrier goods vehicle is authorised
to ply the vehicle in not less than f[ive contiguous
States including the home State. The permit holder,
in addition to the motor vehicles tax and annual authori-
sation fee of Rs.500 payable to the home State, is
required to pay a composite fee in respect of each
State/Union Territory opted for operation, as specified
in the permit. For the other States, composite fee
is payable at the rate of Rs.1,500 per annum with
effect from 1st April 1986, (Rs.700 upto 31st March
198C and Rs.1,000 from 1st April 1981 to 31st March
1986) while for the Union Territories, it is payable
at the rate of Rs.150 per annum (for Delhi the rate
is Rs.750 from 1st April 1986 and Rs.500 prior to
this). The composite fee is payable in one or two
instalments on or before 15th March and 15th Sept-
ember each year by the permit holders. The Transport
Commissioner of the home State is required to collect
the composite fee due to other States/Union Territories
in the form of demand drafts and send the same to
the concerned States/Union Territories.

(ii) Non-collection of composite fee

No procedure is prescribed to keep a record
of all the permits issued by the other States under the
scheme to ensure recovery of the composite fee in
full., In a number of cases in which the permit



holders had -opted to pay the fee in two in l
demand drafts relating to one half v ere
not at all received or recei I - Yon 1ftel
date. Demands for recovery of fec
ceived were also not being raised 1 e con
States/Union Territories by the State Transport Aul
During the vyear 1985-86, half-yearl;j composi
amounting to Rs.2.21 lakhs due ti wrnatal
of 442 i]f"';i!"'; issued 1 1 | 1 )
tories was n r'f ]

(iii ho collect 0 i

\S. .pe Government nol 1ition 31
1976, \!:‘l‘ co ) Le 1 ald
half yearly instalment luring the [inancia
ever, fees were being collectel Ny th xfal
Authority, Nagaland, Kohima from the permit
reckoning the period of one -year [ror 12
issue of authorisation and not for each [inan
as prescribed. Non-payment of taxes on
of financial year resulted in short payvment
amounting to Rs.18,875 in 32 cases.

(iv) Non-levy of penalty for delayed paymen

As per Government notification of th N
1981, if the composite [ee pavable hel
March and 15th September are not p
date, an additional sum of Rs.100 as. pena
of every month or part of th im I

from the permit holders. However,

f .delayed payment ol Jees

cases 0O
of Rs.24,180 towards penall: vas not lex
covered by 16 States/Union Territories.

W.D 610




140

9.9.5. Multi-lateral (South Zone) Apreement
(1) I'he oouth 1 wiprocal 191 1ent cami
t if from 1st January i I esent pree-
I entered int by the Go iment I Karnatal 1
fie ates of whra Pradesh K Mahat
1m Nadu Gujarat and Union 1 it P ongdi
her: oa, Da n and Diu and Ira an N ir Havel
§ valid for a period of five vears ith effect from
lst of April 1984. Unde: the agreement, the holder
0 1 permit is authorised {0 D1y N1 ehicli [ l
3 ‘.m vta e 1Icluding | hon tat
e In  addition to the ) ] w
IN( n 11 i n fee R 00 ) 1] ¢ |
ne t is i t nay 1 1a , LU
fe tate | Re ;:-I' for cl 1 ¢ I I
nDted peratio I'h tax B 101 !
ment n ) ‘ ’ 15th Ma )) Ol two nsi [
[ ¢ before 15t larcl h [ temb [
i | )1 ! nsp ) r
} Ulired to f i I I
f de I d '
I F | 1 i I
5 JE enue due perat i d
imber ‘ 3
number of ymp e permi i ‘ t d
DYV each ) | the Stat ( 1t iesh ., i
ramil Nadu, Mah 1 ra k 1ta id  Gujarat T
plying in other Le houl 0 exceed 900 Durir
the meeting of the &t inding mmittee of | the Irans-
port Commissioners held at P:

it was decided to increase the limit bv 100 in respect




141

of all the States. However, in the subsequent meeling
of the Committee held on 12th December 1985, it
decided to bring down the limit to
the decision of the Governmen of India hol
the scheme by converting Zonal  Permil: to Nationa
Permits, based on the recommendatiol Fransporl
Development Council. No [fresh permil: vere grante
or remewed, with effect [rom I1st ADri 1986 . oexcept
illowing the existing permit | lers
nermits till its wvalidity dat I » |
that additional 400 permils wert issued b the  Stale
Iransport Authority, Andl | i 1 on 19t D mhor
1985, 1increasing the same [i ( ]
h ssuing ) iditional rnil | Ira
thi lecision tal (
ling omin it e f ] ]
| \I reciprocal greements t-th Drees
Inat \.:!“ 1kka Motor 1 vl 3 1
I ive beer e ercd ] ]
L1 y additiar permil ‘
( X i
ul ted n ) f f | : Ating | ‘
ikhs during ! period | o ]y y
to lst Mai ) ” o
R .16 lal
i ktl‘:-l‘
b) Similar th
) he tate Th it \ Ken
wrrent as on Jlst
ti D .
]
=] | ol i




142

amounting to Rs.3,46,620 during the year 1985-86 and
a further annual recurring loss to that extent till
the currency of the permits ceases.

(iii) Non-recovery of composite tax

There was no systamatic arrangement for ensuring
the recovery of instalments of tax on due dates. In
respect of 102 cases relating to 6 States and 2 Union
Territories , tax for the second half year during 1985-
86 payable at the rate of Rs.500 was not received.
This resulted in non-realisation of revenue amounting
to Rs.51,000 .during the year 1985-86.

(iv) Non-realisation of penalty for delayed pay-
ments :

As per the agreement, if the taxes payable on
or before 15th March and/or 15th September are not
paid on due date, an additional sum of Rs.100 per
month of delay or part thereof shall be recovered
from the permit holders by way of penalty. In respect
of 108 - .cases of delayed payments of taxes
by permit holders of 5 States and one Union Territory
during 1985-86, additional amount, by way of penalty,
amounting to Rs.13,600 was not recovered.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1987),
the department addressed the Stale Transport Autho-
rities of the Southern States for furnishing details
of permits and payment of the amounts.

5.9.6. All India Tourist Vehicles

Under Rule 130(2) of the Karnataka Motor Vehicles
Rules, 1963, a fee of Rs.50 (Rs.100 from 7th Septem-
ber 1985) is payable in respect of an application for



replacem
l:1l 242

permissi
All Indi
omnibuse

Un

ent of a vehicle involving
cases,  the State  Transport
on for replacement ) f 1
1 and Sputh Zone touri :
s, but no fees we

'his resulted in loss ol revenue amo
this being pointed out in
partment stated that the

'M" r](n

vehicle

cannot be construed as

‘:‘I-W 1CEIn

wiation

ind hence “the fees prescribed need not
However, .thz2 argument is not tenable I
f 1 olves variation il Ner
1 the marl el . i f { i
re to n the permi
5.9.7. Bilateral Agreements
In order to meel 1tual 1€ 1
ments of inter-State passengel It
Government of Karnataka havi enterer
igreements with Andhra Pradesl Kera
Maharashtra, Madhva Pradesh, 08
which the State Transport Authoritie
vehicles ol other States to. ply in
permits issned under the bilateral '
two types (i) countersigned permil ind |
permits not requiring counter-signatui
(a) Countersigned Fermits
(1) As Der the recip | 0
overnments of Mahat hira nel [
public carriers (poods vehicle of |
lerritory permitted to ply i irnata
holders are required to pay '
ton or part thereof per month on the |
laden weight minus unladen if

tered



144

ments stipulate that the counter-signature granted 14l
be wvalid only for the duration period for - w

all taxes due t the recipi State hawvi

paid. However, the State Transpoi uthorily )
in a position to enforce this provision in the
ments, since thev are not having a consolidated

for watching recovery of tax |
vehicles. The total amount

covery 1in respect of these t nel
of March 1986 amounted to Rs.22,79,204.

Further, as per the bilateral apreements onl |
into with the Governments of Andhra [I'radesh and h
rashtra, Andhra Pradesh based vehicles having count
singature in the State of Maharashira and Maharashti
based vehicles having countersignature in the 11
of Andhra . Pradesh, passing through the Bidar corri
in Karnataka State on National Highwa (Hvclerat
to Sholapur and vice wversa) are required to pa
amount of Rs.1,000. per annum in qudrterly instal
as tax to Karnataka State. The Bidar orridorn
signature permits in this regard ar issued
State I'ransport Authority, Karnatal hased
information received from the Stat« I'cansport Autl
ties - of A\ndhr: Pradesh il Maharasht l|. Since |
permit holders are authorised to pay Lla it -the re
transport office’ at Bidar also, adeguate i
is not prescribed to watch Lhe recovery either '
Bidar o1 it Transport Commissioner's office excep!
when the non-payment of taxes are deteclted b Il

enforcement staff.

On this being pointed out in : ‘ rel
the department agreed to ascerlain the [acls of i
of tax from the Regional Transport Office ida




145

(ii) Under the reciprocal agreement between .the
Governments of Karnataka and Maharashtra, effective
from 1st October 1979, the demand drafts for motor
vehicles tax payable by the Maharashtra State Road
Transport Corporation for the operation of its stage
carriages in Karnataka are received in Transport Commi-
ssioner's office from various divisions of the Corporation
after the completion of each quarter. No system has
been evolved to ensure the correctness and timely
payment of tax for all the quarters by all divisions
of Corporeation.

(b) Temporary Permits
J

Temporary permits, which are valid for a period
not exceeding 30 days, are issued by the Transport
Authorities of other States to public carriers (goods
vehicles) and contract carriages (taxies) for plying
in Karnataka. These permits do not require counter-
signature by the Karnataka State Transport Authority.
The permits are issued for a single trip and for the
routes specified in the permits. Vehicles wvisiting the
State on temporary permits have to pay motor vehicles
tax due to Karnataka State, at the rates oprescribed
in the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1957.

(i) During the year 1985-86, -short payments of
taxes amounting to Rs.15,488 due to the adoption of
incorrect rates of tax in respect of temporary permits
issued by the States of Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh,
Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Kerala, Maharashtra and
Gujarat were noticed in audit. In addition to the above,
arrears of tax. amounting to Rs.21,00,453 were also
outstanding for recovery as at the end of March 1986
from the following States/Union Territories.



146
< Tamil Nadu -5 Re.2,92,067
Andhra Pradesh - Rs.1,97,397
Madhya Pradesh - Rs.3,07,642
Maharashlra = Rs.8,88,897 '
Gujarat - Rs.3,01,155
Kerala = Rs. 48,636
Goa - Rs. 64,659

(1i). Further, it was indicated in the statements
of temporary permits issued to tourist taxies of other
States, plying in Karnataka, that the taxes due to
Karnataka would be paid at: the border. But the fact
of recovery of tax in all such cases is not being
watched by the State Transport Authorily.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1987)/
the department stated that the matter was being taken
up with the concerned State Transport Authority for
strict adherence of the provisions contained ‘in the
reciprocal agreement.

5.9.8. Other defects in the system

(i) The State Transport Authority, which has
been entrusted with the administration of these schemes,
did not have a detailed record of all the permits
actually issued by other States/Union Territories under
the various schemes/agreements. No periodical - returns
or copies of permits issued by other States/Union



147

Territories were being received 1
vehicle — wise demand collection and balance register
was maintained by the State Transport Authority, Kat

nataka. The ftotal tax dues to this State under any

of the schemes or non-payment of tax/composite tax
by the reciprocating S5tates/Union Territories also is
not available in any of records. No separate

records are maintained by the department for accounting
of revenue collections under authorisation fees, renewal
fees etc., in respect of permits granted to home State
vehicles

(ii) The demand drafts towards payment ol compo-
asite fec ‘_:,r;ii\fi_,_h);“,_:- tax were nol i"':‘li‘.‘\ received n

State immediately after their receiplt in

1 C1 Of 5
12 ‘ In several cases, the 1 drafts £
received after - their currency period, as a resull
which they were required to be returned t the con-
cerned States for -revalidation. However, no prope
watch was kept by the department : recelij ‘
f those demand drafts after revalidation. (

end of 5th November 1986, 211 demand drafts (Rs.1,58
returned for revalidation, as detailed below are ye

o be received back by the department.

No. of demand Amount Periods for whi

irafts Rs. pending

2.838 | f (from 31- )
1 10,784 ears (Irt }1-3- )




These

department

£ o
vint 518
viarchn

(41?]

h

| 0
no Jjeen




149

CHAPTER |
TAXES ON AGRICULTURAL INCOME
6.1. Results of Audit

Test check of the records in Agricultural Income
Tax Offices, conducted in audit during the year 1986-
i ot revealed under-assessment of tax amounting to
s.48.13 lakhs in 58 cases, which broadly fall ‘
he following categories.

8
R
{

Amount
(In lakl

of rupees)

No. of

cases

1. Errors in computation of
income and tax 27 18.0

2. Income escaping assess- 5 1322
ment

3. Non-levy of penalty and 6 3%
interest

4. Other irregularities 20 13.48

Total 58 A8. 1
Some of the important ase:s are mentioned’ ir

the following paragraphs.
6.2. Omission to assess the income returned
Under the Karnataka Agricul tural Income

Act, 1957, agricultural income tax at the rates specified
is payable by a person on the total agricultural incoms




150

i
1 1ni 7
fromn
1itted f b { li
in the taxable income. Thi M i ion resull
yeing levied short by Rs.91,778
short evy 15 reported to e
L0 rbher 1986 : their repl: e 1ol ) |
Cclober 1987)
) 1 respect ol 1011 1861 et 3|
i ct hiile mputing th | al c |
[ (]! ear elevant 1o ess
in il ] 5 4 e R o esent ) i
f f 1 in ind 1 R={ ik
3 b ~ | |
) ( 'l» f
1 ] | 11 '
)  §4] g
ne \ { 1 POLNLE |
| ) f J.-Iu ! 1 { L
itional demand of Rs.11,260 hat 1IN0
18| 1gainst the assessee. ¢ R port On recovers
01 cltober O8f
( 1bhove 152 wel reported 0 Liovernme
1 1 198b and Febi 198 thotr Py }
(Bl [ iveud (October ) .

6.3. Income from coffee crops escaping assessment

Under the Karnataic Apricul tural [ncome




1513

Act, 1957, the income from coffee crop during the
relevant previous yeal is computed on the basis ol
valuation of points declared by the Coffee Board in
respect of such crop. Any receipt in respect ol an
earlier season's coffee crop received during the pre-
vious year, over and above the amount already consi-
dered for assessment in the preceding
sidered as income of the previous year.

vears, 1is con-

(i) In Chickmagalur district, coffee receipts
amounting to Rs.1,41,976 in respect of 1977-78 crop
season, declared by the Coffee Board on 2,58,139 poinls
of an assessee (at 55 paise per point) and received
by him during the previous year relevant lo the assess-
ment year 1981-82, were omitted to be included in
the total agricultural income for that year.This resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.79,584.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit
in November 1986, the assessing officer agreed {Novem-
ber 1986) to re-examine the case. Report on resull
of examination has not been received (October 1987).

(ii) In case of an assessee in Kodagu district,
the income from coffee, for the 1978-79 crop season,
amounting to Rs.B82,528 received during the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1981-82 was not
considered. for assessment, though returned by him
in his annual return for that year. The omission re-
sulted in tax being levied short by Rs.44,631.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
December 1986, the assessing officer issued (December
1986) a notice to the assessee for rectifying the mistake
apparent from the records. Report on further action
taken has not been received (October 1987).



(iii) In Kodagu district, the agricultural N
returned by an assessee for the assessment wvear 1980-
81 included L f Rs.l being thi 0l com
n | nect 1 | pointe 1 cl | g
11 rate of ] ¥ ne noint Lh

) ctually imounted k.
Rs 135 wa 1sidered t |
80 Hener balance income of Rs.4f 12 ol
been nsidered i cofl [ n [
gal 180-81, instear £ Re15. 711
] 11 in escar of , ) 1
- wient I
the - mistal beil 1
ne ) he epartmen I | } 2t} l i
| ional demand of R 1 i L 9RI
Kodagu disti |
i 1 11 | | 1€ ] 'l
e B COo { 0] ) I nts
| 11¢ | )
[ a i }‘I: -b A
. \ ;
I i
1,014 d gouent 10 1
) 11!
Hl 11} {
Y 14 f 1
Nl 1l '
’ ) pporie
19  Lhes confirm | e P 1




153

taxable agricultural income of an assessee for the

previous year ending 30th September 1984 (relevant
to the assessment vear 1985 ,  coffes NCOMif fron
1982-83 crop season, on I points, as deter-
mined it the rate of Rs.7.25 pei point, instead of
it Rs.7.70 per point (including 45 paise per point
declared on 21st September 1984) declared by thi
coffee Board. I resulted in short omputation of
taxable income forn the assessment vear 1985-86 by
Rs.1,07,320. i1 was noticed that the dassessee Iirm
had declared the aforesiad income of Rs.1,07,
for the assessment year 1986-87. \s there was
reduction in rate of tax during 1986-87, the mistake
in not taking the incomi § the relevant
year resulted in short realisation of tax by Rs.16,00!

y ac I t '
1n their rep | not n ¢

(vi) In Chickmagalur listrict, nl fift D

cent ol pool payments relating Crop ison 1976-
"7 made by 1  company i he ! {
Or7=-78 ind 1978-79 were i bvicd i ) }
& . e
his wife had pooled of fe pether.. loweve
ti i 4 \ i 7
| [ I 1LE req | 1 Ll { i N I [
i c ‘ b
b -78 - i
I I ] Nnori Y { i
['he case was eported 1to e  department i
luly 1986; their reply has not been received (October

(vii) In Kodagu district, while finalisine the
assessment of income pf g estate as terants-incommn, the




154

taxable agricultural income of each of the tenants-in-
common was determined for the assessment years 1978-
79 and 1980-81 as Rs.22,085 and Rs.64,945 respeclively.
These incomes were excluded for being taxed alang
with the agricultural income from ather sources. llow-
ever, there were no individual files of these two
members barne on the records of the concerned assess-
ing officer and the said incomes escaped taxation.
If the income is added to the assessments ol Lhese
members as lindu Undivided Family [or these years
in that circle, the short levy of tax for these. vears
amounted to Rs.22,665 and Rs.33,136 respectively.

On the mistake being pointed oul in  auwdit in
May 1985, ‘the department stated (January 1987) thal
the additional tax of Rs.22,665 for the assecssment
year 1978-79 had since been levied and collecled in
June 1985 but no tax could be levied for the wvear
1980-81 as the net income even after the addition re-
sulted in loss in the hands of both the persons.

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; they confirmed the facts (June 1987).

(viii) 1In Chickmagalur district, the laxable
income of an assessee lor the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1980-81 was not revised when
the taxable income of the firm, of which he was a
partner, was revised. Omission to assess the revisced
share of income of Rs.1,30,711 resulted in tlax being
levied short by Rs.22,000.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
July. 1985, the assessing authority rectilied (August
1985) the asskssment.




155

The above cases were reported to Government
between June 1986 and June 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987), except in respect
of sub-paragraphs (iv) and (vii) above.

6.4. Incorrect determination of taxable income

(i) Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income
Tax Act, 1957 and the rules made thereunder, any
sum paid by an assessee as contribution to a gratuity
fund approved by the Commissioner for payment of
gratuity under the Payment of Gratuity. Act, 1972,
is allowed as deduction. In respect of agricultural
income from tea grown and manufactured in the State,
the portion of the income worked out under the Income
Tax Act, 1961 and left un-assessed as being agricultural
income, shall be assessed as income under the Karnataka
Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1957. Under the Act of
1957, deduction from agricultural income is allowed
towards expenditure incurred on new cultivation of
land for growing coffee subject to certain limits. Alter-
natively, at the option of the assessee, deduction
is allowable at a flat rate of twelve and a half rupees
for every fifty kilograms of coffee produced and deli-
vered to the Coffee Board.

In Hassan district, while finalising the -assess-
ment of an assessee for the year 1978-79, a sum of
Rs.6,19,186 debited in his account towards provision
for gratuity to staff was not added back to his income,
eventhough actual expenditure incurred towards gratuity
was also allowed as deduction. The mistake resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.4,02,471. While allow-
ing depreciation on machines of tea manufacture, as
deduction for the year 1978-79, the entire amount
of Rs.79,434 claimed was allowed, instead of limiting
wWo-£610



156

it to 60 per cent (as 40 per cent was claimed under
Income Tax Act). This resulted in escapement of taxa-
ble income by Rs.31,774 and consequent short levy

20.653. In the assessments for the ears

of tax of

1977-78 and 1978-79, expenditure ineurred towards
maintenance of immature plants and expenses incurred
towards supply of plants and stackings were allowed,
in addition to the deduction at [lat rate of Rs.12.50
for every 50 kilograms of coffee produced and deli-
vered to Coffee Board. The incorrect allowance of
expenditure resulted in underassessment ol taxable
income by Rs.2,13,092 for two years 1977-78 and 1978-
79 and consequent short levy of tax by Rs.1,38,510.
Further, expenditure amounting to Rs.29,694 not spenl
in connection with the deriving of agricultural income,
was also allowed as deduction during the years 1977-
78" and 1978-79, resulting in short levy of tax by
Rs.19,301. In the assessment year 1978-79, the share
of income .of another estate amounting to Rs.39,852
was to be added to the income: on the contrary il
was deducted. This resulted in short computation of
taxable income by Rs.79,704 and consequent short
levy of tax by Rs.51,808.

On these mistakes, involving short levy of tax
amounting Rs.6,32,743, being pointed out in audit in
September 1986, the department revised the assessments
and collected the additional demands of Rs=.6,32,743
in January 1987

(ii)  Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income
Tax Act, 1957, only 10 per. cent of the expenditure
incurred on young and immature coffiee planits is allowa-
ble as deduction in the computation of agricultural
income. Also interest on lvans borrowed and actually
spent on the land from which the agricultural income




157

is derived is allowable as deduction subject to the
rate of interest being restricted to a maximum of
12 per cent per annum.

(a) In respect of an assessee in Chickmagalur
district, the entire expenditure incurred during the
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1982-
83 and 1983-84 towards maintenance of immature coffee
plants was allowed as a deduction in full, instead
of restricting it to 10 per cent. This resulted in
excess deductions of expenditure by Rs.28,500 and
Rs.1,20,420 respectively during the years 1982-83 and
1983-84. Also the entire interest payments claimed
by him were allowed in full for these two years,
without restricting it to the maximum limit of 12 per
cent per annum. This resulted in the taxable income
being determined less for these years by Rs.34,100
and Rs.30,000 respectively. The loss relating to
assessment years 1982-83 and 1983-84 permitted to
be carried forward to the following years was thus
excess to the extent of Rs.62,600 and Rs.1,50,420
respectively. The potential tax effect at the minimum
rate amounted to Rs.17,670 and Rs.68,523 respectively.

On these mistakes being pointed out in audit
(December 1986), the assessing officer agreed (December
1986) to examine the case. Report on result of exami-
nation has not been received (October 1987).

(b) In two cases of individual assessees in
the same district, expenditure of Rs.46,000 (Rs.23,000
each) claimed as deduction towards maintenance of
immature plants was allowed in full for the assessment
year 1981-82, instead of restricting it to 10 per cent
viz., Rs.2,300 in each case. These mistakes resulted
in tax  being levied short by Rs.26,910.



158

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit in
October 1985, the assessing officer revised (January
1986) the assessments and collected the entire amount
in February 1986.

(c): In respect of another assessee in the same
district, expenditure on immature plants was allowed
as deduction on 6 acres and 20 gunlas at the rate
of Rs.4,600 per acre, instead of restricting it to
10 per cent. Consequently, the taxable income was
determined ‘less by Rs.29,250 and Rs.31,850 for the
assessment years 1982-83 and 1984-85 ‘respectively,
resulting in short levy of tax by Rs.17,769.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in Decem-
ber 1986, the assessing officer agreed (December
1986) to examine the case. Report of result of exami-
nation has not been received (October 1987).

(iii) Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax Act,
1957, a person deriving agricultural income from land on
which coffee is grown, may, in lieu of deductions lo-
wards new cultivation of lands or replanting of coffec,at
his option exercised in writing, deduct from his
agricultural income a sum of twelve and a hall rupees
for every fifty kilograms of coffee produced and deli-
vered by him to the Coffee Board, subject to maxi-
mum of 15 per cent of the average total agricultural
income during the previous year and three years imme-
diately preceding it, towards expenditure for new
cultivaltion, replanting  and  maintenance  of  immalare
plants. If the said expenditure is nolt incurred in
that year, the permissible deduction may be carried
forward for a period of 5 years beyond the year
of assessment and any such sum which is spent [or
purpose other than that specified above or which



159

remains unspent for 5 years shall be treated as in-
come of the year succeeding the fifth year. If at
any time during the period of 5 years, there is
a change of ownership of such land either by sale
or otherwise, the amount remaining unspent on that
date shall be treated as income of the transferor
for the year in which the change of ownership takes
place.

In Chickmagalur district, replanting allowance
of Rs.35,048 was allowed during the assessment year
1979-80. Out of this, Rs.31 279 remained unspent
at the end of assessment year 1984-85. The unspent
expenditure of Rs.31,279 should have been Lrealed
as income for the assessment year 1985-86, being
the year succeding the fifth year of carry forward.
However, this was not added back as income during
1985-86. The mistake resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.15,639.

The mistake was reported to the department
in November 1986; their reply has not been received
(October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
between January and September 1887; their reply
has not been received (October 1987).

6.5. Mistakes in computation of taxable income

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax
Act, 1957, any expenditure (not being in the nature
of capital expenditure) incurred in the previous
year wholly and exclusively for the purpose of deri-

ving the agricultural income is to be deducted in
computing the taxable income of an assessee.



160

(i) In Belgaum district, while compuling the
taxable agricultural income of an assessce company
for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, the
assessing officer incorrectly allowed (April 1983)
deductions in respect of capital expenditure of.Rs.26,754
incurred on_ construction of roads and guest house.
The incorrect allowance of deduction of Rs.26,754
-during these years resulted in short levy of tax
by Rs.16,052,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in
January 1987, the department stated (July 1987) that
the case was under examination for revision of assess-
ment. Report on result of examintion has not been

received (October 1987).

(ii) In Chickmagalur district, a person had
filed two separate returns of income for the assess-
ment vyears 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86, one as
an individual in respect of income from certain sources
and -another as an unregistered firm in respect of
certain other sources. However, while finalising Llhose
assessments, an expenditure of Rs.1,78,727 incurred
on 41.09 acres of coffee lands in an estate . was
allowed as deduction by the assessing officer in
both the assessments for the three vyears. As the
coffee inceme from that estate was being included
every year in the return - {iled as an individual,
corresponding deduction towards expenditure was
allowable only in that assessment. I'he incorrecl
allowance of deduction on this account in the firm's
assessment also resulted in tax being levied short
by Rs.78,069 in those years.

On the short levy being pointed out in audil
in November 1986, the assessing officer agreed




161

{ November 1986) to re-examine the cases. Report
on action taken has not been received (October 1987).

(iii) In Kodagu district, while computing the
taxable income in respect of 6 assessees, the coffce
income amounting to Rs.1,03,206 for the assessment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81 escaped assessment due
to computation mistakes such as incorrect valuation
short accountal of income, etc. This resulted in shorl
levy of tax by Rs.41,025.

On this being pointed out in audit in May 1985,
the department stated (January 1987) that additional
demands of Rs.14,530 had since been raised in respect
of two assessees and recovered in December 1985

and August 1886. Report on action taken in respect
of the remaining assessees has not been received

(October 1987).

(iv)fa) In Kodagu district, in respect of another
assessee, the net expenditure on wages for the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment Yyear -78
was adopted as Rs.2,48,278, instead of Rs.2,:
resulting in allowance of excess expenditure by Rs.15,680
During the assessment year 1979-80, an expenditure
of Rs.10,080 incurred on paddy was also allowed,
eventhough only the net income from paddy was re-
turned. Excess allowance of expenditure (Rs.25,760)
resulted in short levy of tax. by Rs.16,744.

(b) In Kodagu district, in respect of yet
another assessec, deductions towards interest amount-
ing to Rs.18,172, curing charges of Rs.15,952 and
depreciation of Rs.1,182 not admissible under the
Act, were incorrectly allowed for the sessment

1

sar 1982-84. This resulted in short levy of tax




162

On these mistakes being pointed out in audit
in December 1986, the department initiated (December
1986) rectificatory action. Report on rectification
has not been received (October 1987).

(v) In Mysore district, while computing the
income of an assessee for the assessment year 1985-
86, an- amount of Rs.18,168 spent towards the -acqui-
sition of capital assets and other inadmissible expendi-
ture was allowed as deduction. Further, during the
assessment years 1983-84, 1984-85, and 1985-86, a
deduction of Rs.25,680 towards depreciation was
allowed in excess of the admissible amount. The
mistakes resulted in short computation of taxable
income by Rs.43,848 and consequent short levy of
tax by Rs.28,501.

On these mistakes being pointed out in audit
in August 1986, the assessing officer agreed (August
1986) to revise the assessments. Report on action
taken has not been received (October 1987).

(vi) In Hassan district, while [inalising the
assessment of an assessee for the year 1981-82, dis--
allowance towards wealth tax expenditure was made
to the extent of Rs.36,028, instead ofRs.26,028, re-
sulting in short - computation of taxable income by
Rs.10,000. While making an assessment for the years
1981-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84, rebate towards lile
insurance premium amounting to Rs.6,577, Rs.9,603
and Rs.11,473 respectively was allowed to the assessee,
eventhough deductions on this account had been
claimed and were allowed under the Central Income
Tax assessments also. Further, while making assess-
ment for ~1985-86, the net income of the assessee
was incorrectly worked out as Rs.1,45,254 ipstead



163

of Rs.1,54,254. The mistake resulted in short deter-
mination of taxable income by Rs.9,000. All these mis-
takes resulted in short levy of tax amounting to
Rs.27,383.

On these mistakes being pointed out in audit
(September 1986), the department stated (July 1987)
that the said assessments had been revised and
amount of Rs.27,383 collected -in January 1987 and
March 1987.

(vii) In Kodagu district, while finalising the
assessment of an assessee for the year 1981-82, the
admissible - deductions of Rs.4,53,026 were allowed
out of the gross income of Rs.7,22,763. The taxable
income was wrongly arrived at Rs.2,55,218 instead
of Rs.2,69,737. The mistake resulted in short camn
putation of taxable income by Rs.14,519. Further,
in the assessment for the year 1982-83, expenditure
disallowed (Rs.38,750) on 15.50 acres of young and
immature plants was computed at the rate of Rs.2,500
per acre, instead of Rs.2,000 per acre. The mistake
resulted in short computation of taxable income by
Re: 7 7ol These mistakes resulted in “~short levy
of tax amounting to Rs.14,475.

On these mistakes being pointed out in audit
in December 1986, the department stated (July 1987)
that rectificatory orders had since been passed
in May 1987.

(viii) In Kodagu district, while assessing the
agricultural income of an assessee (Individual) for
the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80, the assessing officer
allowed deductions of Rs.21,000, Rs.26,100 and Rs.26,100



164

respectively towards maintenance allowance paid by
the assessee to his mother in terms of a will ol
his late -father, though these dedlctions wore nol
admissible under the provisions of the Act.. The
incorrect allowance of deductions resulted in shorl
computation of agricultural income by Rs.73,200 and
consequent short levy of tax by Rs.47,580.

[

On the mistake being pointed cout in audit in
December 1986, the assessing officer initiated (Decem-
ber 1986) rectificatory action. Report on action taken
has not been received (October 1987).

(ix) In Kodagu district, while computing (March
1984) the taxable income of an assessee for the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1979-30,
a deduction of Rs.51,738 (to the extent prescribed
in the Act) was allowed by the assessing officer
towards depreciation allowance, in addition o Rs.64,890
already debited on that account by the assessee
in the profit and loss account. The mistake resulled
in less computation of taxable income by Rs.64,890
and consequent short levy of tax by Rs.42,178.

On the short levy being pointed out in audil
in December 1986, the assessing olflicer issued (Decem-
ber 1986) notice to the assessee under Section /
of the Act for rectifying the mistake. Report on
rectification has not. been received (October 1087).

(x) In Chickmagalur district, while computing
(May 1985) the taxable income of an .assessee [or
the previous year relevant to the assessmenl yem
1980-81, a rdeduction of Rs.34,169 towards insu
premia paid against loss or damage of crops was
allowed by the assessing officer, eventhough this
amount had already been debited by the assessec
in his prefit and loss account. The mistake resulled




1A%

in allowing the deduction twice and consequent short
levy of tax by Rs.11,958. :
On the short levy being pointed out in auvdit

in November 1986, the assessing officer agreed (Novem-
ber 1986) to examine the case. Report on result of
examination has not been received (October 1987).

(xi) In Chickmagalur district, while computing
the taxable agricultural income of an assessee for
the previous -years relevant to the assessment years
1982-83 and 1983-84, the assessing officer allowed
expenditure at the rate of Rs.5,400 and Rs.5,500 per
acre respectively on 267 acres and 21 guntas as against
259 acres and 31 guntas of coffee bearing land declared
by the assessee. The excess allowance of expenditure
on 7 acres and 30 pguntas resulted in the taxable agri-
cultural income being determined short by Rs.84,475,
and consequent short levy of tax by Rs.54,909.

On the short levy being pointed out in audil
in November 1986, the .assessing officer agreed (Novem-
ber 1986) to re-examine the assessment records. Report
on action taken has nnt been received (October 1987)

The above cases were reported to Government
between October 1986 and July 1987: their reply has

not been received (October 1987).

6.6. Excess deduction towards interest

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Fax
1957, . 1n ymputing the agricultural income of
a perscn, any interest actually paid in the previous
ear, on any amount borrowed and actually spent on
the land from which the agricultural income is derived,




166

ts allowable as deduction subject to interest rate
being restricted to a maximum of 12 per cenl . per
annum  on the amount borrowed, provided the need
+or borrowing was bonafide having regard to the assels
of the assessee at that time.

(i) In Chickmagalur and Kodagu districts, 14
ossessees claimed, in their annual returns, in respect
of the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1978-79 and 1981-82 to 1984-85, deductions towards
interest at higher rates on. loans obtained and spent
on lands. These deductions were allowed by lhe assess-
tng officers instead of restricting them to 12 per
cent admissible under the Act. The mistakes resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs.1,84,871 on the excess
deductions of inlerest amounting to Rs.4,11,174 allowed
by the assessing officers.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit bet-
ween July and December 1986, the departmenl stated
(July 1987) that revised orders hard since been passerl
i respecl of 3 assessees and Lhe additional demands
for Rs.78,790 raised against them by one assessing
officer in Chickmagalur district. Furlher report is
awaited (Oclober 1987).

The cases were reported to Government in March,
April and June 1987; their reply has nolt been received
(October 1987).

(ii) In respect of another assessee in Chick-
magalur district, taxable income was short compuloed
by Rs.50,154 during the assessmenl year 1983-84 due
fo the allowance of interest (Rs.45,196) twice and
ether inadmissible expenses of Rs.4,958. The mistakes
resulted- in short levy of tax by Rs.10,526.



167

The mistake was reported to the department
in November 1986 and to Government in May 1987;
their replies have not been received (October 1987).

6.7. Short levy due to incorrect adoption of status

Under the Karnataka Apgricultural Income Tax
Act, 1957 and the rules made thereunder, any part
of the income from coffee crop of the previous .year,
not accruing and not received in that previous year,
is required to be taken as. income of the year in
which it is received.

In Hassan district, an assessee, who was being
assessed in the status of an individual upto the assess-
ment year 1983-84, entered into partnership with 5
others, in a firm constituted with effect from 1st
April 1983. According to the partnership deed, payments
from Coffee Board relating to 1982-83 coffee season
and the entire back payments relating to earlier
seasons received after 1st April 1983 would be pooled
to the firm to which all parties would be entitled. In
pursuant to above partnership deed, coffee income
amounting to Rs.1,47,256 pertaining to 1982-83 and
earlier coffee crop seasons, received during the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1984-85,
was treated as income of the firm and assessed to
tax at the hands of all the partners.

As coffee crop for 1982-83 and earlier seasons
was pooled to the Coffee Board only by the individual
and corresponding expenditure was also allowed as
a deduction at his hands, any coffee income relating
to those seasons, even if received after the constitution
of the firm, cannot be treated as income of the firm.
This was income of the individual and was assessable



168

at his hands. The incorrect assessment of coffee income
of Rs.1,47,256 in the status of firm at_the hands
of the partners, instead of in the hands of the
individual, 6 resulted in tax being levied short . by
Rs.66,466.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit
in September 1986, the assessing officer submitted
the case to the higher authorities, for suo motu revi-
sion. Report on action taken has not been received
(October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in July
1987; their reply has not been received (October
1987).

6.8. Mistakes in assessments of cases of Hindu Un-
divided Family

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax
Act, 1957, total agricultural income means the aggregate
of all agricultural incomes derived by a person from
land situated in the State of Karnataka.

In Chickmagalur district, an assessee who was
being assessed in the Status of Hindu Undivided Family,
inherited (25th July 1977) share of property in another
estate enjoyed by his late father. For the assessment
years 1978-79 and onwards, two separale assessments
were made viz., one as Hindu Undivided Family- and
another as 'Individual' in respect of the property
inherited in July 1977. As the assessee's children
had a right in the property inherited (July 1977)
by him from his [ather, the income derived [rom
the property . inherited should have- been assesscd
along with the income derived as Hindu Undivided



169

Family. Further, expenditure was allowed in respect
of 44.35 acres as against the actual coffee yielding
area of 41.34 acres in respect of estate inherited
by him. The. omission to assess the total agricultural
income in the status of Hindu Undivided Family and
excess allowance of expenditure resulted in tax being
levied short by Rs.28,222% for the assessment years
1978-79 and 1979-80.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
July 1980, the department stated (April 1987), that
action had since been initiated for suo motu revision
of the case.

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; .they confirmed the facts (June 1987).

6.9. Incorrect grant of exemption from tax

In terms of a Government notification issued
on 30th November 1983 under the Karnataka Agricultural
Income Tax Act, 1957, agricultural income derived
from non-commercial crops and commercial crops grown
on dry lands was exempt during the period from 1st
April 1975 to 30th March 1982. However, income de-
rived from plantation crops, areca, coconut, mango
and other commercial crops grown on- wet/irrigated
lands during the said period was liable to tax.

In Bangalore district, in the case of an assessee
whose accounting period ended on 31st May 1981, income
from areca and coconuts amounting to Rs.1,12,154 derived
during the previous year 1980-81 relevant to assessment
year  1982-83 had not been brought to tax. The in-
correct grant of exemption resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.46,815.



170

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
December 1986, the department recovered (Decembe
1986) the entire amount.

The case was reported to Government in April
1987; their reply has not been received (October
1987).

6.10. Mistake in computation of tax

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax
Act, 1957, where the total agricultural income exceeds
Rs.1,00,000, the tax payable is Rs.31,840 plus 65
per cent of the amount by which the total income
exceeds Rs.1,00,000.

In Chickmagalur district, while finalising the
assessments of two assessees for the vyears 1977-78
and 1978-79, the tax payable on the total agricultural
income of Rs.7,69,449 and Rs.1,36,601 was incorrectly
worked out as Rs.4,39,084 and Rs.48,310 as against
the correct amounts of Rs.4,66,982 and Rs.55,630 res-
pectively. The mistakes resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.35,218.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit in
November 1986, the assessing authority agreed (November
1986) © to examine ‘the' cases. Report on examination
has not been received (October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; their reply has not been received (October
1987).

6.11. Non-levy of interest and penalty

Under the Karnataka Agricultural .Income Tax




171

Act, 1957, if an assessee makes an application for
being allowed to pay the tax due in instalments, the
assessing officer, may, by order in writting, allow
the assessce to pay the tax due, in instalments not
exceeding four in number at such intervals as Lhe
said officer may fix or extend the time for the pay-
ment of the entire tax due if the assessee undertakes
in writing to pay interest at rates charged by schedu-
led bank for unsecured loan. The assessing officer
in his discretion may also extend the date before
which the return under section 18(1) has to be fur-
nished subject to the condition that the assessee under-
takes to pay the interest at 12 per cenl per annum
on the tax due from the due dates till the actual
date .of payment of tax. The assessing officer may
also direct a person to pay in addition to tax, by
way of penalty, a sum calculated at 10 per cent of
the amount of tax paid short, if after final assessment,
it was found that the advance tax paid by the person
was less than the tax payable by more than 25 per
cent.

(i) In Chickmagalur district, an assessee did
not pay the tax within stipulated time in the demand
notice issued on conclusion of provisional assessment
for the assessment year 1983-84. No interest was levied,
though interest of Rs.10,129 was leviable. For belated
submission of refurn also, no interest was levied,
though interest of Rs.8,130 could have been levied.
Further, as the advance tax paid by the assessee
was less than the tax payable by more than 25 per
cent, penalty of Rs.7,831 could have been levied,
but, no penalty was levied. There was also mistake
in computation of tax, which resulted in short levy
of tax by Rs.9,821.

WD-6610



172

On these mistakes being pointed out in audit
in July 1986, the department stated (June 1987), that
additional demands for Rs.9,821 and Rs.8,130 had
since been- raised and recovered in February 1987,
that the interest of Rs.10,129 levied had been allowed
in appeal by the appellate authority, and that the
assessee had gone in appeal before appellate tribunal
against the levy of penalty of Rs.7,831.

(ii) 1In Chickmagalur district, in respect of
10 assessees, the assessing authority did not levy
interestfor delay in filing of returns for the assessmenl
years 1981-82 to  1984-85. The interest amounting to
Rs.36,680 was leviable, but it was nol levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
July 1986, the department stated (between May and
August 1987) that interest had since been levied in
all the 10 cases and the entire amount recovered bet-
ween July 1986 and July 1987.

The case was reported to Government in February
1987; they confirmed (June 1987) the recovery of
Rs.33,334.

(iii)(a) In Chickmagalur district, on finalisation.
of assessments in case of 15 assessees, advance tax
paid for the assessment years 1982-83 to 1984-85 fell
short of the tax payable by more than 25 per cent.
But assessing officier did not levy any penalty, though
penalty of Rs.46,840 could have been levied in these
cases.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1986)
the department accepted (May 1987) the objection,
and levied penalty in 13 cases and initiated action
in the remaining 2 cases.



173

The case was reported to Government in March
1987; they confirmed the facts (July 1987).

(b) In ranother office in Chickmagalur district,
on completion of assessments in case of 9 assessees,
advance tax paid for the previous years relevant
to the assessment years 1981-82 to 1985-86 fell short
of the tax payable by more than 25 per cent. But
no penalty was levied by the assessing officer, though
penalty of Rs.48,172 could have been levied in these
cases.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
November 1986), the department agreed (November
1986) to take action. Report on action taken has not
been received (October 1987).

(c) In the case of another assessee in Chick-
magalur district, the advance tax paid for the three
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1981-
82 to 1983-84 fell short of the tax payable by more
than 25 per cent. Penalty of Rs.30,476 could have
been levied in these cases, but no penalty was levied.

The omission was pointed out in audit in July
1985; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

(d) In Kodagu district, though the advance tax
paid by 23 assessees for the assessment years 1980-
81 to 1982-83 fell short of the tax payable by more
than 25 per cent, the assessing authority did not
levy any penalty. Penalty of Rs.31,342 could have
been levied in these cases.

The non-levy of penalty was pointed out in audit
in June 1986; reply of the department has not been
received (October 1987).



174

The above cases were reported to Government
between January and March 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987) save in respect of
sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iii) (a) above.




17

CHAPTER 7
LAND REVENUE
7.1. Results of Audit

Test check of records in taluk offices relating
to land revenue, conducted during the year 1986-87,
revealed short levy of land revenue and water rates
amounting to Rs.565.42 lakhs in 75 cases, which broadly
fall under the following categories.

Amount
No.of (In lakhs
cases of rupees)
1. Short levy of land '
revenue and cesses 5 40.75
2. Short levy of water rate 27 456,09
3. Short levy of maintenance
cess 23 49.68
4. Other irregularities 20 18.90
Total 75 565.42
Some of the important cases are menl ioned

in the following paragraphs.
7.2. Omission to raise demands for waler rate

Under the Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965 and
the rules made thereunder, at the commencement of
each irrigation season, the Irrigation Officer is required
to notify the quantity of water to be released [rom
an irrigation work and the areas to be irrigated,



176

as also the kinds of crops to be grown . thereon. On
the basis of this notification and after the actual
release of water, an officer of the Revenue Department
and another from Irrigation Department jointly inspect
and prepare a statement of each survey number to
which water was supplied or made available and the
crops raised therein. Thereafter, the Irrigation Officer
is required to prepare a statement of water rates
payable by each land holder after taking into account
objections received, if any, and forward it to the
Revenue Officer concerned for collection.

(i) Im 7 taluks in Dharwar, Raichur, Gulburga
and Bellary districts, in respeclt of water made available
from Government Irrigation Works during various periods
falling between 1980-81 and 1985-86, demands for water
rate amounting to Rs.3,42,77,210 were not raised by
the Tahsildars, even though landholder-wise demand
statements had been received from the Irrigalion Officers
concerned.

The omission was pointed out in audit between
February 1986 and February 1987; reply of the depart-
ment has not been received (October 1987).

(ii) In 5§ taluks in Kodagu, Bijapur, Chitradurga
and Mandya districts, in respect of water made avail-
able from Government Irrigation works during the years
1979-80 to 1984-85, demands for water rate were
raised by the Tahsildars for Rs.73,30,354 only as
against Rs.1,31,54,672 intimated by Lthe Irrigation
Officers concerned as due from the land holders. This
-resulted in demand being raised short by Rs.58,24,318,




177

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit between
January and October 1986, the department stated (July
1987) that demand for Rs.5,59,596 relating to Chitra-
durga district had since been raised in June 1987.
Report on actign taken for the balance amount has
not been received (October 1987).

(iii) In 7 taluks in Hassan, Mysore, Chitradurga,
Tumkur and Kodagu districts ,in respect of water made
available from Government irrigation works, demands
for water rate were not raised by the Revenue Officers
for the various years falling between 1980-81 and
1985-86 for the reason that the demand statements
for those years had not been received from the Irrigat-
ion Officers concerned. ©n the basis of information
on irrigable area and the crops grown normally by
the land holders, as available in the Taluk Offices,
demands not raised amounted to Rs.46.63 lakhs approxi-
mately.

On this being pointed out in audit between October
1985 and October 1986, the department stated (September
1987) that the demand statements in respect of a taluk
in Chitradurga disrtrict for the years 1983-84 to
1985-86 had since been received from the Irrigation
department between February and August 1987 and
an amount of Rs.2,18,032 taken to demand in .July
and August 1987. Reply in respect of other districts
has not been received (October 1987).

(iv) In a taluk in Mysore district, demands for
 water- rate amounting to Rs.43,220 for supply of water
over 339.14 acres during the years 1982-83 and 1983-
84 and over 405.83 acres during the year 1984-85
under a lift irrigation scheme, were nof raised by



178

the Tahsildar, even though the water rate statements
had been received from the Irrigation Officer in October
1984. Further, for want of water rate statement from
the Irrigation Office, no demands were raised for
supply of water under the said scheme over 405.83
acres during 1985-86. Water rate recoverable worked
out to Rs.19,480. i

The omissions were pointed out in audit in April
19864 reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

The abqve- cases were reported to Government
between March 1986 and May 1987; their reply has
not been received (October 1987).

7.3. Omission to raise demands for penal water rate

Under the Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965, if
any person uses water from any irrigation work without
obtaining the required permission, he shall, in addition
to any penalty which he incurs for such unauthorised
use of water, be liable to pay water rate at such
rate, as may be determined by the prescribed officer,
not being less than ten times and not exceeding thirty
times the rate, he would otherwise have been required
to pay, had he obtained the permission. Also, if
any crop other than that notified is grown, the grower
shall be liable to pay water rate not being less than
five times and not exceeding ten times the water rate
applicable to the crop grown, as may be specified
by the Irrigation Officer.

(i) In a Taluk in Chitradurga district,demands
for penal water rate amounting to Rs.7,70,709 for
unauthorised use of water from irrigation works and
Rs.1,88,04,363 for violation of cropping pattern during




179

the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 levied by tne Irrigation
Officer and intimated to the Tahsldar for recovery
were not raised by the latter.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
March 1986, the department stated (July 1987) that He enlire
amount had sincebeentaken to demand in July 1986 and.June
1987.

(ii) In a taluk in Raichur district, demand
statements for Rs.33,30,392 towards penal water rale
for unauthorised use of water over an area of 1602.39
acres by land holders, during the years 1981-82 to
1983-84 and for Rs.63,818 towards penal waler rale
for violation of cropping pattern over an area of 159.05
acres by Iand holders during the year 1981-82 were
received from the Irrigation Officer in the taluk
office only in January 1986. Due to delay of 4 to
> years in the receipt of demand statements, the amnts
remained unrealised.

The omission was pointed out in audit in February
1986; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

(iii) In 146 cases of unauthorised use of water
from an irrigiation work in a taluk in Mandya district
over an area of 110 acres during the years 1976-77
to 1982-83, no penal water rate was levied. Even
at the minimum penal water rate (ten times the rate
applicable to paddy grown in this area), non-levy
amounted to Rs.33,000.

The omission was pointed out in audit in April
1986; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).



180

The above cases were reported to Government
between March and July 1987; their reply has not
been received (O«tiober 1987).

7.4. Non-levy or short levy of maintenance cess

As per the Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965, annual
maintenance cess of Rs.4 per acre of land in the area
benefited by any irrigation work maintained by Govern-
ment is to be levied. However, no cess is leviable
in cases in which no water had been made available
during the previous two consecutive years. Further,
as per the Karnataka Irrigation (Amendment) Rules, 1972,
the Tahsildar concerned is the authority for levying
the maintenance cess leviable on such lands.

(i) In a taluk in Chitradurga district, on 61,077
acres of irrigable land, benefited by Government
Irrigation works during each of the years 1983-84
and 1984-85, maintenance cess amounting to Rs.4,88,616
was leviable, but was not levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in
March 1986, the department stated (July 1987) that
an amount of Rs.4,35,842 due in respect of 1,08,960
acres benefited by irrigation works during 1983-84
and 1984-85 had since been taken to demand in June
1987 and that in respect of the remaining area of 13,194
acres, no cess was leviable as no water had been
made available during the previous two consecutive vears

(ii) In 20 taluks, in respect of 9,66,130 acres
and 5 guntas of land benefited by irrigation works
maintained by Government, maintenance cess amounting
to Rs.31,97,929 was leviable for various years falling




181

between 1978-79 and 1985-86, but it was not levied.

The omission was pointed out in audit between
February 1986 and February 1987; the department stated
(October 1987) that an amount of Rs.35,667 relating
to Bangalore district had been taken to cdemand in
September 1987; reply of the department in respect
of the remaining cases has not been received (October
1987).

(iii) In two taluks of Mysore district and in
one taluk each of Mandya, Dharwad, Raichur and Bijapur
districts, on 4,79,843 acres of land benefited by Govern-
ment irrigation works during various periods falling
betwéen 1979-80 and 1985-86, maintenance cess amounting
to Rs.11,18,957 only was levied, as against Rs.19,19, 372
leviable. This resulted in cess being levied shorl
by Rs.8,00,415,

The short levy was pointed out in audit between
April and August 1986; reply of the department has
not been received (October 1987).

(iv) In a taluk in Chitradurga district, out of
an irrigable area of 62,880 acres, maintenance cnss
was to be levied on 59,363 aeres during the ycars
1980-81 to 1982-83 as water was nol made available
for two consecutive years in respect of remaining area
of 3517 'acres. However, maintenance cess amounting
to Rs.4,60,880 only was levied during these years,
instead of Rs.7,12,356 actually leviable on 59,363
acres at the rate of Rs.4 per acre. This resulted
in short levy of maintenance cess amounting to Rs.2,51,476.



182

On the short levy being pointed out in audit
in February 1986, the department stated (July 1987)
that an amount of Rs.2,51,476 had since been taken
to demand in September 1986 and June 1987.

The above cases were reported to Government
in March and June 1987; their reply has not been
received (October 1987).

7.5. Non-recovery or short rebovery of conversion
fine

Under the Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964 and
the rules framed thereunder, when any land held for
the purpose of agriculture (and assessed as such) is
permitted to be used for any purpose unconnected with
agriculture, a conversion fine is leviable at the rate
prescribed on the basis of the area of the land and
the place in which the land is situated. With effect
from 7th May 1979, a fee of Rs.35 for each survey
number 1is also recoverable in such conversion cases
towards charges incurred for survey and demarcation.

‘ (i) In a taluk in Mysore district, in 21 cases
in which permission was accorded during the years
1982-83 to 1985-86 for the wuse of agricultural land
for non-agricultural purposes, the prescribed con-
version fine and fee amounting to Rs.3,19,192 and Rs.770
respectively were recoverable, but were not recovered.



183

The non-recovery was pointed out in audit in
June 1986; reply of the department has not been receiver
(October 1987).

(i1) In one taluk each of Mysore and Bellary
districts, in 7 cases, conversion for use of agricultural
land for non-agricultural purposes was permitted during
the years 1984-85 and 1985-86, but due to application
of incorrect rates, conversion fine was levied short
by Rs.29,260.

The short recovery was pointed out in audil
in June and August 1986; reply of the department has
not been received (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to  Government
in July and September 1986; their reply has not also
been received (October 1987).

7.6. Non-levy of land revenue and fine for unauthor-
ised occupation of Government lands

Under the Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964,
if any person who unauthorisedly uses or occupies
any Government land to the use or occupation. of which
he is not entitled, he shall pay land revenue at
twice the amount of assessment, [or every year of
unauthorised occupation. He shall also be liable to
a fine not exceeding Rs.500 per acre per vear, il
such occupation is for the purpose of cultivation
and not exceeding Rs.1,000 per acre per year, if such
occupation is for non-agricultural purposes, as determined
by the Deputy Commissioner.



184

(i) In a taluk in Hassan district, 486 persons,
in unauthorised occupation of Government lands measuring
1,373 acres since 1980-81, had not been assessed to
land revenue, nor was any fine levied on them. The
omission resulted in non-levy of land revenue amounting
to Rs.37,730 for the period from 1980-81 to 1985-86,
based on the minimum annual rate of assessment of
Rs.2.29 per acre applicable to lands in that area.

(ii) Similarly, in a taluk in Chitradurga distict,
256 persons, in unauthorised occupation of Government
lands measuring 695 acres since 1977, had not been
assessed to land revenue nor was any fine levied on
them. The -amount recoverable towards land revenue
alone in these cases worked out to Rs.25,242 for the
period from 1978-79 to 1985-86, based on the minimum
annual rate of assessment of Rs.2.27 per acre applicable
to lands in that area.

The non-levy was pointed out in audit in May
1986 and September 1986; reply of the department
has not been received (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
in June and July 1987; their reply has also not been
received (October 1987).

7.7. Non-recovery of price of land

Under the Karnataka Land Grant Rules, 1969, in respect
of dry land and rain-fed wet lands granted for agricul-
tural purposes, the price recoverable from the grantees
shall be not less than fifty times and not more than




185

two hundred times the land revenue payable on such
lands. However, Government are empowered to relax
any of the provisions of the rules in any case or
classes of cases by issue of an order.

(i) In September 1977, Government issued an
order, under the powers vested in them, waiving the
recovery of 75 per cent of the upset price fixed in
respect of lands granted to poor and marginal farmers
in 3 taluk in Bidar district and directing that only 25
per cent of the price be recovered from them. In
respect of 553 land grant cases in thal laluk in which
the title was transferred to the allollees during 1977-
78 and subsequent years, the price recoverable at
25 per cent, amounting to Rs.59,826, was nolt recovered
nor was it taken to demand.

The non-recovery was pointed out in audit in
July 1986; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

(ii) The Karnataka Land Grant Rules, 1969 provide
that land not exceeding five hectares (12.5 acres)
may be granted to a person eligible under the rules
on collection of market wvalue for cultivation of cashewnul
subject to the condition that the total holding under
cashew cultivation of such grantee does not exoceed
len hectares.

A land measuring 7.07 acres situated in a village
in Dakshina Kannada district was allotted to an applicagt
during March 1982 at the rate of Rs.160 per acre for
cashew cultivation, as against the market price



186

of Rs.5,000 to Rs.8,000 per acre prevailing at that
time in respect of land situated in that wvillage, as
verified from the sale deeds registered in the concerned
sub-registries.: Even at the minimum market rate of
Rs.5,000 per acre, the difference of sale price recover-
able for 7.07 acres amounted to Rs.34,219.

The , short recovery was pointed out in audit
in January 1986; reply of the department has not been
received (October 1987).

~ The above cases were reported to Goverment
in March and August 1986;: their reply has also not
been received (October 1987).

7.8. Short recovery of court fee

Under the Karnataka Court Fee and Suits Valuation
Act, 1958, when any application is presented to a
land officer by any person holding land settled tempor-
arily under direct engagement with Government and
the subject matter of the application relates exclusively
to such engagement, a fee of rupee one was required
to be paid by affixing court fee labels on the applicat-
ion. By a notification issued on 1st April 1982, Govern-
ment enhanced the fee to two rupees with effect from
that date.

In three taluks in Hassan and Chitradurga districts,
on 1,04,600 applications presented to the Tahsildars
during the period from 1st April 1982 to 31st August
1986, fee was collected at the rate of one rupee, instead
of two rupees. This resulted in short collectibpn of
fee by Rs.1,04,600.




187

The mistake was pointed out in audit between
August and December 1986; reply of the department
has not been received (October 1987).

The case was vreported to.Government in July 1987:
their reply has also not been received (October 1987).

wp - e6I0



188
CHAPTER 8

STAMFP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES
8.1. Results of Audit

Test check of documents registered in the Offices
of the Registrars and Sub-Registrars, conducted in audit
during the vyear 1986-87, disclosed under-assessments
of stamp duty and registration fees amounting to Rs.32.33
lakhs in 63 cases, which broadly fall under the follow-
ing categories.

Amount
No. of (In lakhs
cases of rupees)
1. Incorrect grant of exemption 37 19.56
2. Misclassification of documents 16 1+5b
3. Other irregularities 10 D
Total 63 P i 1

Some of the important cases are mentioned in
the following paragraphs.

8.2. Irregular grant of exemption/concession

(i) Government of Karnataka, in exercise of the
powers vested in them under the Karnataka Stamp Act,
1957, issued orders (January 1980) exempting from pay-
ment of stamp duty, mortgage deeds executed by bene-
ficiaries for obtaining Iloans from Government under




189

'People's Housing Scheme' and 'HUDCO assisted People's
Housing Scheme'. Similar exemption from payment of
stamp duty was not available on morlgage deeds execuled
in favour of non-government bodies (e.g. Taluk Develop-
ment Board) in respect of the loans obtained from
them under' the housing schemes of those bodies.

In ten sub-registries in Kodagu, Bangalore, lassan,
Dharwar and Belgaum districts, 1396 mortgage deeds
executed during the year 1981-82 to 1985-86 by the
‘beneficiaries in favour of Taluk Development Boards,
for securing loans (Rs.51.50 lakhs.) taken from them
under their housing schemes, were incorrectly exempted
from levy of stamp duty. The irregular exemption
resulted in stamp duty and registration fees amounting
to Rs.3,33,855 not being realised.

On the omission being pointed out in audit between
October 1985 and February 1987, the department stated

(May 1987) that in four cases the concerned Sub-regis-
trars had been directed to refer the matter to the
Special Deputy Commissioners concerned for action
under Section 46-A of the Act. Reply in respect ol
other cases has not been received (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
between November 1986 and Julv 1987: their ‘repl:
has not been received (October 1987).

(ii) As per notifications issued by Government
from time to time, instruments executed by new industir-

ies located in specified districts and industrial areas,
in respect of loans taken from approved financial instit-
utions, are exempt from levy of stamp duty, while
registration fee is chargeable at a concessional rate
of rupee one per Rs.1,000 (as against the normal fee-




190

of Rs.10 per Rs.1,000). While extending the concession
for a period of 5 years from 1st November 1982, Govern-
ment ordered (October 1982) that certain specified
industries such as roller flour mills, ricemills other
than modern rice mills with stabilisers, wooden furni-
ture industries etc., located in any area, would nol
" be eligible for incentives and concessions. The fact,
that it is a new industry and that effective steps
have already been taken for its establishment,  has
to be certified by the Industries and Commerce Depart-
ment at the time of registration of documents, to make
the industry eligible for these concessions.

(a) In a sub-registry in Raichur district, stamp
duty was not levied and registration fee was charged
at concessional rate in respect of & 'mortgage deed
executed (August 1984) by an industry in favour of
Karnataka State Financial Corporation for obtaining
a loan of Rs.15 lakhs for establishment of a roller
flour "mill, though the concessions to this industry
had been discontinued from November 1982 onwards.
The irregular grant of exemption and concession resulted
in stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs.73,500
not being realised.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July
1986; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

(b) In three sub-registries in Mandya and Dharwar
districts, on 7 mortgage deeds executed by industries
during the years 1982-83 to 1985-86 in favour of Karna-
taka State Finmancial Corporation and ‘a scheduled bank
for obtaining loans (Rs.12.19 lakhs) for the establish-
ment of rice mills (ather than modern rice mills with
stabilisers), stamp duty was incorrectly exempted




191

and registration fees levied at the concessional rate.
The irregular grant of exemption and concession resulted
in stamp duty and registration fees amounting to Rs.B4,089
not being realised.

The mistake was pointed out in audit between
May and September 1986; reply of the department has
not been received (October 1987).

(c) In four sub-registries in Dharwar, Bijapur,
Tumkur and Chickmagalur districts, similar exemption
and concession were allowed in respect of 17 mortgage
deeds registered by certain industries during the years
1983-84 te 1985-86 for loans amounting to Rs.86.42
lakhs obtained from Karnataka State Financial Corporation/

scheduled banks, even though the prescribed certificate
from the department.: 'of Industries-and Commerce was not .
produced at the time of registration. The incorrect

grant of exemption and concession resulted in stamp
duty and registration fees amounting Rs.5,01,086 not
being realised.

The mistakes were pointéd out in audit between
July and -December 1986; reply of the department has
not been received (October 1987).

(d) In a sub-registry in Hassan district, stamp
duty was not levied and registration fee was charged
at the concessional rate on 4 mortgage deeds (giving
irrevocable power of attorney to Lhe mortgagee o
to collect rent or lease amount of the mortgaged poperty),
executed between August 1983 and February 1984 by
four industries in favour of the Karnataka State Financial
Corporation for securing loans amounting to Rs.8,95,000
obtained for the purpose of establishing rice mills
and wooden furniture industry. As these industries
had been excluded f{rom exemptions and concessions



192

with effect from November 1982, they were not entitled
to exemption from stamp duty and reduced rate of
registration fee. The incorrect grant of exemption and
concession and treating these deeds as simple mortgage
deeds, instead of mortgage deeds with possession,
resulted in stamp duty and registration fee being levied
short by Rs.91,975.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July
1985; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
between January and July 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987).

(iii) By a notification issued in February 1973,
Government remitted the stamp duty chargeable under
the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, in respect of sale
deeds in favour of Central' Government executed either
by the State Government or others.

In a sub-registry 'in Bangalore City, a deed
registered ini June 1984, conveying the assets of a
ilour mill (consequent on its nationalisation) to a Govern-
ment of India Undertaking for a consideration of Rs.8.50
lakhs, was exempted from payment of stamp duty on
the ground that the vendee was the Union of India
represented by the President of India. As the exemption
was admissible only in respect of deeds executed in
favour of the Government of India and.not in favour
of undertakings of the Government of India, the exempt-
ion granted was incorrect. The _ incorrect exemption
resulted in non-levy of stamp duty amounting to Rs.1,10,500.




193

The omission was pointed oul in audit in February

1986; reply of the department has npot been received
(October 1987).

The case was reported .to Government in July
1987 their reply has also net been received (October
1987).

8.3. Short levy of stamp duty due to application of
incorrect rate

(i) According to Section ‘6 of the Karnataka Stamp
Act, 1957, when an instrument is so .[ramed as to come
within two or more of the descriptions in the Schedule
to the Act and duties chargeable thereunder are different,
the instrument shall be chargeable 'with the highest
of such duties.

In a sub-registry in ‘Bangalore City, '3 simple
mortgage deeds were executed during the year 1983-
84 by certain individuals in favour of the Life+ Insurarice
Corporation of India for obtaining loans amounting to.
Rs.2,05,000 for the construction of houses. 'The documenis
included a clause, giving irrevocable power ©of attorney
‘to the mortgagee to do all things on behalf of the
mortgagors and to have the right to sell:or dispose
of the properties in any manner, in case of delault
by the mortgagors. The documents were, -therefore,
both 'simple mortgage deeds' and 'pawer of attorney'
for' consideration . (amount of loan). The stamp duty.
leviable on ‘power of attorney for consideration' is
higher than that leviable on 'simple mortgage deed’.
Thus, these three documents were chargeable at higher
rates of duty as per Article 41(e).  However, the
duty was levied by the department at lower rate as
per Article 34(b), treating the documents as 'simple



194

mortgage deeds'. The mistakes resulted in short recovery
of stamp duty amounting to Rs.13,780.

The mistake was- pointed out in audit in March
1985; reply of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in March
1987; their reply has- also not been received (October
1987).

(ii) Under the Karnataka Stamp- Act, 1957, on
deeds of conveyance in respect of properties situated
at the various places, stamp duty is leviable, on
the market value of the properties concerned, at the
rates laid down in the Schedule to the Act.

In a sub-regisrty in Raichur district, a conveyance
deed, in which the consideration of property at the
market rate was indicated as Rs.3,89,475, was register-
ed in November 1985. On this deed, stamp duty of
Rs.16,000 only- (including surcharge) was levied due
to incorrect adoption of market value as against the
stamp duty of Rs.38,950 (including surcharge) leviable.
The mistake resulted in stamp duty being realised
short by Rs.22,950.

The mistake was reported to the department
in August 1986 and to Government in March 1987; their
replies have not been received (Octeber 1987).

8.4.- Short levy due to misclassification of instruments
(i) As per the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, 'mort-

gage deed' includes every instrument whereby for
the: purpose of securing money advanced or to be advanced




195

by way of loan or an existing or future debt or the
performance of an engagement, one person transfers,
or creates, to or in favour of another, a right over or in re-
spect of a specified property. Any instrument evidencing
an agreement relating to deposit of title deeds is charg>
able with stamp duty at a rate lower than that charge-
able on a mortgage deed.

In four sub-registries in Bangalore, Dharwar,
Mysore and Chitradurga districts, 61 documents, execulad
by certain individuals in favour of certain scheduled
banks, for securing repayment of loans amounting lo

Rs.30,29,200 advanced by the banks, were registerer

during the years 1982-83 to 1985-86 as ‘'agreements
relating to deposit of title deeds' and assessed to
stamp duty accordingly. However, lhese documents

contained recitals to the effect that the deposit of
the title deeds was to create a mortgage by security
of the properties for the due repayment of the loans
and that the loanees shall execute a mortgage deed
when called upon by the banks to do so. The documents
thereby created a charge on the properties themselves
and were not mere deeds evidencing deposit of title
deeds and hence should have been classified as mortgag
deeds. The incorrect classification of the documents
resulted in short levy of stamp duty amounting to
Rs.98,429.

These mistakes were pointed out in audil between
May 1986 and January 1987; reply of -the department
has not been received (October 1987).

The cases were reported to Government in June
and July 1987; their reply has also not been received
(October 1987).



196

(ii) Unde the " Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, an
instrument of 'portition' means any instrument whereby
the co-owners any property divide or agree to

divide such property in severalty. Hence, there can
be a partition only between co-owners of a property.
The stamp duty leviable on a partition deed is less
than that leviable on deed of gift or conveyance.

In a sub-registry, in Chickmagalur district,
in a document registered in September 1984, a portion
(valuing Rs.4,00,000) of an immovable property allotted
to the sister of the deceased owner was considered
as a separated share -in a partition and stamp duty
levied as applicable -to a partition deed. As the said
property was a self acquired one of the deceased
owner and his sister was never a co-owner of the
property, any partition of said property could take
place only between the legal heirs (wife, sons and
daughter) of the deceased. The allotment of a portion
thereof to a sister of the deceased owner as partition
share should, therefore, have been treated as a gift
and assessed to tax as such. The incorrect classification
of the document resulted in stamp duty being levied
short by Rs.20,000.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in
December 1986, the Sub-registrar stated (December
1986) that the case would be re-examined. Report
on result -of examination has not been received (October
1987).

The case was reported to Government in July
1987; their reply has not been received (October 1987).

(iii) Under the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, on

a conveyance deed the stamp duty is leviable, on the
market value of the property, at the rates laid down




197

in the Schedule to the Act, whereas on a cancellation
deed, duty of Rs.30 only is leviable irrespective

of the consideration. Cancellation of conveyance under
which the right of a property has already passad
to the vendee does not reconvey the said right to
the vendor. The right of the property can b —-lransf-
erred only by a fresh conveyance deed lo be execulerd

by the vendee.

(a) A property in Bangalore Citv, which
been purchased by a perfon during the year 1973
for a consideration of Rs.10,000, was sold bacl
the seller during 1984-85 for the same consideration
and the document was registered in a sub-registry,
in Bangalore district, as a deed of cancellation of
the original document and assessed to stamp duty and
registration fees accordingly. The transaction, _being
a re-sale by the purchaser to the seller should have
been treated as a conveyance and assessed lo stamp
duty as a conveyance deed on the market value
the property (Rs.1,33,333) during the year of resale.
'he incorrect classification resulted in stamp duly
and registration fee being realised short by Rg.17.31Q,

The short levy was pointed out in audit in April
1986; reply .of the department has not been received
(October 1987).

(b) In another sub-registry, in Bangalore City,
a document in respect of the re-sale of a vacant site,
to a Housing Co-operative Society f{rom whom it had
been purchased during June 1981 for a consideration
of Rs. 7,750, was registered in December 1985 as a
deed of surrender (a classification not provided for




198

in the Act) and stamp duty of Rs.30. and registration
fees of Rs.15 were recovered. As the transaction was
only a resale, Lhe document should have been classified
as conveyance deed. The mis-classification resulted
in stamp duty and registration fee being realised ‘short
by Rs.10,745, computed on the market value (Rs.83,000)
of the property prevailing during 1984-85.

The short levy was pointed out in audit in Sept-
ember 1986; reply of the department has not been
received (October 1987).

The above cases were reported to Government
in December 1986 and February 1987; their reply has

not been received (October 1987).

8.5. Short levy of stamp duty on lease-cum-sale agree-
ments

Under the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, stamp

duty chargeable on an agreement relating to a transaction
of lease-cum-sale, in connection with the allotment
of a building site with or without building thereon,
effected by the Karnataka Housing Board, shall be
as on 'coriveyance' for a market value equal to the
security deposit and the amount of average annual
rent reserved under such agreement.

In a sub-registry in Hassan district, on 54 docu-
ments of lease-cum-sale agreements executed by the
beneficiaries in favour of the Karnataka Housing Board
during the year 1985-86, stamp duty was levied only
on the amount paid initially (Rs.5,65,985), instead
of on the full amount payable (Rs.18,64,875), which
is equal to security deposit and the amount of average
annual rent reserved, as set forth in the documents.
The mistake resulted in stamp duty being levied short




199

by Rs.87,390.

The short levy was pointed out in audit in Seplem-
ber 1986; reply of the department has not been receival
(October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in May
1987; their reply has also not been recei.ed (October
1987).



2o0
CHAPTER 9
FOREST RECEIPTS
9.1. Results of Audit
Test check of accounts in the divisions in the
forest department, conducted in audit during the year
1986-87, revealed non-recovery and short recovery

of forest receipts amounting to Rs.140.97 in 93 cases,
which broadly fall under the following categories.

Amount
No. of (In lakhs of
Cases rupees)
1. Non-revision and non-fixation ,
of rates 07 18.57
2. Short collection of lease
amount 07 27.17
3. Non-recovery of royalty 03 59
4. Other irregularities 76 89.44
Total 93 140.97

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the follow-
ing paragraphs.

9.2. Short recovery of seigniorage rate.

(i) By an order dated 28th February 1985, Govern-
ment enhanced the seigniorage rate (royalty) for supply



201

of bamboos to industries from Rs.120 per tonne Lo

Rs.176 per tonne with effect from ist April 49853

In the case of bamboos supplied to a paper mill {Govern-
ment company) as raw material for manufacture of news-

print, a concessional rate of 50 per cent of the seignio-

rage rate was leviable for, a period of  [ive years

from 1st October 1983.

(a) Out of 4,936.945 tonnes of bamboo supplied
to a company by a forest division in Chickinagalur
district, during the period from November 1984 to
June 1985, the company utilised 673.712 tonnes'® for
the manufacture of newsprint. For the quantity, used
otherwise, (4263.233 tonnes) seigniorage rate had
to be recovered at Rs.120 per tonne for supplies (2,944.104
tonnes) made upto 31st March 1985 and at Rs. 176
per tonne for supplies (1,319.129 tonnes) made from
1st April 1985 to 30th June 1985). However, seigniorage
rate 'for the entire quantity of bamboo supplied was
recovered at a uniform concessional rate of Rs.60 per
tonne, resulting in short realisation of revenue amount-
ing to Rs.3,89,005 (including taxes, surcharge and
cess ).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the department agreed (July 1986) to recover the
amount.

(b) In another forest division in the same district,
out of 25.708.243 tonnes of bamboo supplied at ooncession-
al seigniorage rates for the manufacture of newsprint to
the same company during the period from 1st October
1983 to 31st March 1986, the company utilised only
10.798.591 tonnes for that purpose. The difference
of seigniorage rate recoverable on the balance quantity
of 14,609.652 tonnes, not used in the manufacture of
newsprint, amounted fo Rs.12,85,833.



202

In respect of another quantity of 13,957.704
tonnes of bamboos supplied by the same division during
the period from 1st April 1985 to 24th Jamnnmary 1987,
and used by the company for manufacture of newsprint,
the cost of bamboo was recovered at the pre-revised
seigniorage rate of Rs.60 per tonne, instead of Rs.88
per tonne applicable with effect from 1st April 1985.
This resulted in short recovery of Rs.4,36,654.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (Feb-
ruary 1987), the division agreed (February 1987) to
recover the amount. However, action taken has not
been reported,

Fhe cases were reported to Government between
November 1986 and June 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987).

(ii) In pursuance of a Government order issued .on
6th February 1986, the Principal Chief Conservator
of Forests reduced (10th March 1986) the seigniorage
rates in respect of certain timber used for manufacture
of plywood, match wood and packing with effect from
Ist April 1986. It has been judicially held* that when
the contract is for extraction of wood from standing
trees (un-ascertained), the property in cut timber
would pass to the purchaser as soon as the trees
are felled and the goods become ascertained.

In a forest division in Chickmagalur district,
on 863.445 cubic metres of various species of wood

*State of Karnataka vs.West Coast Paper Mills Ltd.,
KLJ 1985,




203

stacked out of trees felled by a company and kept
in a deliverable state on 20th February 1986, reduced
Seigniorage rates (effective from 1st April 1986) were
charged for the reason that the release order was
issued on 11th April 1986, instead of the rates prevail-
ing on the date of felling of the trees when the proper-
ty in cut timber passed on to the company. The mistake
resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.1,09,218,

The mistake was pointed out to the department
in February 1987 and to Government in July 1987;
their replies havenot been received (October 1987).

(iii) By an order dated 28th February 1985, Government

enhanced, with effect from 1st April 1985, the seigniorage
rate to Rs.550 per cubic metre for supply of kindal

wood(with bark). However, in respect of unsound and

hollow logs of and above 90 cms., in girth, the

seigniorage rate applicable is only 80 per cent of

the rate sanctioned for sound logs.

In a forest division in Uttara Kannada district,
on 346.283 cubic metres of kindal wood supplied to
a company during® the year 1Y85-86, the rate was in-
correctly charged at Rs.440 per cubic metre applicable
to unsound logs, even though the measurement list
of the divisions showed the logs as of good quality.
The mistake resulted in short realisation of revenue
amounting to Rs.46,624 (including taxes and cess).

The mistake was pointed out to the department
in November 1986 and to Government in February  and
April 1987; their replies have not been received (Octo-
ber 1987).

WD-6510




204

9.3. Loss on resale of timber

According to the terms and conditions of auction
sale of timber, if any contractor fails to pay the
instalments of sale value on the due dates, the original
contract has to be cancelled and the timber re-auctioned
at the risk and cost of the original bidder, The loss
sustained shall be recoverable from the defaulter together
with the interest due at the rate fixed by Goyernment.

(i) In Dharwar forest division, in respect of. 31 cases
of resale of timber during the periods between July
1982 and May 1984, the prices fetched fell short of
the original bid amounts. However, the differential
amount along with interest amounting to Rs.B83,626 was
not recoverédd from the original bidders.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1686), the department agreed (September 1986) to re-
cover the amount. Further action has not been intimated
(October 1987).

(ii) In a forest division in Shimoga district, in respecl
of 8 cases of auction sale of timber during 1978-79
to 1980-81, the original bidders failed to pay the instal-
_ ments within the stipulated period of 4 months from
the date of auction.-On resale of timber held in Oct-
ober 1981 at the risk and cost of the original bidders,
the price fetched was less than the original bid amounts.
However, the resultant loss of revenue alongwith interest
amounting to Rs.15,045 was not recovered from the
original bidders.

On the omission being pointed out in audit-(Septem-
ber 1982), the department agreed to take necessary
action to recover the amount. Report on action taken
has not been received (October 1987).




205
The cases were reported to Government in between
October 1986 and February 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987).
9.4. Loss on sale of minor forest produce

(i) According to the terms and conditions of auction
sale of minor forest produce, if the original bidder
fails to pay the instalments of sale value on the due
dates, the original contract has to be cancelled and
the minor forest produce re-auctioned at the risk and
cost of the original bidder. Further, if the contractor
is allowed to pay any instalment after the due Tdate,
interest at the rates in force is also recoverable on
belated payments.

In a forest division in Dharwad district, in
respect of 9 cases of tamarind leases sold by the
department during August 1984 and November 1984,
instalments of sale value due on 1st November 1984
and 1st January 1985 amounting to Rs.74,093 were not
paid by the lessees. The division did not take any
action either for the re-auction of the produce at
the risk and cost of the original contractors, ar for
the recovery of the said amount as arrears of land
revenue till the date of audit (January 1986).

On this being pointed out in audit in January
1986, the department stated (January 1986) that action
had since been initiated to recover the dues as arrears
of land revenue. Report on recovery has not been
received (October 1987).

The <case was reported to Government 'in May
1986; their reply has not been received (October 1987).

(ii) As per Karnataka Forest Rules, 1969, forest produce
shall be disposed of by auction or tender-cum-auction
and the sale conducting officer shall accept .the offer,



206

if it is equal to or exceeds the sanctioned upset price.
However, the 'Chief Conservator of Forests may, with
the previous sanction of Government, resort.. to any
other methods for disposal or accept individual offers
at his discretion in the interest of Governmient revenue.

In Belgaum forest division, the highest bid of
Rs.18,000 obtained in an auction conducted in April
1985 for the disposal of minor forest produce (mango
fruits), for the year 1985, was recommended to the
Chief Conservator of Forests(General) for acceptance.
But the offer was rejected by him and the division
was directed to allot the minor forest produce to
an individual nominee at the upset price of Rs.5,500.
During the year 1986, no auction was conducted and
the produce was allotted to the same nominee at the
upset price of Rs.5,500. The procedure followed was
detrimental to the interest of revenue. On the basis
of highest bid obtained during 1985, the loss of revene
suffered by Government amounted -to Rs.25,000 for the
years 1985 and 1986.

The loss was pointed out to the department in
December , 1986 and to Government in February and
April 1987; their replies have not been received (Cctoer
1987).

9.5. Loss due to non-recovery/non-revision of lease
rent

(i) As- per the terms and conditions for lease of
quarries (for extraction of granite stones) and forest
land, the lessee is required to pay, for each vyear




207

of lease, royalty or dead rent at prescribed rates,
whichever is higher.

(a) In Bangalore forest division, in 24 cases where
forest lands were leased to contractors for quarrying
granite for a period of five years for various periods
falling between February 1977 and November 1980,
no action was taken by the department to recover
lease rent amounting to Rs.3,29,508 at the rate of
Rs.500 per acre .per annum.

On the omission being pointed out in awdit in
(August 1986), the department agreed (Augusl 1986)
to recover the amount. Report on recovery has not
been received (October 1987).

(b) In Dharwad forest division, in respect of 61 cases
of leases of forest lands, rent amounting to Rs.62,790
for the years 1983-84 to 1985-86 was not recovered
from the lessees.

On the omission -being pointed out in audit (Sept-
ember 1986), the department agreed (September 1986)
lo take action for the recovery of the dues. Report
on recovery has not been received (October 1987).

The cases were reported to Government between
November 1986 and April 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987).

(ii) Government issued orders in July 1974 and again
in December 1975, reiterating ils policy for review
of all leases in respect of forest lands with a view
to:



208
(1) terminating leases which are detrimental
to the interest of forests as well as those leases
where conditions prescribed in the lease have not
been satisfied and in the meanwhile charge rent at
the rate of Rs.250 per acre per annum in all such
cases;

(2) releasing lands, situated near villages,
to the tenants on a permanent basis provided the
conditions of lease had been satisfied:; and

(3) continuing from year to year, the lease
of lands, which though developed, were situaled in
the interior of forests and charge a rent of Rs.50
per acre per annum in respect of them.

In a forest division in Belgaum district, 412
leases involving a total area of 4,364 acres of forest
lands not situated in the interior forest area, leases
in respect of which leases were being extended from
year to year for lease rents varying from Rs.1.50
to Rs.10 per acre per year, were not reviewed in
terms of the aforesaid instructions of Government. Pend-
ing categorisation and termination of these leases,
the lease rent was also not revised to Rs.250 per
acre per annum, as prescribed. This resulted in an
annual recurring loss of Rs.10.91 lakhs(approximate)
for the period from 1976-77 to 1985-86.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the department agreed (December 1986)
to take necessary action. Report on action taken has
not been received (October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in February
1987 and April 1987; their reply has not. been received
(October 1987).




209

9.6. Non-recovery/short recovery of value of firewood

(i) As per Government order of 30th July 1977, the
Government firewood depots in the State were handed
over to the Karnataka State Forest Indusiries Corporation,
Bangalore with effect from 1st August 1977, subject
to the condition that the corporation should payv to
the Forest Department at the end -of every month the
cost 'of firewood sold by them.

In respect of supplies of firewood (valuing Rs.6,85,536)
made by Madikeri forest division o the Corporalion
during the year 1983-84, neither the Corporation paid
any amount to the department nor any action was taken
by the department to realise the amount.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (July
1986), - the department stated (July 1986) that the
demand would be raised against the Corporation. Report
on action taken has not been received (October 1987).

(ii) The selling rate of firewood, to be sold at

sovernment firewood depot, Heggadadevan Kote, (in
Mysore division) was revised to Rs.283(including taxes)
per tonne by the Conservator of Forests, Mysore Circle,
with effect from 20th February 1985.

In respect of 2,629-370 tonnes of firewood sold
by that depot during the period from March 1985
to December 1986, the cost of firewood was recovered
at the pre-revised rate of Rs.234 (including taxes),
instead of Rs.283 per tonne, resulling in loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.1,28,839.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January
1987), the department agreed (January 1987) to examine



210

and recover the loss. Report on examination has not
been’ received (October 1987).

The cases were reported to Government between
Decemher 1986 and May 1987; their reply has not
been received(October 1987).

9.7. Non-recovery of entry fees and other dues

(i) The Karnataka Forest Rules, 1969, as amended
by a notification issued in December 1983, require
the obtaining of a pass for éntry of a goods vehicle
into a reserve forest on payment of a fee of Rs.25.
The levy of entry fee was, however, discontinued
by Government with effect from 28th February 1985.

In a forest division in. Shimoga district, entry
fee on 7,370 trips, made into the reserve forest by
goods vehicles engaged by two companies for removing
forest produce from  the reserve forest area during
the period from December 1983 to February 1985,
was not recovered. This resulted in non-realisation
of entry fees amounting to Rs.1,84,250.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the department agreed to recover the fee in
these cases. Report on recovery has not been received
(October 1987). ‘

The case was reported to Government in January
1987; their reply has not been received (October
1987).

(ii) Wwith effect from 1st June 1979, on sale of timber
to wood-based ipdustries, .administrative charges are
recoverable at the rate of Rs.5 per cubic metre of



211

timber, as part of the price of timber, [ixed by
the Forest Department. As clarified by Government
in their letter dated 14th March 1985, the -administrative
charges were recoverable upto the end of 31st March 1985
only.

In Madikere forest division, on sale of 6,304.427
cubic metres of timber, in the form of lops and tops,
to six wood-based industries during March 1985, admin-
istrative charges amounting to Rs.31,522 were nol
recovered.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (July
1986), the department stated (July 1986) that the
amount would be recovered. Report on recovery has
not been received (October 1987).

The case was reported to Government in August
1986 and December 1986; their reply has not been
received (October 1987).

(iii) Section 98-A of the Karnataka Forest act, 1963
requires the levy of forest development tax al the
rate -of 8 per cent on the value of forest produce
disposed of by sale or otherwise. The wvalue for
the purpose as judicially held is inclusive of any
central excise duty paid on the manufactured goods
or produce under the Central Excise and Salt Act,
1944. Accordingly, sales tax and forest development
tax leviable have to be recovered on the sale value,
inclusive of. central excise duty.

In a forest division in Shimoga districl, on
supplies of sleepers valuing Rs.16,12,008 made  to
Railways during the year 1983-84, cenlral excise duty




212

«mounting to Rs. 51,210 (payable by the forest depart-
ment) ‘was not included in the cost of sleepers recovered
from the Railways. Resultantly, the amount of central
excise duty, which forms part of the value of the
goods, was also not taken into account for the purpose
of calculating the forest development tax and sales
tax leviable thereon. This resulted in forest develop-
ment tax and sales tax being levied short by Rs.25,794.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit
(June 1986), the division agreed (June 1986) to take
action for recovery. Report on action taken has not
been received (October 1987).

The matter was reported to Government in Decem-
ber 1986; their reply has not been received (Uctober
1987). ‘

(iv) According to the agreement entered into
by a forest division in Mysore district, a paper mill
was permitted to extract elephanta grass. The mill
was required to pay 'Kamagari charges' in respect of
forest officials engaged in the supervision of extraction
and weighment of the grass extracted.

However,' Kamagari charges' amounting to Rs.14,(26
in respect of forest officials engaged in the supervision
of the extraction work of the mill during the period
from 29th November 1985 to 31st March 1986 were
not recovered by .the division.

On the omission being , pointed out in audit in
July 1986, the department adjusted (December 1986)
an amount of Rs.14,026 out of deposit made by the
mill.



213

The case was reported (o Government in March
1987: they confirmed the facts in August 1987.

9.8. Non-recovery of interest on belated payments

By an order issued on 29th August 1973, 1lhe
rates of interest for the first three months and penal
interest for the period in excess of first three months,
leviable on revenue outstanding, were f[ixed by Govern-
ment at 9 and 13 per cent respectively. By annlther
Government order, with effect from 23rd September
1983, the rate of penal interesl was raised to 18
per cent.

(i) In a forest division in Mysore district, 2 supple-
mental demand of Rs.6,06,412 raised (due to the revision
of selling rate of sandalwood) by the departmoent on
13th December 1984 for sale of sandalwood to a sandal
oil factory, was settled by the [aclory on 14th  Augus!
1986 after a delay of 20 months. However, the prescribal
interest and penal inlerest amounting to Rs.1,68,279
were not recovered from the factory.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January
1987), the department agreed (January 1987) to recover
the interest and the penal interest. Report on recovery
is awaited (October 1987).

(i) In a forest division in Uttara Kannada district,
the value of trees damaged by a company during their
mining operation in 1981-82 was assessed by Llhe depart-
ment as Rs.1,99,294 on 1st April 1982. After deducting
the cost (Rs.72,244) of timber salvaged from damaged
trees by the department and the amount already paid
by the company (Rs.50,628), the balance amounl of




214

Rs'.76.422 was paid by the company on 6th January
1986. However, the interest and penal interest amounting
to Rs.45,487 were not recovered.

The mistake was pointed out to the departinent
in January - 1987; their reply has not been received
(October 1987).

The cases were reported to Governmenf betwecn
February and June 1987+ their reply bhas not been
received (October 1987).

9.9. Pricing of forest produce with special. reference
to wood based industries

9.9 .1. Introductory

Forest revenue is derived mainly from the exploit-
ation of forest produce. The forest produce is disposed
of by the following methods.

1. Sale by auction or tender or tender-
cum-auction

2. Sale by issue of licences at the sancl-
ioned scheduk of rates

3. Sile by issue of licerces at thesaml-
ioned seigniorage rates.

4, /\ny other method in the interost of
revenue with prior approval of Govern-
ment.



215
9.9.2. Scope of audit

A test-check of records in few selected forest
divisions was made to verify whether the wvalue of
forest produces disposed of by the department was
recovered correctly based on the seigniorage rates/
schedule of rates applicable from time to time and
whether any procedure was evolved by the department
to ensure that the produce supplied at a concessional
rate for any specified purpose was actually utilised
for that purpose only.

9.9.3. Organisational set up

All important sales of timber and other forest
produce are generally held by open public auction,
tender or tender-cum-auction. Retail sale of certain
categories of timber below specified measurements
is made to bonafide consumers by the forest depots
as per the schedule of rates. The schedule of tates
is compiled and sanctioned on the basis of average
rates secured in the preceding three auctions.

Sale by issue of licences, for removal of standing
trees of exploitable girth of certain species, to the
woodd-based industries are made at seigniorage rates.
'Seigniorage Value' . is the royalty payable by the
consumers and purchasers, for the Tcollection and re-
moval of forest produce, on licences or permits at
the rates fixed from time to time. Chief Conservator
of Forests is empowered to fix the seigniorage rates
of wvarious species of timber and other forest produce
after considering the existing trend in market. Accord-
ingly, Chief Conservator of Forests(General) prescribed
and revised the seigniorage rates from time to time.



216

" From 23rd February 1981, by an amendment to the
Karnataka Forest Act, seigniorage rates were made
applicable to timber supplied to the industries also,
discontinuing the concessional rates allowed separately
to each industry.

9.9.4. Highlights

(a) Adoption of incorrect selling price of timber
in 3 forest divisions and in a forest depot resulted
in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.5.36 lakhs.

(b) A claim for an amount of Rs.1.84 lakhs,
disallowed by Karnataka State Forest Industries Corpora-
tion during 1982-83 out of its dues to the department,
had not been taken up with the Corporation even after
a lapse of 4 years.

(c) Eucalyptus wood was supplied to a paper
mill at the concessional rate for the manufacture of
newsprint. No system or procedure was evolved to
ensure (whether before or after supply of wood )
its utilisation for the specified purpose.

(d) Non-collection or short collection of sales
tax, forest development tax, administrative charges,
supervision charges and selection charges along with
the prices fixed in respect of firewood, charcoal ,
timber etc., resulted in loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.10 lakhs.

A review of the pricing of forest produce- and
supply of timber to wood-based industries revealed
the following.




217

9.9.5. Defects or irregularities in [ixation of prices

(i) The revision of seigniorage rates was being
made only on adhoc basis enhancing the existing rates
by adding certain percentage without actually going
into any scientific study of the subject.

(ii) As per the Sale of Goods Act, 1930, when
there is a contract for sale of unascertained goods,
no property in goods is transferred to the buyer
unless the goods are ascertained. In such cases it
has been judicially held* that t(he date of sale is
the date’ on which timber is cut and kept in a deliver-
able state. In Government Order of February 1986,
seigniorage rate for removal of certain species of
timber was reduced with effect from 1st April 1986.
In 3 Forest divisions, in respect of timber cut and
kept ready in a deliverable state prior to 1st April
1986, the reduced rate was incorrectly applied, result-
ing in short realisation of revenue of Rs.4,28,686.

(iii) The intake rates (average rate of the last
three auctions) for timber.supplied to Karnataka State
Forest Industries Corporation's saw mill at Murkal,
during the period 1st June 1982 to J31st March 1987,
were to be fixed at the average rate for 'C' class
timber in respect of supply made from the Goveirnment
timber depot at Murkal. It was noticed that in respect
of supply made from Government depots gituated in

498 KLJ 1985.



218

other places, lead charges® from those depols to
Murkal had been deducted from the average rates
secured at those depots as if the selections were
made at Murkal depot itself, although there was no
obligation on the part of the department to supply
timber at Murkal only. As timber was brought to
Murkal after selection by Corporation at these depots,
there was no justification for the deduction of lead
charges from the average rates secured at these depots.
The irregular deduction of lead charges resulted in
loss of revenue amounting to Rs.1,06,966.

9.9.6. Disallowance by Corporaﬂm from the price
demanded

Out of Rs.4,13,391 demanded from the Karnataka
Forest Industries Corporation, in respect of supplies
made from a division in Kodagu district during 1982-
83, only Rs.2,29,124 was paid by the Corporation
after disallowing Rs.1,84,167. The matter of disallowance,
stated to be mainly due to variations in lead charges
claimed by the department, had not been taken up
with the Corporation so far(June 1987).

9.9.7. Ecualyptus wood supplied at concessional rate
without ensuring its proper use

Government .accorded (June 1984) sanction for
supply of eucalyptus wood to a paper mill (a Govern-
ment Company) in Shimoga district, for manufacture
of newsprint, at 50 per cent of the seigniorage rate.
*The Lead charges’are fixed annually for each  circle,
based on the guotations received from transport contract-
ors. The average lead charges fixed not only .include
transportation charges to the depots but also 1loading
charges in the forest area of extraction and delivery
at the assigned depots.’




219

However, no system or procedure was® evolved to ensure
(either before or after supply of the wood) that the
Supplies made at concessional rate were utilised for
manufacture of newsprint only. During 1985- 86. 985
MT of eucalyptus wood were supplied for Rs.1.80
akhs to the company by a division in Bangalore district
4l the concessional rate, without ensuring that the
entire quantity of wood was utilised exclusively in
the manufacture of newsprint. The company also had
ot furnished the detailed account so far (June 1987).

9.9.8. Application of incorrect rates

(i) The Chief Conservator of [orests (General)
“ad clarified that the' revised seigniorage rate of
Rs.264.50 per tonne had to be charged (with effect
from 29th June 1982) in respect of supply of eucalyptus
wood to a company. Out of 5238.20 tonnes of eucalyptus
wood released to the company by the Shimoga divison
eluring the period from 1st July 1982 to 15th July
1983, on 574 tonnes, the revised seigniorage rates
were not charged. This resulted in short recovery
&f Rs.39,887 (including Forest Development Tax, Sales
Tax and Surcharge).

(ii)While allotting certain quantities of matchwood
species of timber to an industry, the Chiefl Conservator
¢f Forests(General) directed that the value of timber
should be recovered at current schedule of rates
dr at seigniorage rates plus cost of extraction plus
(0 per cent supervision charges, whichever was higher.
in respect of removals of matchwood during 1983-84,
by the company from a forest division in Mysore
Adistrict, current schedule of rate was not applied

wb-6610



220

even though it was higher. The incorect adoption
of the lower rate resulted in loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.21,550(including taxes).

9.9.9. Non-rea'is. i 'short realisation of taxes, super-
vision caargos and selection charges along
with the price {ixed

(i) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957,
firewood or charcoal when sold for domestic use is
exempt from levy of tax. Some of the logging contractors
are required to run, under the terms of contract,
Firewood depots at prescribed places after purchasing
firewood from the forest department on payment of
royalty. As the sale by the Forest department to
the contractors camnot be held to be for domestic
use, sales tax is payable on such sale. However,
no tax including forest development tax was collected
by the Forest Department. The non-realisation of
taxes on sale of firewood valuing Rs.8,11,233 in two
divisions during the years 1983-84 to 1985-86 amounted
to Rs.1,09,517.

(ii) On sale of timber, sales tax was leviable
at 8 per cent with effect from 1st April 1983 (13
per cent from 1st April 1986) at the point of first
sale, while on sale of firewood other than for domestic
use, tax was leviable at the general rate of 5 per
cent from 1st April 1982 (4 per cent from 1st April
1981 to 31st March 1982) and at 7 per cent from 1st
April 1986. In twp forest divisions, on sale of timber
valuing Rs.52,45,381 made during various periods
falling between April 1982 and May 1986, tax was
incorrectly levied at rates lower than that prescribed
under the Act, The mistake resulted in short realisation



221

of tax amounting to Rs.1,43,595.

(iii) As per the Karnataka Forest Act,' 1963,
whére forest produce is sold or: otherwise disposed
of by the Forest Department, foresl development  lax
is leviable at 12 per cent with effect [from Ist April
1983. On supplies of timber and lops and tops macle
to industries in 1983-84 by four forest divisions,
forest development tax was incorrectly levied af the
old rate of B8 per cent, resulting in rax being levied
short by Rs.6,39,952

(iv) In Shimoga forest division, on supply ol
781.491 Cu.M. of soft wood to a company manufacturing
cafety matches, administrative charges, forest develop-
ment tax, sales tax and suroharge were nol recovered,
resulting in loss of revenue of Rs.51,435.

(v) As per instructions issued during December
1983 by the Conservator of Forests, Kanara Circle,
supervision charges at 10 per cent of the cost of
extraction together with taxes thereon were leviable
in cases where the industries lift their quota of concedl
species from forest depots. However, on purchases
of timber on selection basis from forest depol, made
by a contractor during 4th January 1984 to 8th February
1985, supervision charges were not levied, resulting
in short realisation of revenue by Rs.30,810.

(vi) In respect of ecualyptus citradora leaves
of mixed plantation extracted by a company in Shimoga
Forest Division, the rate of Rs.30 per 1000 stems
(applicable to pure plantation) was incorrectly applied,



222

instead of Rs.30 per acre of mixed plantation. This,
along with recovery of forest development tax at reduced
rate resulted in short realisation of revenue by Rs.14,944.

These irregularities were reported to the depart-
ment and Government in July 1987; their replies have
not been received (October 1987).



AZ3%

CHAPTER 10
OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS
A. ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

10.1. Results of Audit

Test check of records in Entertainments Tax
Offices, conducted in audit during the vear 1986-87,
disclosed under-assessments ol tax amounling lo Rs.6.83
lakhs in 38 cases, which broadly fall under the [ollow-
ing categories.

Amount
No. of (in lakhs
cases of ]“.|[)rw‘~:]
1. Incorrect computation of tax 18 4,93
2. Other irregularities 20 1.90
I'otal 38 6.83

Some of the important cases are mentioned in
the following paragraphs.

10.2. Short levy of entertainmenls tax

(i) Under the Karnataka Entertainmenls Tax NGt
1958, in the case of cinematograph shows held in
cinema theatres, situated within the limits of local
authority whose population does not exceed [ifteen
thousand, entertainments tax is leviable at 15 per




224

cent of the gross collection capacity in respect of
every show, provided that in the case of cinematograph
show of Kannada, Kodava, Konkani or Tulu films,
the tax payable shall be one half of the aforesaid
rate. When reduction in the payment of tax is allowed
in respect of a cinematograph film, the rate of payment
for admission shall also be reduced in respect of
each admission to the extent of tax reduced in respnct
of such payment. Where a proprietor does not reduce
the rates of payment for admission, he shall,in addition
to any other penalty under the Act, be liable
pay tax as if no reduction from the payment of tax
was made.

In ten theatres situated within the limits of
local authorities in Tumkur, Hassan and Bidar districts,
in respect of 3,284 shows of Kannada films held during
the various periods falling between April 1984 and
November 1986, reduction in the ratgs of payment
for admission was not made by the proprietors concern-
ed, though reduction in the payment of tax for these
films was allowed. For this irregularity, the preprietors
were liable to pay the tax at the full rate, in addition
to penalty leviable under the Act. But tax was levied
at the reduced rate (half rate) only and no penalty
was levied. The mistake resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs.1,71,956.

On the short levy of tax and omission to levy
penalty being pointed out in audit between October
and December 1986, the department stated (June 1987)
that an amount of Rs.21,281 in respect of three theatres
had since been recovered and recovery proceedings
initiated in one case. Report on action taken in the
remaining cases has not been received (October 1987).




225

(ii). As per the Karnataka Entertainments Tax
Act, 1958, on each payment for admission to an enter-
tainment, entertainments tax is payable at 40 per
cent of 'payment for admission', where such payment
(excluding the amount of tax) exceeds one rupee and
twentyfive paise, but does not exceed two rupees
and fifty paise. In addition, surcharge equal to the
rate of entertainments tax is also leviable. [Purther,
additional tax on cinematograph shows called 'show
tax' is payablé to end of 31st March 1985 at Rs.30
per show where the rate of payment (inclucding enter-
tainments tax and surcharge) for admission of a person
to the highest class of seat or accomodation exceeds
two rupees and fifty paise but does not exceed five
rupees. With effect from 1st April 1985, show :tax
was payable at the same rate where the rate of payment
(excluding entertainments tax and surcharge) exceeds
one rupee and [ifty paise but does not exceed (wo
rupees and f[ifty paise.

In a video centre in Uttara Kannada district,
during the period from 30th November 1984 to 27th
April 1985, on each ticket with net price of admission
of one rupee seventy paise (excluding tax), entertain-
ments tax was collected at the rate of 40 paise per
ticket, instead of 70 paise per ticket (40 per cent
of Rs.1.70). The mistake resulted in short realisation
of tax and surcharge amounting to Rs.10,800 on 18,000
tickets sold during that period. Further, due to
fixation of incorrect admission rate at Rs.2.50, instead
of Rs.3.10 (including entertainments tax and surcharge),
show tax was collected at Rs.20 per show, inslead
of at Rs.30 per show. This resulted in short realisation
of show tax by Rs.3,300 on 330 shows held during
that period. -



226

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (May
1986), the department collected the entire amount
of Rs.14,100 in August 1986.

The above cases were reported to Government
in February and March 1987; their reply has not
been received (October 1987).

10.3. Mistake in computation

Under the Karnataka Entertainments Tax Act,
1958, the amount of tax in respect of each payment
for admission, surcharge, fine, penalty or any other
amount payable and the amount of refund due shall
be rcounded off to the next higher multiple of five paise.
Where the payment for admission (excluding the amount
of tax) exceeds one rupee and twenty five paise but
does not exceed two rupees and fifty paise, eatertain-
ments tax is leviable at 40 per cent of such payment.
In addition, a surcharge of one hundred per cent
on the rate of such entertainments tax shall be levied.

In a theatre in Dakshina Kannada district, while
determining entertainments tax on 1,41,347 tickets
(where the payment for admission (excluding amount
of tax) was Rs.2.30 per ticket) sold during the period
from 1st April 1984 to 31st December 1986, the provis-
ion of rounding off to the next higher multiple of
five paise was not followed. As a result, tax was
incorrectly computed at 90 paise for non-Kannada films
and 45 paise for Kannada films (one half of the rates
specified for other films), instead of at 95 pakse
and 50 paise respectively. The incorrect computation
resulted in short levy of entertainments tax and sur-
charge amounting to Rs.14,135.




227

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (February
1987), the department stated (August 1987) that rectifi-
catory orders had been passed by the assessing oflicer,.

The case was reported 1o Government in June
1987; they confirmed the facts (September 1987).

B. STATE LOTTERIES
10.4. Loss of revenue due to excesk waslage of paper

As per the terms of agrecment enlered inlo belwern
Government and a private press lor printing of State
lottery tickets, the paper required for printing of
the lottery tickets, including 10 per cent extra for
printing -loss, wastages, cut-bits, trimmings ete.,

8l1 be supplied by Government and tho printers
/shall keep the wastage of paper to the minimum.

It was, however, noticed in audit that, out
of 42.37 tonnes of paper supplied by Government to
the press for printing of lottery tickets for 19 draws
held between June 1984 and March 1985, paper wasted
by the printer was in excess of the prescribed lLimil
of 10 per cent. The paper wasted in excess worked
out to 5.65 tonnes, but no action was laken by the
department to recover its cost which amounted to
Rs.80,795. ‘

On the loss being pointed out in audit in May
1985 and January 1986, the department stated (December
1986) that the matter was under consideration; . their
final reply has not been received ' '(October 1987).

W ssle



228

. The case was reported to Government in November
19868; their reply has also not been received (October
1987).

M
Bangalore, (Smt.A.L.GANAPATHI)
i \ ¢ s Accountant General (Audit)-II,
F\ | ]r i
The ’ VUL‘ b:ﬂ@t_} Karnataka
Countersigned

T'N. Lhabin ed
New Delhi, (T.N.CHATURVEDI)

Comptroller and Auditor General
The of India

L8 A 198,




ERRATA
Report (Revenune Receipts) of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1986-87-Government

of Karnataka.
SI.  Page Pam No Lme No. For Read
No. No.
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. (i) Table of 14th from top Mistakes Mistake
contents
(Para 3.11)
2. 2 1.2.2 2nd from top classificiation classification
3. 7 1.8.5. 19th from top Non-recovcery Non-recovery
4. 0 - 2.1 3rd from top Karanataka Karnataka
5. 17 2.4 6th from top yeares years
6. 21 2.8 18th from top of office of offices
1. 27 3.2.(iv) 10th from top inter state inter-state
8. 31 3.2 (x) 27th from top delaer dealer
9 B 3.3 (ii)a Last percent of per cent (

10. 38 3.3 (vii) 8th from top in sale of on sale of

i 40 3.3 (x) 25th from top act, 1957, Act, 1957,

12. 41 3.3 (x) 9th from top (x) (b) above (ix) (b) above

13. 48 3.4 (vi) Last beeen been '

14. 57 3.5(v) (a) 23rd from top Add the following after
Rs. 26,294 “ Report on
recovery has not been
received, (October 1987).”

Ko o8 3.6 2nd from bottom had ben

had been




i

2 4
16. 59 28th from top
17.%%6 5th from bottom
18. 83 Ist
19. 93 13th from top
20. 94 19th from top
21, 95 = 4.12. 4th from top
22. 103  4.13. Ist
23. 109 4.14. Last
24" 107 a4, 10th from top
250 W0 . S84 12th from top
26 kb7 - 4. 14, 6th from top
99wl + 571 2nd from top
98, 111 5.2 Last
29. 124" 5.2( 11th from top
30. 128 5.4 (i 24th
g4, 129 7 55 1st ;
"y o] & v ELEE s R 2nd from top
2 Jalin - NS <t " 3rd from top
34, vladi 5.9, 14th from top
35 " L2000 Ea 0] 7th from top
36, . 2147 98 8th from top
oy SR i e e 14th from top
7 R ¢ g L 22nd from top
39, 221 9.9. 26th from top

5 6
‘manufactured  unmanufactured |
action has ‘action taken has

“'duitable dutiable
pstititions petitions
Add the following after from -
one licensee. “Report on -
recovery of the balance
amount has not been
: received (October 1987) i
inudstries - industries
bound bonded
neglibile negligible
the of ~ the end of
_on interest - of interest ,
“1970) 1980) '
Text check 'Test check
1985. 1985,
vehciles vehicles
spcial special
ut oyt
21 32
vehilces ' vehicles
singature 'signature
Rs. 140.97 Rs. 140.97 Iakhs
1987. 1987;
Rs. 4,13,391 Rs. 4 ,13,291
Ecualyptus Eucalyptus
ccual yptus . eucalyptus




